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V4.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Family

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich méchte lhnen zunachst verschiedene Bereiche vorlesen und Sie fragen, wie wichtig sie in lhrem
Leben sind. Bitte sagen Sie mir fur jeden Bereich, ob er lhnen sehr wichtig, ziemlich wichtig, nicht
sehr wichtig oder Uberhaupt nicht wichtig ist

Familie
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Very important 77.6 72.2 82.6 70.8 82.9 76.2
Rather important 17.9 22.2 13.8 26.0 12.0 19.1
Not very important 3.6 45 2.8 2.6 4.1 3.6
Not at all important 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.5
BH: Missing; AR,DE,SE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response 0.2 0.3 0.2 - 0.1 0.5
Don't know 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V5.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Friends

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich méchte lhnen zunachst verschiedene Bereiche vorlesen und Sie fragen, wie wichtig sie in Threm
Leben sind. Bitte sagen Sie mir fur jeden Bereich, ob er Ihnen sehr wichtig, ziemlich wichtig, nicht
sehr wichtig oder Uberhaupt nicht wichtig ist

Freunde
Sex Age
UeAE Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 50.9 45.9 55.8 62.1 51.6 46.6
Rather important 42.6 45.2 40.2 34.5 44.2 44.4
Not very important 6.1 8.4 4.0 34 4.0 8.6
Not at all important 0.3 0.6 * - 0.2 0.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V6.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Leisure time

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich méchte Ihnen zunachst verschiedene Bereiche vorlesen und Sie fragen, wie wichtig sie in lhrem
Leben sind. Bitte sagen Sie mir fur jeden Bereich, ob er lhnen sehr wichtig, ziemlich wichtig, nicht
sehr wichtig oder tGberhaupt nicht wichtig ist

Freizeit
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Sex Age

Ul Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 31.6 32.3 30.9 40.6 34.8 26.1
Rather important 55.8 53.6 57.9 50.6 57.9 56.2
Not very important 114 12.8 10.1 6.3 6.7 16.5
Not at all important 1.0 0.8 1.2 25 0.7 0.6
AR,DE,SE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response 0.2 0.4 - - - 04
Don't know 0.1 0.2 - - * 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V7.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Politics

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich méchte Ihnen zunachst verschiedene Bereiche vorlesen und Sie fragen, wie wichtig sie in lhrem
Leben sind. Bitte sagen Sie mir fur jeden Bereich, ob er lhnen sehr wichtig, ziemlich wichtig, nicht
sehr wichtig oder tberhaupt nicht wichtig ist

Politik
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 10.1 13.3 7.1 4.5 8.9 13.0
Rather important 34.2 37.0 31.6 26.3 30.1 39.8
Not very important 42.5 38.1 46.8 50.9 45.5 37.6
Not at all important 13.1 11.6 14.5 18.3 154 9.6
Don't know * * * - 0.1 -
(N) (2,046) (1,000 (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V8.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Work

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich méchte Ihnen zunachst verschiedene Bereiche vorlesen und Sie fragen, wie wichtig sie in lhrem
Leben sind. Bitte sagen Sie mir fur jeden Bereich, ob er lhnen sehr wichtig, ziemlich wichtig, nicht
sehr wichtig oder tberhaupt nicht wichtig ist

Arbeit
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Very important 39.4 443 34.6 437 481 31.8
Rather important 40.5 35.0 45.9 48.9 46.2 33.7
Not very important 9.9 9.2 10.5 5.8 3.3 15.8
Not at all important 7.0 8.1 6.0 1.0 2.0 12.6
BH: Missing; AR,DE,PS,SE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response 3.1 3.2 3.0 0.3 0.3 59
No answer 0.1 0.1 * 0.1 - 0.1
Don't know 0.1 0.1 - 0.3 - -

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V9.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:

Religion

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich méchte lhnen zunachst verschiedene Bereiche vorlesen und Sie fragen, wie wichtig sie in lhrem
Leben sind. Bitte sagen Sie mir fur jeden Bereich, ob er lhnen sehr wichtig, ziemlich wichtig, nicht
sehr wichtig oder Uberhaupt nicht wichtig ist

Religion
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 13.1 12.0 14.1 8.6 12.2 15.2
Rather important 249 19.9 29.7 15.2 216 30.7
Not very important 36.1 38.4 33.8 40.0 374 33.8
Not at all important 25.6 295 21.9 35.6 28.7 20.1
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.2 0.1
Don't know 0.2 0.3 0.5 - 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V10.- Taking all things together, would you say you are:

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ganz allgemein: Wirden Sie sagen, Sie sind zur Zeit sehr glicklich, ziemlich glticklich, nicht sehr
gliicklich oder Gberhaupt nicht glticklich?

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very happy 231 23.1 23.1 26.8 27.9 18.5
Rather happy 60.9 61.7 60.1 58.3 60.8 61.9
Not very happy 13.4 12.3 14.4 11.4 9.7 16.6
Not at all happy 1.5 1.9 1.1 1.7 0.9 1.8
No answer 0.2 0.1 0.2 - 0.3
Don't know 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.7 0.7 0.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V11.- Allin all, how would you describe your state of health these days?. Would you say it is:

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie wirden Sie alles in allem derzeit Inren Gesundheitszustand beurteilen? Ist er:

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 27.7 27.6 27.7 57.7 35.9 11.4
Good 39.1 39.9 38.4 35.0 45.0 36.5
Fair 25.3 241 26.5 6.5 15.2 38.9
Poor 7.8 8.4 7.3 0.8 3.8 13.1
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.1 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V12.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Independence

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Eine Frage zur Erziehung. Wir haben hier eine Liste zusammengestellt mit verschiedenen
Forderungen, was man Kindern flr ihr spateres Leben mit auf den Weg geben soll, was Kinder im
Elternhaus lernen sollen. Was davon halten Sie fur besonders wichtig? Wahlen Sie bitte bis zu finf
Eigenschaften aus. Nennen Sie mir bitte die entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben von der Liste

Unabhangigkeit, Selbstandigkeit

Sex Age
SIS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 73.5 711 75.7 81.4 74.7 69.8
Not mentioned 26.5 28.8 24.3 18.5 25.3 30.2
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response * 0.1 - 0.1 * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V13.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Hard work

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Eine Frage zur Erziehung. Wir haben hier eine Liste zusammengestellt mit verschiedenen
Forderungen, was man Kindern flr ihr spateres Leben mit auf den Weg geben soll, was Kinder im
Elternhaus lernen sollen. Was davon halten Sie fir besonders wichtig? Wahlen Sie bitte bis zu finf
Eigenschaften aus. Nennen Sie mir bitte die entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben von der Liste

Hart arbeiten

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 17.9 23.2 12.9 18.2 16.6 18.8
Not mentioned 82.0 76.7 87.1 81.7 83.4 81.2
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response * 0.1 - 0.1 * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V14.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Feeling of responsibility

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Eine Frage zur Erziehung. Wir haben hier eine Liste zusammengestellt mit verschiedenen
Forderungen, was man Kindern flr ihr spateres Leben mit auf den Weg geben soll, was Kinder im
Elternhaus lernen sollen. Was davon halten Sie fir besonders wichtig? Wahlen Sie bitte bis zu finf
Eigenschaften aus. Nennen Sie mir bitte die entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben von der Liste

Verantwortungsgefihl



Sex Age

TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 80.9 78.0 83.7 73.3 79.4 84.6
Not mentioned 19.1 220 16.3 26.6 20.5 154
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response ¥ 0.1 - 0.1 * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V15.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Imagination

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Eine Frage zur Erziehung. Wir haben hier eine Liste zusammengestellt mit verschiedenen
Forderungen, was man Kindern flir ihr spateres Leben mit auf den Weg geben soll, was Kinder im
Elternhaus lernen sollen. Was davon halten Sie flir besonders wichtig? Wahlen Sie bitte bis zu flinf
Eigenschaften aus. Nennen Sie mir bitte die entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben von der Liste

Phantasie, Vorstellungsvermogen

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 29.5 29.3 29.7 37.0 31.4 25.6
Not mentioned 70.4 70.6 70.3 62.9 68.5 74.4
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response * 0.1 - 0.1 * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V16.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Tolerance and respect for other people

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Eine Frage zur Erziehung. Wir haben hier eine Liste zusammengestellt mit verschiedenen
Forderungen, was man Kindern fiir ihr spateres Leben mit auf den Weg geben soll, was Kinder im
Elternhaus lernen sollen. Was davon halten Sie fur besonders wichtig? Wahlen Sie bitte bis zu funf
Eigenschaften aus. Nennen Sie mir bitte die entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben von der Liste

Andere achten, tolerant sein

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 66.7 62.4 70.9 58.0 66.5 69.9
Not mentioned 33.3 37.6 29.1 419 335 30.1
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropiate response * 0.1 - 0.1 * -

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V17.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Thrift, saving money and things

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Eine Frage zur Erziehung. Wir haben hier eine Liste zusammengestellt mit verschiedenen
Forderungen, was man Kindern flr ihr spateres Leben mit auf den Weg geben soll, was Kinder im
Elternhaus lernen sollen. Was davon halten Sie fur besonders wichtig? Wahlen Sie bitte bis zu finf
Eigenschaften aus. Nennen Sie mir bitte die entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben von der Liste

Sparsamkeit

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 38.1 40.2 36.1 23.6 32.9 46.7
Not mentioned 61.9 59.8 63.9 76.3 67.1 53.3
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropiate response * 0.1 - 0.1 * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V18.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Determination and perseverance

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Eine Frage zur Erziehung. Wir haben hier eine Liste zusammengestellt mit verschiedenen
Forderungen, was man Kindern flr ihr spateres Leben mit auf den Weg geben soll, was Kinder im
Elternhaus lernen sollen. Was davon halten Sie fir besonders wichtig? Wahlen Sie bitte bis zu finf
Eigenschaften aus. Nennen Sie mir bitte die entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben von der Liste

Entschlossenheit, Durchhaltevermogen

Sex Age
ears Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 59.6 60.3 59.0 63.3 62.9 56.1
Not mentioned 40.3 39.7 41.0 36.6 371 43.9
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropiate response * 0.1 - 0.1 * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V19.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Religious faith

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Eine Frage zur Erziehung. Wir haben hier eine Liste zusammengestellt mit verschiedenen
Forderungen, was man Kindern flr ihr spateres Leben mit auf den Weg geben soll, was Kinder im
Elternhaus lernen sollen. Was davon halten Sie fir besonders wichtig? Wahlen Sie bitte bis zu finf
Eigenschaften aus. Nennen Sie mir bitte die entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben von der Liste

Fester religidser Glauben
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Sex Age

TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 12.1 11.7 12.5 74 11.8 13.9
Not mentioned 87.9 88.3 87.5 92.4 88.1 86.1
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropiate response * 0.1 - 0.1 * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V20.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Unselfishness (* In Spanish "generosity")

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Eine Frage zur Erziehung. Wir haben hier eine Liste zusammengestellt mit verschiedenen
Forderungen, was man Kindern flir ihr spateres Leben mit auf den Weg geben soll, was Kinder im
Elternhaus lernen sollen. Was davon halten Sie flir besonders wichtig? Wahlen Sie bitte bis zu flinf
Eigenschaften aus. Nennen Sie mir bitte die entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben von der Liste

Selbstlosigkeit
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 5.9 55 6.3 7.5 6.2 5.2
Not mentioned 94.0 94.4 93.7 92.4 93.7 94.8
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropiate response * 0.1 - 0.1 * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V21.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Obedience

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Eine Frage zur Erziehung. Wir haben hier eine Liste zusammengestellt mit verschiedenen
Forderungen, was man Kindern fiir ihr spateres Leben mit auf den Weg geben soll, was Kinder im
Elternhaus lernen sollen. Was davon halten Sie fur besonders wichtig? Wahlen Sie bitte bis zu funf
Eigenschaften aus. Nennen Sie mir bitte die entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben von der Liste

Gehorsam
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 12.6 14.3 10.9 16.6 11.5 11.9
Not mentioned 87.4 85.6 89.1 83.3 88.5 88.1
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropiate response * 0.1 - 0.1 * -

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V22.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Self-expression

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Eine Frage zur Erziehung. Wir haben hier eine Liste zusammengestellt mit verschiedenen
Forderungen, was man Kindern flr ihr spateres Leben mit auf den Weg geben soll, was Kinder im
Elternhaus lernen sollen. Was davon halten Sie fur besonders wichtig? Wahlen Sie bitte bis zu finf
Eigenschaften aus. Nennen Sie mir bitte die entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben von der Liste

Selbstentfaltung
Sex Age
eAP-S- Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 39.2 39.0 39.4 424 414 36.6
Not mentioned 60.7 60.9 60.6 57.5 58.6 63.4
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response * 0.1 - 0.1 * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V23.- All things considered, how satisfied are you with your life as a whole these days? Using this card on which 1 means
you are “completely dissatisfied” and 10 means you are “completely satisfied” where would you put your satisfaction with
your life as a whole?:

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wenn Sie einmal alles in allem nehmen: Wie zufrieden sind Sie zur Zeit mit lnrem Leben? Bitte
sagen Sie es mir nach dieser Skala hier. 1 bedeutet Gberhaupt nicht zufrieden, 10 bedeutet vdllig
zufrieden. Mit den Werten dazwischen kdnnen Sie ihre Angaben abstufen

Sex Age
Lol Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely dissatisfied 0.9 1.1 0.7 - 0.5 1.6
2 1.8 2.2 15 3.1 1.5 1.7
3 3.0 3.3 2.8 2.7 1.9 4.0
4 3.6 3.8 35 5.9 4.4 2.3
5 8.0 55 10.4 3.9 7.9 9.4
6 6.9 7.3 6.6 45 6.2 8.2
7 18.0 16.1 19.9 14.8 18.3 18.9
8 30.2 33.6 27.0 35.8 31.3 27.6
9 15.3 14.8 15.8 19.3 19.2 11.2
Completely satisfied 11.9 12.2 11.6 9.4 8.7 15.0
No answer; BH: Refused 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.2 -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 7.36 7.40 7.32 747 7.43 7.27
Standard Deviation 1.97 2.00 1.93 1.93 1.82 2.07

Base mean (2,042) (999) (1,043) (349) (693) (999)
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V24.- Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you need to be very careful in dealing with
people?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wirden Sie ganz allgemein sagen, dass man den meisten Menschen vertrauen kann, oder dass
man da gar nicht vorsichtig genug sein kann?

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
Most people can be trusted 44.6 47.3 421 48.1 46.1 424
Need to be very careful 53.8 51.3 56.2 495 52.8 56.0
DE,SE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropiate response;SG :Missing 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.6 04 -
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - 0.1
Don’t know 1.3 1.1 1.6 1.8 0.7 1.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V25.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Church or religious organization

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen jetzt eine Liste mit verschiedenen Organisationen vorlesen. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur
jede Organisation, ob Sie ein aktives oder ein inaktives, oder ob Sie gar kein Mitglied sind

Kirche oder religidse Organisation

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 51.7 56.1 47.6 57.6 56.6 46.3
Inactive member 34.2 32.2 36.1 33.3 29.5 37.7
Active member 141 1.7 16.3 9.1 13.8 16.0
No answer * * * - 0.1 -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V26.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Sport or recreational organization

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen jetzt eine Liste mit verschiedenen Organisationen vorlesen. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur
jede Organisation, ob Sie ein aktives oder ein inaktives, oder ob Sie gar kein Mitglied sind

Sport- oder Freizeitverband



Sex Age

TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 62.6 59.1 66.0 52.1 58.9 68.9
Inactive member 11.0 12.8 9.2 10.3 10.1 11.8
Active member 26.4 28.1 24.7 37.5 30.8 19.3
Don’t know * - 0.1 - 0.1 -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V27.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Art, music or educational organization

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen jetzt eine Liste mit verschiedenen Organisationen vorlesen. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur
jede Organisation, ob Sie ein aktives oder ein inaktives, oder ob Sie gar kein Mitglied sind

Verein fur Kunst, Musik oder Kulturelles

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 85.3 88.2 82.5 88.5 87.1 83.0
Inactive member 6.4 5.1 7.6 4.4 6.6 7.0
Active member 8.2 6.5 9.9 7.1 6.2 10.0
No answer * 0.1 - - 0.1 -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V28.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Labor Union

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde lhnen jetzt eine Liste mit verschiedenen Organisationen vorlesen. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur
jede Organisation, ob Sie ein aktives oder ein inaktives, oder ob Sie gar kein Mitglied sind

Gewerkschaft
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Not a member 87.9 83.4 92.3 88.1 87.3 88.3
Inactive member 8.5 11.8 5.2 7.3 8.7 8.7
Active member 3.5 47 2.3 4.6 3.9 2.8
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropiate response * 0.1 * - - 0.1
Don't know 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.2 0.1

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V29.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Political party

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen jetzt eine Liste mit verschiedenen Organisationen vorlesen. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur
jede Organisation, ob Sie ein aktives oder ein inaktives, oder ob Sie gar kein Mitglied sind

Politische Partei

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 92.6 90.1 94.9 94.4 94.2 90.8
Inactive member 4.6 6.8 2.5 4.8 3.6 53
Active member 2.8 3.0 2.6 0.7 2.2 4.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V30.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Environmental organization

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen jetzt eine Liste mit verschiedenen Organisationen vorlesen. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur
jede Organisation, ob Sie ein aktives oder ein inaktives, oder ob Sie gar kein Mitglied sind

Umweltorganisation

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 93.2 93.9 92.6 94.6 924 93.3
Inactive member 4.4 3.8 5.0 2.0 4.4 5.2
Active member 24 2.3 2.4 3.3 3.2 1.4
No answer * * * 0.1 * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V31.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Professional association

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen jetzt eine Liste mit verschiedenen Organisationen vorlesen. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur
jede Organisation, ob Sie ein aktives oder ein inaktives, oder ob Sie gar kein Mitglied sind

Berufsverband
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Sex Age

LSr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 91.1 87.6 94.4 95.2 88.2 91.6
Inactive member 5.3 74 3.3 1.9 74 5.2
Active member 3.3 4.6 2.1 2.7 4.3 2.9
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response 0.1 0.3 * 0.2 0.1 0.2
Don’t know 0.1 * 0.1 - - 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V32.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Humanitarian or charitable organization

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen jetzt eine Liste mit verschiedenen Organisationen vorlesen. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur
jede Organisation, ob Sie ein aktives oder ein inaktives, oder ob Sie gar kein Mitglied sind

Humanitare oder Wohlfahrtsorganisation

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 86.7 88.6 84.8 93.4 90.1 82.0
Inactive member 7.7 6.5 8.8 3.3 57 10.5
Active member 5.6 4.7 6.4 3.3 4.2 74
Don't know 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V33.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Consumer organization

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen jetzt eine Liste mit verschiedenen Organisationen vorlesen. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur
jede Organisation, ob Sie ein aktives oder ein inaktives, oder ob Sie gar kein Mitglied sind

Verbraucherorganisation

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 98.1 98.0 98.2 98.9 97.3 98.3
Inactive member 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.1 24 1.3
Active member 0.1 - 0.3 - 0.3 0.1
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response * * - - - *
Don't know 0.1 0.3 - - - 0.3

(N) (2,046) (1,000 (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V34.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Self-help group, mutual aid group

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen jetzt eine Liste mit verschiedenen Organisationen vorlesen. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur
jede Organisation, ob Sie ein aktives oder ein inaktives, oder ob Sie gar kein Mitglied sind

Selbsthilfeorganisation

Sex Age
SIS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 94.9 95.8 94.1 96.3 95.5 94.0
Inactive member 2.6 1.9 3.2 2.1 1.9 3.2
Active member 2.3 2.3 2.3 1.7 2.0 2.8
DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response 0.2 - 0.4 - 0.6 -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V36.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Drug addicts

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Auf dieser Liste stehen eine Reihe ganz verschiedener Personengruppen. Kénnten Sie mir einmal
alle heraussuchen, die Sie ungern als Nachbarn hatten?

Drogenabhangige
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 66.3 63.7 68.8 64.7 64.8 67.8
Not mentioned 33.6 36.0 31.2 35.3 35.2 31.8
SG: Missing;DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response 0.2 0.3 - - - 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V37.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People of a different race

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Auf dieser Liste stehen eine Reihe ganz verschiedener Personengruppen. Kénnten Sie mir einmal
alle heraussuchen, die Sie ungern als Nachbarn hatten?

Menschen anderer Hautfarbe
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Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 14.8 15.2 14.4 10.4 14.8 16.4
Not mentioned 85.0 84.4 85.6 89.2 84.9 83.6
SG: Missing;DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response 0.2 0.4 - 0.4 0.3 *
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V38.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People who have AIDS

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Auf dieser Liste stehen eine Reihe ganz verschiedener Personengruppen. Kénnten Sie mir einmal
alle heraussuchen, die Sie ungern als Nachbarn hatten?

Menschen, die AIDS haben

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 24.0 25.6 225 17.3 23.7 26.6
Not mentioned 75.9 74.2 775 82.7 76.3 73.2
SG: Missing;DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response 0.1 0.2 * - 0.1 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V39.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Immigrants/Foreign workers

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Auf dieser Liste stehen eine Reihe ganz verschiedener Personengruppen. Kénnten Sie mir einmal
alle heraussuchen, die Sie ungern als Nachbarn hatten?

Auslander/Gastarbeiter

Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 21.4 20.8 219 19.8 214 21.8
Not mentioned 78.1 78.7 77.5 79.8 78.3 774
SG: Missing;DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response 0.5 0.5 0.5 04 0.2 0.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V40.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Homosexuals

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Auf dieser Liste stehen eine Reihe ganz verschiedener Personengruppen. Kénnten Sie mir einmal
alle heraussuchen, die Sie ungern als Nachbarn hatten?

Homosexuelle
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 22.4 26.3 18.7 11.0 23.0 26.0
Not mentioned 77.6 73.7 81.3 89.0 77.0 74.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V41.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People of a different religion

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Auf dieser Liste stehen eine Reihe ganz verschiedener Personengruppen. Kénnten Sie mir einmal
alle heraussuchen, die Sie ungern als Nachbarn hatten?

Menschen anderer Religion

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 14.1 13.8 14.3 9.6 16.9 13.7
Not mentioned 85.9 86.2 85.7 90.4 83.1 86.3
SG: Missing;DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response * * - - * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V42.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Heavy drinkers

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Auf dieser Liste stehen eine Reihe ganz verschiedener Personengruppen. Kénnten Sie mir einmal
alle heraussuchen, die Sie ungern als Nachbarn hatten?

Leute, die oft betrunken sind

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 70.2 67.0 73.3 63.3 69.1 735
Not mentioned 29.7 32.9 26.7 36.7 30.9 26.4
SG: Missing;DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response * 0.1 - - - 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V43.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Unmarried couples living together

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Auf dieser Liste stehen eine Reihe ganz verschiedener Personengruppen. Kénnten Sie mir einmal
alle heraussuchen, die Sie ungern als Nachbarn hatten?

Unverheiratete Paare



Sex Age

TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 9.3 10.6 8.1 7.6 121 8.0
Not mentioned 90.6 89.3 91.9 924 87.7 92.0
SG: Missing;DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V44.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People who speak a different language

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Auf dieser Liste stehen eine Reihe ganz verschiedener Personengruppen. Kénnten Sie mir einmal
alle heraussuchen, die Sie ungern als Nachbarn hatten?

Menschen, die eine andere Sprache sprechen

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 134 13.8 13.1 10.6 16.9 11.9
Not mentioned 86.4 86.0 86.9 89.4 82.8 88.0
SG: Missing;DE: Inapplicable;RU: Inappropriate response 0.1 0.3 * - 0.3 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V45.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"When jobs are scarce, men should have more right to a job than women"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob Sie zustimmen, nicht zustimmen oder
keines von beiden

Wenn die Arbeitsplatze knapp sind, haben Manner eher ein Recht auf Arbeit als Frauen.

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 15.5 19.5 11.6 15.3 14.8 16.0
Neither 23.6 26.3 21.0 19.6 25.5 23.7
Disagree 60.2 53.6 66.5 64.5 59.1 59.5
Don’t know 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V46.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"When jobs are scarce, employers should give priority to people of this country over immigrants.”

Germany 2013(N=2046)
Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob Sie zustimmen, nicht zustimmen oder
keines von beiden

Wenn die Arbeitsplatze knapp sind, sollten die Arbeitgeber Deutsche gegenlber Auslandern
vorziehen.
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 41.3 41.5 411 35.1 36.0 471
Neither 23.6 21.7 25.3 25.0 22.8 23.6
Disagree 34.8 36.4 33.2 38.7 40.9 29.1
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.3 0.1
Don't know 0.3 0.3 0.2 1.2 - 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V47.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"If a woman earns more money than her husband, it's almost certain to cause problems"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob Sie zustimmen, nicht zustimmen oder

keines von beiden

Wenn eine Frau mehr Geld verdient als ihr Partner fuhrt dies zwangslaufig zu Problemen.

Sex Age
Lo Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 18.7 18.0 19.5 15.8 17.0 21.0
Neither 25.6 26.4 24.9 24.3 26.8 25.3
Disagree 54.0 54.5 53.6 57.6 55.3 51.9
SG:Missing; DE:Inapplicable; RU:Inappropriate response 0.2 * 0.3 * * 0.3
No answer 0.1 * 0.2 0.1 0.2 -
Don’t know 1.4 1.1 1.6 2.1 0.7 1.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V48.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"Having a job is the best way for a woman to be an independent person.”

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob Sie zustimmen, nicht zustimmen oder

keines von beiden

Eine Arbeit zu haben ist fir eine Frau die beste Méglichkeit unabhangig zu sein.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
Agree 70.8 59.4 81.6 73.2 67.5 72.2
Neither 19.3 27.0 12.0 17.5 224 17.7
Disagree 9.0 12.0 6.1 7.6 9.5 9.2
BH,SG:Missing; DE,SE:Inapplicable; RU:Inappropriate response * * - - - *
Don't know 0.9 1.6 0.3 1.8 0.6 0.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V49.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"One of my main goals in life has been to make my parents proud"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, wie sehr Sie ihr zustimmen. Stimmen Sie der
Aussage voll und ganz zu, stimmen Sie eher zu, stimmen Sie eher nicht zu oder stimmen Sie
Uberhaupt nicht zu?

Zu meinen Lebenszielen gehort es, meine Eltern mit Stolz zu erflllen.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Agree strongly 25.8 26.1 25.5 33.1 25.0 238
Agree 40.1 40.1 40.2 50.4 421 35.2
Disagree 22.1 224 21.9 114 24.6 24.2
Strongly disagree 6.7 6.3 7.1 4.6 6.3 7.8
BH: Missing; AM,DE,SE: Inapplicable; RU: Inappropriate response 4.6 4.8 4.5 0.1 1.5 8.3
No answer * * - - - *
Don’t know 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V50.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"When a mother works for pay, the children suffer"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, wie sehr Sie ihr zustimmen. Stimmen Sie der
Aussage voll und ganz zu, stimmen Sie eher zu, stimmen Sie eher nicht zu oder stimmen Sie
uberhaupt nicht zu?

Wenn eine Mutter einer bezahlten Arbeit nachgeht, leiden ihre Kinder.

Sex Age
LI Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 7.3 7.5 71 4.4 7.6 8.1
Agree 244 28.5 20.5 12.3 22.3 30.2
Disagree 46.2 46.0 46.3 57.8 445 43.2
Strongly disagree 19.4 16.0 22.7 24.2 22.6 15.5
BH: Missing; DE: Inapplicable; RU: Inappropriate response * * - - 0.1 *
No answer 0.1 0.2 * 0.1 0.2 -
Don't know 2.6 1.8 3.4 1.3 2.7 3.0

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V51.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"On the whole, men make better political leaders than women do"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, wie sehr Sie ihr zustimmen. Stimmen Sie der
Aussage voll und ganz zu, stimmen Sie eher zu, stimmen Sie eher nicht zu oder stimmen Sie
Uberhaupt nicht zu?

Alles in allem sind Manner bessere Politiker als Frauen.

Sex Age
eIz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 6.7 9.4 4.1 8.8 7.8 5.2
Agree 13.1 16.9 9.4 12.7 11.0 14.7
Disagree 44.0 43.7 44.3 44.5 43.7 44.0
Strongly disagree 34.1 27.9 401 32.6 34.5 34.5
BH: Missing; DE: Inapplicable; RU: Inappropriate response * - 0.1 - - 0.1
No answer 0.1 0.2 - 0.3 -
Don't know 2.0 1.8 2.1 1.4 2.7 1.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V52.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"A university education is more important for a boy than for a girl"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, wie sehr Sie ihr zustimmen. Stimmen Sie der
Aussage voll und ganz zu, stimmen Sie eher zu, stimmen Sie eher nicht zu oder stimmen Sie
Uberhaupt nicht zu?

Eine Hochschulausbildung ist flir Jungen wichtiger als fur Madchen.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 4.5 5.7 34 4.9 2.6 5.7
Agree 11.3 14.4 8.3 7.5 11.2 12.7
Disagree 38.6 415 35.9 40.4 39.5 374
Strongly disagree 44.8 37.6 51.6 46.4 455 43.7
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.2 - 0.8 -
Don't know 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.6

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)




V53.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"On the whole, men make better business executives than women do"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, wie sehr Sie ihr zustimmen. Stimmen Sie der
Aussage voll und ganz zu, stimmen Sie eher zu, stimmen Sie eher nicht zu oder stimmen Sie
Uberhaupt nicht zu?

Alles in allem sind Manner bessere Wirtschaftsfiihrer als Frauen.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 6.6 8.4 4.9 4.2 7.7 6.7
Agree 18.2 254 11.3 19.1 15.3 19.9
Disagree 39.8 38.9 40.7 40.7 42.3 37.8
Strongly disagree 321 24.2 39.5 34.4 304 324
No answer 0.2 0.1 0.2 - 0.5 -
Don't know 3.2 3.0 34 1.7 3.9 3.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V54.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"Being a housewife is just as fulfilling as working for pay"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, wie sehr Sie ihr zustimmen. Stimmen Sie der
Aussage voll und ganz zu, stimmen Sie eher zu, stimmen Sie eher nicht zu oder stimmen Sie
Uberhaupt nicht zu?

Eine Hausfrau zu sein ist genauso erfillend wie eine bezahlte Arbeit.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 218 20.6 22.9 1.7 19.6 26.8
Agree 30.6 35.9 25.6 27.0 27.0 34.4
Disagree 31.3 29.0 33.4 36.3 371 25.5
Strongly disagree 11.7 7.0 16.1 17.8 11.5 9.6
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
Don't know 4.6 74 1.9 7.2 45 3.7

(N) (2,046) (1,000 (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V55.- Some people feel they have completely free choice and control over their lives, while other people feel that what they
do has no real effect on what happens to them. Please use this scale where 1 means "no choice at all" and 10 means "a
great deal of choice" to indicate how much freedom of choice and control you feel you have over the way your life turns out:

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Einige Leute meinen, dass véllig freie Wahl bei der Gestaltung ihres Lebens haben; andere meinen,
dass sie keine Wahl dabei haben, wie ihr Leben verlauft. Wie sehen Sie das fir sich selbst, wieviel
freie Wahl haben Sie bei der Gestaltung Ihres Lebens? Antworten Sie an Hand dieser Skala. 1
bedeutet, Sie haben Uberhaupt keine freie Wahl, 10 bedeutet Sie haben vdllig freie Wahl in der
Gestaltung ihres Lebens

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No choice at all 1.6 24 0.8 1.4 2.6 0.9
2 1.3 1.3 1.3 35 0.9 0.8
3 4.3 45 4.1 1.3 4.2 54
4 4.7 55 4.0 3.6 4.7 5.2
5 14.9 15.2 14.7 17.1 11.2 16.7
6 13.7 12.6 14.7 9.6 12.8 15.7
7 20.8 20.8 20.7 23.8 23.7 17.7
8 18.8 20.7 17.1 16.9 2141 18.0
9 6.4 71 5.6 7.8 6.8 5.5
A great deal of choice 13.2 9.9 16.4 15.0 11.9 13.5
SG: Missing; DE:Inapplicable; RU: Inappropriate response * - * - * *
Don't know 0.3 * 0.5 - * 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 6.80 6.66 6.94 6.92 6.84 6.74
Standard Deviation 2.09 2.10 2.06 2.13 2.09 2.06
Base mean (2,040) (1,000) (1,040) (351) (694) (995)

V56.- Do you think most people would try to take advantage of you if they got a chance, or would they try to be fair? Please
show your response on this card, where 1 means that “people would try to take advantage of you,” and 10 means that
“people would try to be fair™:

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Glauben Sie, die meisten Menschen wirden Sie ausnutzen, sobald sich ihnen eine Moglichkeit
bietet? Oder glauben Sie, die meisten Menschen wirden sich fair und korrekt verhalten? Bitte geben
Sie lhre Meinung auf dieser Skala an, auf der 1 “die Menschen nutzen einen aus” und 10 “die
Menschen verhalten sich fair” bedeutet
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Sex Age

Ul Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People would try to take advantage of you 3.8 4.3 3.2 5.0 3.1 3.8
2 3.0 34 2.6 24 20 3.8
3 94 9.5 9.3 7.1 11.3 8.8
4 10.0 10.5 9.5 124 11.5 8.1
5 20.8 19.3 223 214 19.3 21.7
6 15.9 17.3 14.6 16.7 16.3 154
7 17.5 16.7 18.2 16.5 19.9 16.2
8 12.4 11.1 13.6 12.0 10.7 13.7
9 3.9 43 3.5 44 29 45
People would try to be fair 2.9 3.2 2.6 1.3 2.7 3.6
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response 0.1 0.1 * - 0.1 0.1
Don't know 04 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.66 5.61 5.71 5.56 5.61 5.73
Standard Deviation 2.06 2.11 2.01 2.02 1.99 2.13
Base mean (2,037) (997) (1,040) (348) (692) (998)

V57.- Are you currently:

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Welchen Familienstand haben Sie?

Comments:
Germany: The original variable contains an unofficial WVS category "Zweite oder wiederholte Ehe

(Second marrumwmmmmmumgmw_

Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Married 49.6 54.6 44.8 8.5 58.6 57.8
Living together as married 7.7 8.0 7.5 15.5 8.8 43
Divorced 9.7 7.7 11.7 1.4 11.8 11.2
Separated 1.8 1.6 1.9 - 2.5 1.9
Widowed 8.8 49 12.5 - 0.1 17.9
Single 21.2 224 20.0 74.0 171 5.5
No answer 1.2 0.7 1.7 0.5 1.2 14

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V58.- Have you had any children?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie viele leibliche Kinder haben Sie?

Sex Age

TOTAL 50 and

Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
No children 29.7 321 27.3 85.5 25.9 12.7
1 child 24.0 23.9 24.2 10.1 321 23.3
2 children 29.1 21.7 30.5 2.2 26.7 40.3
3 children 11.2 10.8 11.5 0.5 9.7 15.9
4 children 3.2 2.8 3.6 - 3.0 4.5
5 children 0.9 0.5 1.3 - 0.7 1.3
6 children 0.5 0.9 0.1 1.1 * 0.5
7 children 0.2 * 0.3 - 0.2 0.2
8 or more children 0.2 0.3 * - 0.1 0.3
BH,SG:Missing; DE:Inapplicable; RU:Inappropriate response * * * 0.1 * -
No answer 1.1 0.9 1.3 0.5 1.6 1.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 1.40 1.35 1.45 0.23 1.34 1.85
Standard Deviation 1.26 1.28 1.24 0.77 1.14 1.20
Base mean (2,023) (990) (1,033) (348) (683) (991)

V59.- How satisfied are you with the financial situation of your household?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie zufrieden sind Sie mit der finanziellen Situation Ihres Haushalts? Bitte benutzen Sie wieder
diese Skala, um lhre Antwort zu geben

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely dissatisfied 3.3 4.4 2.3 45 2.6 35
2 2.1 2.3 1.9 1.6 1.8 2.5
3 6.0 5.9 6.1 8.9 6.1 4.9
4 7.2 6.8 75 8.1 6.0 7.7
5 11.6 10.0 13.1 10.3 11.5 12.1
6 104 10.6 10.2 10.3 12.9 8.7
7 19.1 20.9 17.3 20.8 235 15.3
8 18.7 20.0 17.4 18.1 16.1 20.7
9 7.8 8.5 7.2 7.1 8.3 7.8
Completely satisfied 12.7 9.8 15.4 9.2 9.8 15.8
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response * - * 0.1 - -
No answer; BH: Refused 0.8 0.5 1.1 0.2 14 0.6
Don’t know 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.7 - 0.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 6.62 6.53 6.71 6.33 6.59 6.75
Standard Deviation 2.34 2.34 2.33 2.37 2.18 242

Base mean (2,021) (992) (1,030) (347) (685) (990)




V60.- People sometimes talk about what the aims of this country should be for the next ten years. On this card are listed
some of the goals which different people would give top priority. Would you please say which one of these you, yourself,
consider the most important?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Es wird viel daruber gesprochen, welche Ziele unser Land in den nachsten Jahren vor allem
verfolgen soll. Auf dieser Liste stehen einige Ziele, die verschiedene Leute flr besonders wichtig
halten. Wirden Sie mir bitte sagen, welches davon Sie selbst fur am wichtigsten halten? Nennen Sie
mir bitte den entsprechenden Kennbuchstaben.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
A high level of economic growth 47.6 53.1 42.3 47.2 48.6 47.0
Making sure this country has strong defense forces 4.3 4.5 4.1 3.2 55 3.8
Seeing that people have more say about how are done at their jobs and in their 404 35.3 45.2 411 40.0 404
communities
Trying to make our cities and countryside more beautiful 6.1 5.8 6.3 6.7 45 6.9
DE,SE:Inapplicable; RU:Inappropriate response 0.3 * 0.6 0.5 0.6 *
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.3
Don't know 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.2 0.9 1.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V61.- And which would be the next most important?
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Und welches halten Sie fur das zweitwichtigste Ziel?
Sex Age
TOTAL  Male  Female Upto2o 3049  S0and
more
A high level of economic growth 29.1 25.8 32.3 30.8 31.2 271
Making sure this country has strong defense forces 11.2 12.2 10.2 15.8 8.4 11.4
Seeing that people have more say about how are done at their jobs and in their 34.8 38.1 31.6 34.9 39.1 317
communities
Trying to make our cities and countryside more beautiful 21.3 21.0 215 15.9 17.8 25.6
Not applicable (Not first choice) 1.7 1.3 2.1 1.8 1.5 1.8
No answer 0.3 * 0.6 - 0.2 0.5
Don’t know 1.6 1.5 1.8 0.7 1.8 1.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V62.- If you had to choose, which one of the things on this card would you say is most important?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wenn Sie die Wahl hatten, welches der Ziele auf dieser Liste wirden Sie sagen ist am wichtigsten?
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Sex Age

[l Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Maintaining order in the nation 19.2 21.1 174 174 15.7 22.3
Giving people more say in important government decisions 31.1 314 30.8 26.9 31.3 324
Fighting rising prices 26.8 241 29.5 30.7 215 25.0
Protecting freedom of speech 221 224 21.7 244 24.3 19.7
No answer 0.1 0.1 * 0.1 - 0.1
Don't know 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.5 1.3 04
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V63.- And which would be the next most important?
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Und welches ware das zweitwichtigste Ziel?

Sex Age

s Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Maintaining order in the nation 217 234 20.1 20.2 218 22.2
Giving people more say in important government decisions 26.3 24.0 28.6 23.0 29.8 25.1
Fighting rising prices 21.7 28.3 271 278 28.2 27.3
Protecting freedom of speech 221 221 221 28.3 17.3 23.3
Not applicable (Not first choice) 0.8 1.1 0.6 0.6 1.3 0.6
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don’t know 1.3 1.2 1.4 - 1.7 1.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V64.- Here is another list. In your opinion, which one of these is most important?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Hier ist eine weitere Liste von Zielen. Welches ist Ihrer Ansicht nach das wichtigste?

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
A stable economy 49.5 53.3 45.9 495 50.3 49.0
Progress toward a less impersonal and more humane society 30.6 28.6 324 222 30.4 33.6
Progress toward a society in which Ideas count more than money 11.0 9.1 12.9 16.8 10.7 9.2
The fight against crime 8.4 8.8 8.0 11.0 7.5 8.1
Don't know 0.5 0.2 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V65.- And what would be the next most important?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Und welches ware das zweitwichtigste?

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 o

A stable economy 21.7 20.6 22.7 21.7 19.2 23.3
Progress toward a less impersonal and more humane society 28.1 27.2 29.0 29.3 31.2 25.5
Progress toward a society in which Ideas count more than money 23.9 23.7 241 24.3 24.2 23.6
The fight against crime 23.8 26.1 215 23.8 222 24.9
Not applicable (Not first choice) 0.5 0.2 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.2
No answer 0.1 0.1 - 0.1 0.1
Don't know 2.0 2.0 1.9 0.3 2.1 24
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V66.- Of course, we all hope that there will not be another war, but if it were to come to that, would you be willing to fight for
your country?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wir hoffen natirlich alle, dass es nie mehr einen Krieg gibt. Aber wenn es dazu kame, waren Sie
dann bereit, fur Ihr Land zu kampfen?

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 40.9 52.8 29.6 52.5 46.4 33.1
No 53.4 429 63.5 429 48.9 60.3
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response 1.8 1.1 2.5 - 04 34
No answer 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.5
Don't know; SG: Unsure 3.1 2.5 3.7 4.0 3.3 2.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V67.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?
"Less importance placed on work in our lives"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde lhnen jetzt Verschiedenes vorlesen, was sich in Zukunft in unserer Gesellschaft verandern
kann. Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt, ob Sie eine solche Entwicklung begrifien oder ablehnen
wulrden, oder ob lhnen das egal ist

Die Arbeit im Leben weniger wichtig nehmen.
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Sex Age
US1E Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 419 40.3 43.5 37.0 48.0 39.4
Don’t mind 17.8 17.3 18.3 204 16.9 17.6
Bad thing 37.9 40.3 35.7 415 33.8 39.6
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response 1.0 1.3 0.6 - 0.1 1.9
Don't know 1.3 0.8 1.9 1.1 1.3 1.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V68.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?:
"More emphasis on the development of technology"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde lhnen jetzt Verschiedenes vorlesen, was sich in Zukunft in unserer Gesellschaft verandern
kann. Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt, ob Sie eine solche Entwicklung begrifien oder ablehnen
wurden, oder ob lhnen das egal ist

Mehr fur den technischen Fortschritt tun.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 59.1 72.6 46.2 63.6 61.6 55.7
Don’t mind 27.9 20.0 35.4 28.3 25.7 29.2
Bad thing 12.1 6.9 17.0 7.2 12.4 13.5
EC,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response 0.2 0.3 0.1 - 04
No answer * 0.1 - - - 0.1
Don't know 0.8 0.2 1.3 0.9 0.2 1.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V69.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me

for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?:

"Greater respect for authority"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde lhnen jetzt Verschiedenes vorlesen, was sich in Zukunft in unserer Gesellschaft verandern
kann. Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt, ob Sie eine solche Entwicklung begrifien oder ablehnen
wurden, oder ob lhnen das egal ist

Mehr Respekt vor Autoritat.

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 58.7 58.9 58.5 50.4 57.6 62.4
Don’t mind 23.3 218 24.6 30.1 25.2 19.5
Bad thing 16.8 17.7 16.0 18.7 15.0 17.5
EC,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
No answer * * - 0.1 - *
Don’t know 1.0 1.4 0.8 0.7 2.0 0.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V70.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"It is important to this person to think up new ideas and be creative; to do things one’s own way. "

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich beschreibe Ihnen nun einige fiktive Personen und mdchte Sie bitten, mir an Hand dieser Liste
anzugeben, ob die jeweilige Person Ihnen vollkommen ahnlich, sehr ahnlich, ziemlich ahnlich, etwas
ahnlich, kaum ahnlich oder gar nicht ahnlich ist.

Es ist ihr (ihm) wichtig, neue Ideen zu entwickeln, kreativ zu sein und Dinge auf ihre (seine) eigene
Weise zu tun.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 12.7 11.6 13.7 17.3 13.0 10.9
Like me 28.2 26.2 30.1 38.1 294 23.9
Somewhat like me 28.2 31.2 25.2 23.7 27.2 30.4
A little like me 16.3 17.5 15.2 14.7 17.3 16.2
Not like me 10.8 8.8 12.7 5.2 9.5 13.6
Not at all like me 25 35 1.6 - 2.7 3.2
No answer 0.3 0.1 04 0.3 0.1 04
Don’t know 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.7 0.8 1.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 2.92 2.96 2.88 2.52 2.89 3.08
Standard Deviation 1.28 1.26 1.29 1.10 1.27 1.30
Base mean (2,019) (989) (1,030) (347) (689) (983)

VT71.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"It is important to this person to be rich; to have a lot of money and expensive things"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich beschreibe Ihnen nun einige fiktive Personen und mdchte Sie bitten, mir an Hand dieser Liste
anzugeben, ob die jeweilige Person Ihnen vollkommen ahnlich, sehr ahnlich, ziemlich ahnlich, etwas
ahnlich, kaum ahnlich oder gar nicht &hnlich ist.

Sie (Er) mdchte wohlhabend sein, viel Geld besitzen und sich teure Dinge leisten.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 6.6 7.2 6.0 15.5 7.5 2.8
Like me 12.2 13.7 10.7 29.2 12.3 6.1
Somewhat like me 18.5 19.5 17.6 16.7 21.0 17.4
A little like me 25.7 26.6 25.0 18.6 28.0 26.7
Not like me 26.7 244 28.9 16.8 20.5 34.4
Not at all like me 9.7 8.2 11.2 2.7 10.0 12.0
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response * * - - - *
No answer 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.1
Don't know 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 * 04
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 3.83 3.72 3.94 3.00 3.72 4.20
Standard Deviation 1.38 1.38 1.37 1.43 1.39 1.21

Base mean (2,034) (995) (1,039) (349) (690) (995)




V72.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"Living in secure surroundings is important to this person; to avoid anything that might be dangerous"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich beschreibe Ihnen nun einige fiktive Personen und mdchte Sie bitten, mir an Hand dieser Liste
anzugeben, ob die jeweilige Person Ihnen vollkommen ahnlich, sehr ahnlich, ziemlich ahnlich, etwas
ahnlich, kaum ahnlich oder gar nicht ahnlich ist.

Sie (Er) meidet alles, was gefahrlich ist, und bevorzugt eine sichere Umgebung.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Very much like me 16.6 11.7 21.2 9.7 14.3 20.5
Like me 23.5 17.9 29.0 13.3 24.4 26.6
Somewhat like me 21.1 22.0 20.3 24.9 216 19.4
A little like me 16.9 20.3 13.7 254 15.7 14.9
Not like me 15.9 20.5 11.6 20.1 18.5 12.7
Not at all like me 54 7.2 3.7 6.0 4.6 57
BH: Missing; DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response * * - - - *
No answer 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1
Don't know 04 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 3.08 3.42 2.77 3.51 3.14 2.90
Standard Deviation 1.48 1.47 1.42 1.37 1.46 1.50
Base mean (2,035) (995) (1,040) (349) (689) (998)

V73.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"It is important to this person to have a good time; to “spoil” oneself"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich beschreibe Ihnen nun einige fiktive Personen und méchte Sie bitten, mir an Hand dieser Liste
anzugeben, ob die jeweilige Person Ihnen vollkommen ahnlich, sehr ahnlich, ziemlich &hnlich, etwas
ahnlich, kaum ahnlich oder gar nicht &hnlich ist.

Es ist ihr (ihm) wichtig, eine schéne Zeit zu verbringen und sich zu amusieren.
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TOTAL Sex Age
Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 11.8 124 1.3 26.9 10.8 73
Like me 25.8 25.0 26.7 36.9 29.9 19.1
Somewhat like me 27.3 28.7 26.0 20.2 29.0 28.7
Alittle like me 19.5 18.3 20.7 13.9 20.1 21.1
Not like me 11.8 11.9 1.7 1.7 9.0 17.2
Not at all like me 3.2 3.2 3.3 0.1 0.7 6.1
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response 0.1 * 0.1 - - 0.1
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1
Don't know 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 3.03 3.02 3.05 227 2.89 3.40
Standard Deviation 1.30 1.31 1.30 1.06 1.16 1.33
Base mean (2,037) (995) (1,043) (349) (691) (996)

V74.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"It is important to this person to do something for the good of society"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich beschreibe Ihnen nun einige fiktive Personen und méchte Sie bitten, mir an Hand dieser Liste
anzugeben, ob die jeweilige Person Ihnen vollkommen ahnlich, sehr ahnlich, ziemlich ahnlich, etwas
ahnlich, kaum ahnlich oder gar nicht ahnlich ist.

Es ist ihr (ihm) wichtig, etwas Gutes fur die Gesellschaft zu tun.

Sex Age
Lol Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 4.3 4.3 4.2 3.7 2.6 5.7
Like me 14.8 14.1 15.5 14.3 12.6 16.5
Somewhat like me 14.3 14.0 14.7 14.5 13.3 15.0
A little like me 10.5 11.1 10.0 13.0 11.9 8.7
Not like me 5.0 3.8 6.1 7.9 3.7 4.8
Not at all like me 1.1 1.3 1.0 1.2 1.8 0.6
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response ¥ * - - - *
No answer 49.8 514 48.2 45.3 53.5 48.7
Don’t know 0.2 * 04 - 0.6 -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 3.01 2.99 3.02 3.20 3.15 2.85
Standard Deviation 1.20 1.19 1.21 1.23 1.19 1.18
Base mean (1,024) (485) (538) (192) (319) (513)
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V74B.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"It is important to help people living nearby; to care for their needs"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich beschreibe Ihnen nun einige fiktive Personen und mdchte Sie bitten, mir an Hand dieser Liste
anzugeben, ob die jeweilige Person Ihnen vollkommen ahnlich, sehr ahnlich, ziemlich ahnlich, etwas
ahnlich, kaum ahnlich oder gar nicht ahnlich ist.

Sex Age
eAP-S- Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 9.6 6.4 12.6 11.6 7.2 10.5
Like me 15.9 16.2 15.7 13.4 17.6 15.7
Somewhat like me 14.0 15.9 12.1 11.1 19.6 11.1
A little like me 7.7 10.2 5.3 7.8 6.1 8.8
Not like me 1.9 2.1 1.8 1.2 2.6 1.7
Not at all like me 0.2 0.2 0.3 - 0.1 04
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response * 0.1 - - - 0.1
No answer 50.4 48.7 51.9 54.9 46.6 514
Don't know 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.1 04
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 2.54 2.73 2.35 2.41 2.62 2.52
Standard Deviation 1.11 1.07 1.13 1.13 1.03 1.17
Base mean (1,010) (510) (500) (158) (370) (482)

V75.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"Being very successful is important to this person; to have people recognize one’s achievements”

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich beschreibe Ihnen nun einige fiktive Personen und mdchte Sie bitten, mir an Hand dieser Liste
anzugeben, ob die jeweilige Person Ihnen vollkommen ahnlich, sehr ahnlich, ziemlich ahnlich, etwas
ahnlich, kaum ahnlich oder gar nicht &hnlich ist.

Sie (Er) mochte erfolgreich sein und dass andere Menschen ihre (seine) Leistungen anerkennen.

Sex Age
Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 10.8 14.1 7.6 18.1 11.4 7.8
Like me 29.3 30.3 28.4 37.7 32.3 24.3
Somewhat like me 27.2 24.8 29.5 23.8 26.2 29.1
A little like me 18.9 16.9 20.9 12.9 20.5 20.0
Not like me 10.4 10.6 10.2 6.3 8.4 13.2
Not at all like me 2.5 2.6 24 0.9 0.8 4.2
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 0.2 0.3 - 0.1 0.4
No answer 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2
Don’t know 0.4 0.3 0.4 * 0.1 0.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 2.96 2.87 3.05 2.54 2.85 3.19
Standard Deviation 1.25 1.30 1.20 1.16 1.17 1.28

Base mean (2,029) (994) (1,035) (349) (692) (988)
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V76.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"Adventure and taking risks are important to this person; to have an exciting life"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich beschreibe Ihnen nun einige fiktive Personen und mdchte Sie bitten, mir an Hand dieser Liste
anzugeben, ob die jeweilige Person Ihnen vollkommen ahnlich, sehr ahnlich, ziemlich ahnlich, etwas
ahnlich, kaum ahnlich oder gar nicht ahnlich ist.

Sie (Er) liebt das Risiko und das Abenteuer und méchte ein aufregendes Leben flhren.

Sex Age
oA Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 3.8 5.2 2.5 10.7 34 1.7
Like me 10.3 11.2 9.3 18.6 10.2 74
Somewhat like me 12.3 15.5 9.4 23.3 11.1 9.4
Alittle like me 17.5 17.3 17.7 24.5 174 15.0
Not like me 28.8 30.6 271 19.7 34.3 28.2
Not at all like me 26.7 19.6 33.4 2.8 22.6 37.8
BH: Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.2 0.1
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 *
Don't know 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.6 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 4.38 4.16 4.59 3.32 4.38 4.75
Standard Deviation 1.45 1.47 1.40 1.35 1.40 1.34
Base mean (2,034) (995) (1,039) (349) (688) (997)

V77.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"It is important to this person to always behave properly; to avoid doing anything people would say is wrong"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich beschreibe Ihnen nun einige fiktive Personen und mdchte Sie bitten, mir an Hand dieser Liste
anzugeben, ob die jeweilige Person Ihnen vollkommen ahnlich, sehr ahnlich, ziemlich ahnlich, etwas
ahnlich, kaum ahnlich oder gar nicht &hnlich ist.

Sie (Er) will immer das Richtige tun und es vermeiden, bei anderen anzuecken.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 9.8 7.9 11.7 11.1 9.6 9.5
Like me 20.8 16.5 24.9 23.9 23.0 18.2
Somewhat like me 26.6 21.7 25.6 23.8 245 29.0
A little like me 20.5 235 17.6 21.3 21.6 19.4
Not like me 171 18.4 16.0 16.8 16.6 17.6
Not at all like me 48 55 4.1 2.8 44 5.7
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1
Don't know 0.3 0.5 * 0.2 0.1 04
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 3.29 3.45 3.14 3.17 3.26 3.35
Standard Deviation 1.36 1.33 1.37 1.34 1.35 1.37

Base mean (2,039) (994) (1,045) (349) (693) (996)




V78.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"Looking after the environment is important to this person; to care for nature and save life resources"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich beschreibe Ihnen nun einige fiktive Personen und mdchte Sie bitten, mir an Hand dieser Liste
anzugeben, ob die jeweilige Person Ihnen vollkommen ahnlich, sehr ahnlich, ziemlich ahnlich, etwas
ahnlich, kaum ahnlich oder gar nicht ahnlich ist.

Sich um die Natur und um die Umwelt zu kimmern ist ihr (ihm) wichtig.

Sex Age
eAP-S- Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 11.0 9.6 12.5 10.2 9.1 12.7
Like me 24.8 21.6 27.8 18.0 215 29.4
Somewhat like me 29.2 30.1 28.3 26.8 29.3 29.9
A little like me 215 225 20.6 24.8 22.2 19.9
Not like me 10.6 12.8 8.4 15.4 14.3 6.2
Not at all like me 25 3.1 1.9 44 2.8 1.6
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response * * - - - *
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1
Don’t know 0.3 0.2 04 0.1 0.6 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 3.03 3.17 2.90 3.31 3.20 2.82
Standard Deviation 1.25 1.26 1.22 1.33 1.27 1.17
Base mean (2,037) (996) (1,041) (349) (689) (998)

V79.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"Tradition is important to this person; to follow the customs handed down by one’s religion or family"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich beschreibe Ihnen nun einige fiktive Personen und mdchte Sie bitten, mir an Hand dieser Liste
anzugeben, ob die jeweilige Person Ihnen vollkommen ahnlich, sehr ahnlich, ziemlich ahnlich, etwas
ahnlich, kaum ahnlich oder gar nicht &hnlich ist.

Sie (Er) achtet Traditionen, die sie (er) von ihrer (seiner) Familie oder Kirche gelernt hat.

Sex Age
Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 14.3 12.0 16.6 11.0 11.1 17.7
Like me 26.4 23.3 29.4 16.7 271.7 29.0
Somewhat like me 23.8 24.7 23.0 21.8 26.5 22.6
A little like me 15.9 19.4 12.5 19.6 15.3 15.1
Not like me 12.6 12.9 12.3 21.9 12.3 9.5
Not at all like me 6.2 7.1 5.4 8.0 6.4 5.5
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * * - - - *
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.2
Don’t know 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 3.05 3.19 2.91 3.49 3.09 2.86
Standard Deviation 1.44 1.43 1.44 1.48 1.40 1.42

Base mean (2,031) (993) (1,038) (347) (689) (994)
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V80.- I'm going to read out some problems. Please indicate which of the following problems you consider the most serious
one for the world as a whole?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich lese lhnen nun funf globale Probleme vor. Bitte benennen Sie davon dasjenige, welches das
grofite Problem flr die Welt insgesamt darstellt.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People living in poverty and need 55.8 56.5 55.0 56.9 54.2 56.4
Discrimination against girls and women 7.6 5.2 9.8 7.9 6.9 7.9
Poor sanitation and infectious diseases 6.5 7.3 5.8 8.8 74 5.1
Inadequate education 19.3 19.5 19.1 15.2 204 20.0
Environmental pollution 10.3 11.0 9.6 10.7 10.6 10.0
No answer * * - - - *
Don't know 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V81.- Here are two statements people sometimes make when discussing the environment and economic growth. Which of
them comes closer to your own point of view?:

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Hier sind zwei Aussagen, die man oft hort, wenn Gber Umweltschutz und Wirtschaftswachstum
geredet wird. Welche dieser Aussagen stimmt mit Ihrer eigenen Meinung mehr tberein?

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Protecting the environment should be given priority, even if it causes slower economic 47.7 41.8 53.3 504 474 47.0
growth and some loss of jobs
Economic growth and creating jobs should be the top priority, even if the environment 39.1 45.4 33.0 37.9 39.2 394
suffers to some extent
Other answer 10.4 10.5 10.3 8.2 10.9 10.9
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.5 0.6 0.5 1.6 - 0.6
No answer 0.2 0.3 0.2 - 04 0.3
Don’t know 2.0 1.3 2.7 1.9 2.2 2.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V82.- During the past two years have you... Given money to an ecological organization?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Geld an eine Umweltschutzorganisation gespendet?

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 19.7 16.8 224 11.7 18.6 23.2
No 80.2 83.0 775 88.1 81.3 76.6
Don’t know 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V83.- During the past two years have you...Participated in a demonstration for some environmental cause?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

An einer Demonstration aus Umweltschutzgriinden teilgenommen?

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 3.5 2.8 4.1 48 2.9 35
No 96.5 97.2 95.9 95.2 97.1 96.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V84.- How interested would you say you are in politics?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Interessieren Sie sich fur Politik? Wirden Sie sagen, Politik...

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very interested 20.8 21.7 14.2 9.7 16.2 28.0
Somewhat interested 41.6 417 415 424 38.6 43.5
Not very interested 27.8 22.3 33.0 33.0 30.9 23.7
Not at all interested 9.7 8.3 11.1 14.9 14.4 47
Don’t know 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V85.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Signing a petition"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt lese ich Ihnen verschiedene Arten von politischen Aktionen vor. Kénnten Sie mir zu jeder
dieser Aktionen sagen, ob Sie sich schon einmal an ihr beteiligt haben, ob Sie das vielleicht einmal
tun wirden, oder ob Sie sich unter keinen Umstanden an so etwas beteiligen wirden.

Unterschriftenaktion, Petition

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 42.7 441 414 37.7 444 43.2
Might do 32.2 31.5 32.9 40.6 33.1 28.7
Would never do 23.9 22.7 25.0 20.1 21.3 26.9
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response 0.3 0.6 - 0.3 - 05
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.6 -
Don’t know 0.7 0.9 0.6 1.4 0.6 0.6

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V86.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Joining in boycotts"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt lese ich Ihnen verschiedene Arten von politischen Aktionen vor. Kénnten Sie mir zu jeder
dieser Aktionen sagen, ob Sie sich schon einmal an ihr beteiligt haben, ob Sie das vielleicht einmal
tun wirden, oder ob Sie sich unter keinen Umstanden an so etwas beteiligen wirden.

Boykott
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Have done 12.9 14.9 11.1 8.0 14.5 13.5
Might do 32.8 34.4 31.3 425 36.0 27.2
Would never do 51.9 47.3 56.2 475 46.0 57.4
DE ,MX,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.8
No answer 0.3 0.4 0.2 - 0.7 0.1
Don’t know 1.5 2.3 0.7 1.6 2.2 0.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V87.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Attending peaceful demonstrations”

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt lese ich Ihnen verschiedene Arten von politischen Aktionen vor. Kénnten Sie mir zu jeder
dieser Aktionen sagen, ob Sie sich schon einmal an ihr beteiligt haben, ob Sie das vielleicht einmal
tun wirden, oder ob Sie sich unter keinen Umstanden an so etwas beteiligen wirden.

Friedliche Demonstration

Sex Age
Lslr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 21.1 231 19.2 17.1 20.3 23.1
Might do 46.9 48.3 45.6 57.1 53.0 39.2
Would never do 30.5 26.6 34.1 24.9 24.4 36.6
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.5
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.6 -
Don’t know 0.9 1.1 0.6 0.5 15 0.6

(N) (2,046) (1,000 (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V88.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Joining strikes"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt lese ich Ihnen verschiedene Arten von politischen Aktionen vor. Kénnten Sie mir zu jeder
dieser Aktionen sagen, ob Sie sich schon einmal an ihr beteiligt haben, ob Sie das vielleicht einmal
tun wirden, oder ob Sie sich unter keinen Umstanden an so etwas beteiligen wirden.

Streiks

Sex Age
Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 11.9 16.4 7.7 10.3 11.7 12.6
Might do 40.5 40.7 40.3 56.7 47.7 29.7
Would never do 45.0 40.0 49.8 32.6 37.3 54.7
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 1.3 1.3 1.2 0.3 0.4 2.2
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.6 -
Don’t know 1.2 1.4 0.9 0.1 2.2 0.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V89.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Any other act of protest"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt lese ich lhnen verschiedene Arten von politischen Aktionen vor. Kénnten Sie mir zu jeder
dieser Aktionen sagen, ob Sie sich schon einmal an ihr beteiligt haben, ob Sie das vielleicht einmal
tun wirden, oder ob Sie sich unter keinen Umstanden an so etwas beteiligen wirden.

Eine andere Form des Protests.

Sex Age
TOTAL  vale  Female Upto2o 3049  50and
more
Have done 10.9 13.0 8.9 9.8 10.2 11.8
Might do 42.6 441 41.2 491 456 38.2
Would never do 415 37.1 45.8 39.1 37.8 45.0
CN,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.8 1.1 0.6 0.5 0.7 1.1
No answer 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.7 -
Don’t know 3.8 4.3 3.3 1.2 49 3.9

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)




V90.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Signing a petition"

Has ever done: Signing a petition

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir fur folgende Aktionen, wie oft Sie sich an diesen im letzten Jahr beteiligt haben.

Unterschriftenaktion, Petition

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 322 333 31.0 27.5 28.3 36.4
Once 37.9 38.9 36.8 39.5 447 325
Twice 19.1 18.9 19.3 24.1 17.4 18.7
Three times 55 4.1 7.0 4.2 3.8 7.2
More than three times 5.0 4.7 54 4.4 5.1 5.2
No answer 0.3 0.1 04 - 0.7 *
Don't know 0.1 - 0.2 04 0.1 -
(N) (873) (441) (433) (132) (309) (433)
Mean 213 2.08 2.19 2.18 2.12 2.12
Standard Deviation 1.08 1.05 1.12 1.03 1.03 1.14
Base mean (870) (440) (430) (131) (306) (433)

V91.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Joining in boycotts"

Has ever done: Joining in boycotts

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir fur folgende Aktionen, wie oft Sie sich an diesen im letzten Jahr beteiligt haben.

Boykott
Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Not at all 48.7 53.3 42.8 20.3 38.9 61.9
Once 224 25.3 18.6 35.4 28.7 15.0
Twice 9.2 8.2 10.4 29.2 7.0 6.6
Three times 54 1.7 10.2 4.1 9.6 2.6
More than three times 12.1 10.0 14.9 11.0 12.4 12.1
No answer * - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 2.2 1.6 3.0 - 34 1.7
(N) (265) (149) (116) (28) (101) (135)
Mean 2.08 1.88 2.34 2.50 2.25 1.86
Standard Deviation 1.39 1.27 1.50 1.20 1.41 1.38

Base mean (259) (146) (113) (28) (98) (133)
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V92.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Attending peaceful demonstrations”
Has ever done: Attending peaceful demonstrations

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir fur folgende Aktionen, wie oft Sie sich an diesen im letzten Jahr beteiligt haben.

Friedliche Demonstration

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 61.7 61.0 62.5 284 67.4 66.8
Once 24.9 24.7 25.1 55.7 22.1 18.6
Twice 8.2 8.0 8.4 9.9 6.9 8.6
Three times 2.3 3.2 1.3 2.3 1.3 2.9
More than three times 2.3 2.6 2.0 3.6 1.1 2.7
No answer 0.5 0.3 0.6 - 0.8 04
Don’t know 0.1 0.2 0.1 - 04 -
(N) (432) (231) (201) (60) (141) (231)
Mean 1.58 1.61 1.54 1.97 1.45 1.55
Standard Deviation 0.91 0.95 0.86 0.90 0.78 0.96
Base mean (430) (230) (200) (60) (139) (231)

V93.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Joining strikes"
Has ever done: Joinig strikes

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir fur folgende Aktionen, wie oft Sie sich an diesen im letzten Jahr beteiligt haben.

Streiks
Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Not at all 59.2 56.5 64.7 45.9 57.4 64.1
Once 26.6 25.3 29.2 38.7 314 20.0
Twice 8.6 12.0 1.5 7.3 7.3 9.8
Three times 14 2.0 0.3 8.1 - 0.4
More than three times 3.3 3.9 1.9 - 14 54
No answer 1.0 0.3 2.5 - 2.5 0.3
(N) (244) (164) (80) (36) (81) (126)
Mean 1.62 1.71 1.42 1.78 1.53 1.63
Standard Deviation 0.95 1.02 0.73 0.91 0.76 1.06
Base mean (242) (163) (78) (36) (79) (126)
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V94.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Any other act of protest"
Has ever done: Any other act of protest

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir fur folgende Aktionen, wie oft Sie sich an diesen im letzten Jahr beteiligt haben.

Eine andere Form des Protests.

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 37.6 39.9 34.4 33.1 334 415
Once 38.2 36.5 40.7 45.3 47.0 30.9
Twice 9.5 11.7 6.5 12.3 8.0 9.6
Three times 5.9 2.2 11.1 - 8.2 6.3
More than three times 6.4 7.3 5.0 6.1 2.5 8.7
No answer 1.1 0.8 1.5 3.2 0.2 1.1
Don't know 1.2 1.6 0.8 - 0.8 1.9
(N) (223) (130) (93) (34) (71) (118)
Mean 2.03 1.98 2.10 1.97 1.99 2.07
Standard Deviation 1.15 1.14 1.16 1.03 1.00 1.27
Base mean (218) (127) (91) (33) (70) (114)

V95.- In political matters, people talk of "the left" and "the right." How would you place your views on this scale, generally
speaking?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

In der Politik spricht man von rechts und links. Wie wirden Sie ganz allgemein lhren eigenen
politischen Standort beschreiben: Wo auf dieser Skala wirden Sie sich selbst einstufen?

Sex Age
ears Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Left 2.8 3.1 2.6 4.0 2.3 2.8
2 3.5 37 3.3 2.1 3.3 4.1
3 11.5 11.9 11.2 13.6 11.9 10.6
4 11.6 13.3 10.1 10.3 13.4 10.9
5 29.8 30.6 29.0 28.8 29.7 30.1
6 14.2 12.6 15.8 15.4 12.7 14.9
7 8.7 9.3 8.1 8.6 8.0 9.2
8 41 5.3 3.0 3.0 32 5.1
9 1.1 1.5 0.7 1.7 1.3 0.8
Right 1.9 1.4 25 1.2 1.9 22
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 1.1 0.7 1.6 0.6 1.8 0.9
No answer 34 2.9 4.0 2.6 3.2 3.9
Don’t know 6.1 3.8 8.2 8.2 74 44
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.02 4.99 5.05 4.93 497 5.08
Standard Deviation 1.79 1.80 1.79 1.78 1.76 1.82

Base mean (1,829) (926) (903) (311) (609) (909)
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V96.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"Incomes should be made more equal” vs.

"We need larger income differences as incentives for individual effort"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun wirde ich Sie bitten, mir lhre Meinung zu verschiedenen Aussagen zu sagen. Wie wirden Sie
Ihre Meinung auf dieser Skala einschatzen? Wenn Sie voll und ganz die erste Meinung vertreten,
geben Sie bitte die 1 an; vertreten Sie voll und ganz die zweite Meinung, wahlen Sie die 10. Mit den
Werten dazwischen kdénnen Sie lhre Angabe abstufen.

Einkommensunterschiede sollten geringer werden.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Incomes should be made more equal 16.3 14.7 17.9 13.2 15.5 18.0
2 8.3 7.7 8.9 7.3 7.9 9.0
3 174 16.5 18.3 24.9 14.2 17.0
4 15.7 14.2 17.0 16.7 17.0 14.3
5 18.3 17.3 19.2 17.0 19.0 18.3
6 8.1 10.1 6.2 8.5 6.8 8.8
7 75 75 7.5 4.8 10.7 6.2
8 4.0 5.6 24 2.8 5.9 3.1
9 0.5 0.7 0.3 1.2 04 0.3
We need larger income differences as incentives for individual effort 2.6 4.3 1.0 1.6 1.6 3.8
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * * - - - *
No answer 0.2 0.3 - - 0.3 0.1
Don't know 1.1 1.0 1.3 2.1 0.6 1.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 4.08 4.36 3.81 3.96 4.23 4.02
Standard Deviation 2.22 2.37 2.03 2.02 2.21 2.29

Base mean (2,019) (986) (1,033) (343) (688) (988)
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V97.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"Private ownership of business and industry should be increased" vs. "Government ownership of business and industry
should be increased"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun wirde ich Sie bitten, mir lhre Meinung zu verschiedenen Aussagen zu sagen. Wie wirden Sie
Ihre Meinung auf dieser Skala einschatzen? Wenn Sie voll und ganz die erste Meinung vertreten,
geben Sie bitte die 1 an; vertreten Sie voll und ganz die zweite Meinung, wahlen Sie die 10. Mit den
Werten dazwischen kdénnen Sie lhre Angabe abstufen.

Mehr staatliche Unternehmen sollten privatisiert werden

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Private ownership of business and industry should be increased 3.8 4.8 2.9 3.1 47 35
2 3.5 3.0 4.1 25 2.0 5.0
3 11.3 12.7 10.0 8.0 13.4 11.1
4 11.1 12.9 9.3 12.6 11.0 10.6
5 33.3 30.9 35.7 34.5 33.7 32.7
6 10.5 9.5 11.4 12.0 9.0 11.0
7 8.9 10.3 7.5 9.2 10.6 7.5
8 5.4 6.4 44 5.5 49 5.6
9 15 1.7 1.3 1.9 0.6 2.0
Government ownership of business and industry should be increased 4.1 3.3 4.8 3.1 3.5 4.8
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 0.1 04 - 0.2 0.3
No answer 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.3 05 0.2
Don't know 6.1 3.9 8.1 7.3 5.8 5.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.12 5.07 517 5.24 5.03 5.14
Standard Deviation 1.99 2.01 1.96 1.86 1.94 2.06

Base mean (1,911 (954) (956) (324) (649) (938)
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V98.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"Government should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided for" vs.

"People should take more responsibility to provide for themselves"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun wirde ich Sie bitten, mir lhre Meinung zu verschiedenen Aussagen zu sagen. Wie wirden Sie
Ihre Meinung auf dieser Skala einschatzen? Wenn Sie voll und ganz die erste Meinung vertreten,
geben Sie bitte die 1 an; vertreten Sie voll und ganz die zweite Meinung, wahlen Sie die 10. Mit den
Werten dazwischen kdénnen Sie lhre Angabe abstufen.

Der Staat sollte mehr Verantwortung daflir ibernehmen, dass jeder Blrger abgesichert ist

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

;I'he government should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided 12.0 10.7 13.3 12.5 12.8 11.4
or
2 8.0 9.6 6.4 8.4 8.4 7.5
3 14.1 14.5 13.7 15.7 12.6 14.6
4 10.8 12.2 9.4 16.1 134 7.1
5 20.9 17.9 23.9 15.7 20.6 23.0
6 8.5 9.5 75 75 9.5 8.1
7 10.6 104 10.8 11.5 10.2 10.5
8 76 8.2 6.9 6.4 6.4 8.8
9 1.6 1.9 1.2 0.9 1.7 1.7
People should take more responsibility to provide for themselves 55 45 6.5 45 3.7 7.1
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
No answer 0.1 0.2 - 0.3 -
Don’t know 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.4 *
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 4.75 4.72 4.78 4.53 4.59 4.93
Standard Deviation 247 243 2.50 2.40 2.37 2.55

Base mean (2,036) (995) (1,041) (348) (689) (999)
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V99.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"Competition is good. It stimulates people to work hard and develop new ideas" vs.

"Competition is harmful. It brings out the worst in people”

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun wirde ich Sie bitten, mir lhre Meinung zu verschiedenen Aussagen zu sagen. Wie wirden Sie
Ihre Meinung auf dieser Skala einschatzen? Wenn Sie voll und ganz die erste Meinung vertreten,
geben Sie bitte die 1 an; vertreten Sie voll und ganz die zweite Meinung, wahlen Sie die 10. Mit den
Werten dazwischen kdénnen Sie lhre Angabe abstufen.

Wettbewerb ist gut. Er bringt die Menschen dazu, hart zu arbeiten und neue Ideen zu entwickeln.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Competition is good. It stimulates people to work hard and develop new ideas 10.1 11.0 9.1 9.7 7.9 11.7
2 9.7 10.7 8.7 10.1 9.1 10.0
3 20.8 23.1 18.6 16.4 219 216
4 15.3 18.4 12.3 14.8 18.6 13.1
5 24.5 19.6 29.2 23.8 225 26.1
6 5.7 5.0 6.3 4.4 5.8 6.1
7 5.4 5.0 5.9 8.9 47 47
8 3.1 2.1 4.1 4.1 39 22
9 1.2 15 0.8 3.0 0.9 0.8
Competition is harmful. It brings out the worst in people 1.7 1.7 1.8 2.6 1.7 1.4
No answer 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 04 0.1
Don’t know 2.3 1.5 3.0 2.2 2.5 2.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000 (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 411 3.93 4.28 4.41 415 3.97
Standard Deviation 1.99 1.98 2.00 2.22 1.94 1.94

Base mean (1,995) (981) (1,013) (342) (675) (978)
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V100.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if
your views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"In the long run, hard work usually brings a better life" vs.

"Hard work doesn’t generally bring success—it's more a matter of luck and connections"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun wirde ich Sie bitten, mir lhre Meinung zu verschiedenen Aussagen zu sagen. Wie wirden Sie
Ihre Meinung auf dieser Skala einschatzen? Wenn Sie voll und ganz die erste Meinung vertreten,
geben Sie bitte die 1 an; vertreten Sie voll und ganz die zweite Meinung, wahlen Sie die 10. Mit den
Werten dazwischen kdénnen Sie lhre Angabe abstufen.

Auf lange Sicht zahlt sich harte Arbeit aus.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

In the long run, hard work usually brings a better life 10.8 11.6 10.1 11.1 8.1 12.6
2 9.3 114 74 9.5 10.2 8.7
3 17.0 18.4 15.8 19.0 17.8 15.8
4 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.6 12.4 13.8
5 16.9 13.5 20.1 14.6 16.6 17.9
6 8.7 7.9 9.5 7.5 9.9 8.3
7 9.6 10.1 9.2 8.1 10.6 9.6
8 7.2 7.6 6.9 8.4 7.8 6.4
9 2.9 3.0 2.7 5.1 2.0 2.6
Hard work doesn’t generally bring success - it's more a matter of luck and 3.7 29 4.6 25 3.9 4.1
connections
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - 0.3 -
Don’t know 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 4.61 4.46 4.75 4.57 4.70 4.56
Standard Deviation 2.40 242 2.38 2.45 2.35 243

Base mean (2,037) (996) (1,040 (348) (690) (998)
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V101.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if
your views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.:

"People can only get rich at the expense of others" vs.

"Wealth can grow so there’s enough for everyone"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun wirde ich Sie bitten, mir lhre Meinung zu verschiedenen Aussagen zu sagen. Wie wirden Sie
Ihre Meinung auf dieser Skala einschatzen? Wenn Sie voll und ganz die erste Meinung vertreten,
geben Sie bitte die 1 an; vertreten Sie voll und ganz die zweite Meinung, wahlen Sie die 10. Mit den
Werten dazwischen kdénnen Sie lhre Angabe abstufen.

Die Menschen konnen nur auf Kosten ihrer Mitmenschen reich werden.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People can only get rich at the expense of others 49 5.2 4.6 4.6 6.3 4.1
2 3.7 4.2 34 4.6 35 3.6
3 7.9 9.5 6.3 9.2 7.8 74
4 9.9 104 9.5 13.5 12.6 6.8
5 19.3 19.0 19.6 19.6 18.8 19.5
6 12.1 9.7 14.5 13.7 10.9 124
7 14.6 13.7 15.5 15.0 13.3 15.3
8 13.1 14.7 11.5 10.1 12.6 14.4
9 44 3.7 5.1 15 44 5.4
Wealth can grow so there’s enough for everyone 8.0 7.7 8.2 4.9 74 9.4
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 0.4 0.1 - 0.3 0.3
No answer 0.5 0.5 04 0.5 0.6 0.3
Don’t know 15 1.4 15 2.7 1.4 1.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.83 5.73 5.93 5.42 5.68 6.08
Standard Deviation 2.36 2.41 2.31 2.18 2.40 2.35
Base mean (2,002) (977) (1,026) (339) (679) (984)

V102.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
Your family

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich méchte gerne wissen, wie viel Vertrauen Sie verschiedenen Gruppen von Menschen
entgegenbringen. Kénnen Sie mir fur die Menschen jeder der folgenden Gruppen sagen, wie sehr
Sie ihnen vertrauen? Vertrauen Sie ihnen vollig, ziemlich, kaum oder gar nicht?

Mitgliedern Ihrer Familie



Sex Age

[l Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 75.9 771 74.8 76.0 77.3 74.9
Trust somewhat 19.0 17.4 20.5 18.0 19.0 19.3
Do not trust very much 34 3.6 3.3 3.8 25 39
Do not trust at all 1.1 15 0.7 2.1 1.0 0.8
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 04 0.3 0.5 - 0.1 0.7
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.2 - 0.2
Don't know * * * - 0.1 -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V103.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
Your neighborhood

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich mochte gerne wissen, wie viel Vertrauen Sie verschiedenen Gruppen von Menschen
entgegenbringen. Kénnen Sie mir fur die Menschen jeder der folgenden Gruppen sagen, wie sehr
Sie ihnen vertrauen? Vertrauen Sie ihnen vollig, ziemlich, kaum oder gar nicht?

Menschen in lhrer Nachbarschaft

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 14.3 12.3 16.2 8.8 15.6 15.3
Trust somewhat 59.2 63.0 55.5 50.0 57.8 63.3
Do not trust very much 211 19.5 22.6 315 22.0 16.7
Do not trust at all 5.1 5.1 5.1 9.2 3.9 4.5
Don't know 04 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V104.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People you know personally

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich méchte gerne wissen, wie viel Vertrauen Sie verschiedenen Gruppen von Menschen
entgegenbringen. Kénnen Sie mir fur die Menschen jeder der folgenden Gruppen sagen, wie sehr
Sie ihnen vertrauen? Vertrauen Sie ihnen voéllig, ziemlich, kaum oder gar nicht?

Menschen, die Sie kennen

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 18.1 15.7 20.4 17.7 14.5 20.7
Trust somewhat 70.3 71.2 69.4 71.9 71.7 68.7
Do not trust very much 10.2 10.9 9.5 9.1 12.3 9.0
Do not trust at all 0.8 1.0 0.6 04 1.4 0.5
No answer * - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 0.6 1.2 * 0.9 0.1 0.9

(N) (2,046) (1,000 (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V105.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People you meet for the first time

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich mdchte gerne wissen, wie viel Vertrauen Sie verschiedenen Gruppen von Menschen
entgegenbringen. Kénnen Sie mir fur die Menschen jeder der folgenden Gruppen sagen, wie sehr
Sie ihnen vertrauen? Vertrauen Sie ihnen vollig, ziemlich, kaum oder gar nicht?

Menschen, denen Sie zum ersten Mal begegnen

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 2.0 2.6 1.5 3.5 2.3 1.3
Trust somewhat 28.9 27.8 30.0 20.8 26.8 33.3
Do not trust very much 48.6 50.3 47.0 49.0 45.6 50.6
Do not trust at all 18.1 17.5 18.7 25.0 22.0 13.0
No answer 0.1 0.2 * - 0.2 0.1
Don't know 2.2 1.6 2.7 1.6 3.1 1.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V106.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all? :
People of another religion

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich méchte gerne wissen, wie viel Vertrauen Sie verschiedenen Gruppen von Menschen
entgegenbringen. Kénnen Sie mir fur die Menschen jeder der folgenden Gruppen sagen, wie sehr
Sie ihnen vertrauen? Vertrauen Sie ihnen vollig, ziemlich, kaum oder gar nicht?

Menschen anderer Religion

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 35 4.5 2.6 2.6 3.1 4.2
Trust somewhat 46.5 46.2 46.7 47.3 421 49.2
Do not trust very much 34.7 35.1 34.4 36.2 37.2 324
Do not trust at all 6.3 6.7 6.0 5.2 7.3 6.1
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 1.2 1.3 1.1 2.2 0.9 1.0
No answer 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.7 1.1 1.2
Don't know 6.5 5.0 7.9 48 8.3 5.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

Page 10 of 146



V107.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People of another nationality

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich mdchte gerne wissen, wie viel Vertrauen Sie verschiedenen Gruppen von Menschen
entgegenbringen. Kénnen Sie mir fur die Menschen jeder der folgenden Gruppen sagen, wie sehr
Sie ihnen vertrauen? Vertrauen Sie ihnen vollig, ziemlich, kaum oder gar nicht?

Menschen anderer Nationalitat

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 4.0 4.6 3.3 3.8 3.7 4.2
Trust somewhat 47.8 49.2 46.6 46.8 45.0 50.1
Do not trust very much 32.8 33.4 32.2 33.0 36.1 30.5
Do not trust at all 8.4 7.2 94 9.5 7.5 8.6
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 1.0 1.1 0.9 2.3 0.7 0.8
No answer 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.9
Don't know 5.2 3.8 6.5 3.6 6.4 4.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V108.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?

The churches (*)

* [Substitute “religious organizations” in non-Christian countries; “the Church” in Catholic countries]

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Kirchen
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

A great deal 94 6.3 12.4 6.0 6.9 12.3
Quite a lot 27.9 27.8 28.1 20.3 26.8 314
Not very much 40.6 40.8 40.4 43.6 424 38.2
None at all 19.9 22.9 17.1 27.3 215 16.3
BH: Missing; DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response 05 05 04 0.2 04 0.6
No answer 05 04 05 0.3 0.9 0.3
Don't know 1.2 1.3 1.1 2.2 1.1 0.9

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)




F /.

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Germany 2013

v.2016.01.01

V109.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:

The armed forces

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Bundeswehr

Sex Age
eAP-S- Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 11.5 14.6 8.5 8.6 12.6 11.8
Quite a lot 52.1 50.3 53.7 52.5 50.4 53.1
Not very much 271.5 27.0 27.9 28.2 29.2 26.0
None at all 5.5 5.9 5.1 6.6 5.1 5.3
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
No answer 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 04
Don't know 3.0 1.6 4.4 3.6 2.5 3.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V110.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:

The press

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich lhnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder Uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Das Zeitungswesen

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 6.3 6.1 6.4 5.4 4.8 7.6
Quite a lot 38.1 38.5 37.8 38.2 37.1 38.8
Not very much 45.0 456 445 41.2 48.2 442
None at all 9.7 9.1 10.2 13.1 9.4 8.7
No answer * 0.1 - - - 0.1
Don’t know 0.9 0.6 1.1 2.0 0.6 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V111.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Television

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Das Fernsehen

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

A great deal 52 52 53 6.5 4.5 5.3
Quite a lot 42.2 40.9 435 345 40.9 45.9
Not very much 425 419 43.0 42.0 46.7 39.7
None at all 9.3 11.4 7.2 14.9 7.6 8.4
AM,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * * - - - *
No answer * 0.1 - - - 0.1
Don't know 0.7 0.5 0.9 2.1 0.3 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V112.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Labor unions

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Gewerkschaften

Sex Age
TOTAL  ale  Female Upto2o 3049  502nd
more

A great deal 5.5 5.2 5.7 3.9 6.9 5.1
Quite a lot 40.0 42.8 37.3 41.6 37.6 411
Not very much 38.4 371 39.6 39.3 41.0 36.2
None at all 9.1 9.8 8.4 7.7 85 10.0
AM,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.4 0.8 1.1
No answer 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.5
Don’t know 5.8 3.9 7.7 6.4 5.1 6.2

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)




V113.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The police

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Polizei
Sex Age
WS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 22.3 19.9 24.5 13.7 20.5 26.5
Quite a lot 59.4 62.7 56.2 58.8 61.8 57.9
Not very much 13.6 11.6 15.5 20.6 12.9 11.7
None at all 3.6 4.7 26 5.6 3.6 3.0
AM: Inapplicable; RU,DE: Inappropriate response; Missing * - 0.1 - - 0.1
No answer 0.2 - 0.3 - 0.5 -
Don't know 0.9 1.1 0.7 1.4 0.8 0.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V114.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The courts

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich lhnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder Uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Gerichte
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 17.0 17.3 16.7 18.0 15.9 174
Quite a lot 54.3 53.6 54.9 53.2 58.3 51.9
Not very much 21.6 22.1 21.2 21.8 19.2 23.3
None at all 4.8 5.7 3.9 5.0 4.8 4.7
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * * - - - *
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.1 0.3
Don't know 2.1 1.1 3.1 2.0 1.8 24

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V115.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The government (in your nation’s capital)

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Bundesregierung

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 5.5 5.4 5.5 2.9 6.0 6.0
Quite a lot 38.9 39.9 37.9 484 31.8 40.5
Not very much 43.6 41.5 45.7 37.3 49.0 42.2
None at all 10.4 12.3 8.6 9.8 11.9 9.6
No answer 0.3 0.1 0.5 - 0.6 0.2
Don't know 1.3 0.9 1.7 1.7 0.7 1.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V116.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Political parties

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich lhnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder Uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Parteien
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 2.6 29 23 2.3 29 25
Quite a lot 21.3 23.3 19.5 24.0 17.0 23.4
Not very much 57.8 55.8 59.7 51.5 58.4 59.6
None at all 15.8 16.4 15.2 19.2 19.6 11.9
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.2 0.1
No answer 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.1 04 0.5
Don't know 2.0 1.3 2.7 3.0 1.5 2.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

Page 11 of 146



V117.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Parliament

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Der Bundestag
Sex Age
TOTAL

Male  Female Upto20 3049 o2
A great deal 5.0 6.3 3.8 37 4.9 55
Quite a lot 38.5 41.2 36.0 43.2 30.6 42.3
Not very much 4.7 42.1 471 38.5 51.3 42.3
None at all 9.1 9.3 8.9 11.2 11.0 71
AM,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 * 0.1 - 0.2 *
No answer 0.5 0.1 0.8 04 0.4 0.5
Don't know 2.1 1.0 3.2 3.0 1.6 2.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V118.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The Civil service

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Verwaltung

Sex Age
TOTAL  vale  Female Upto2o 3049  50and
more

A great deal 5.3 5.7 4.9 24 5.3 6.3
Quite a lot 48.9 48.7 49.1 48.8 41.9 53.8
Not very much 37.9 38.6 37.4 36.2 43.0 35.1
None at all 5.9 5.5 6.3 9.1 7.6 3.6
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; SG: Refused; Missing 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.2 -
No answer 0.3 0.2 04 - 0.7 0.1
Don’t know 1.6 1.3 1.9 3.6 14 1.1

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V119.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Universities

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Universitaten

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 18.1 19.7 16.5 20.6 17.3 17.8
Quite a lot 59.8 58.9 60.7 62.8 58.6 59.7
Not very much 12.9 13.5 12.3 10.2 16.5 11.3
None at all 1.8 2.0 1.6 2.8 1.8 1.4
AM,DE,SE:Inapplica 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.4
No answer 04 0.2 0.6 - 0.7 04
Don’t know 6.7 54 8.0 3.3 5.0 9.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V120.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Major Companies

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich lhnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder Uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die GrofRkonzerne

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

A great deal 1.8 25 1.1 1.7 25 1.3
Quite a lot 23.3 225 241 29.8 21.1 226
Not very much 51.1 514 50.9 54.4 54.6 47.6
None at all 19.0 20.8 17.3 12.7 18.8 214
AM,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; SG: Refused; Missing 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 * 0.2
No answer 0.2 - 04 - 04 0.2
Don't know 44 2.7 6.0 1.3 2.7 6.6

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V121.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Banks

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Banken
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 2.9 2.9 2.8 3.0 2.7 2.9
Quite a lot 22.0 18.9 25.0 25.3 19.7 22.5
Not very much 471 46.9 474 50.4 48.3 45.2
None at all 26.6 30.7 22.6 20.0 28.1 27.8
No answer 0.3 0.1 0.6 - 0.2 0.6
Don’t know 1.1 0.5 1.7 1.4 1.0 1.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V122.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Environmental organizations

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich lhnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder Uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Umweltorganisationen

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 7.7 7.3 8.1 9.8 6.3 8.0
Quite a lot 58.4 56.4 60.3 55.8 59.4 58.7
Not very much 26.2 27.8 24.8 26.7 271.7 25.1
None at all 5.3 6.5 4.1 4.7 4.4 6.1
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response SG: Refused * 0.1 * 0.1 * *
No answer * * * - 0.1 *
Don’t know 2.3 1.9 2.7 2.9 2.1 22

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)




V123.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
Women'’s organizations

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Frauenorganisationen

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

A great deal 9.2 4.8 13.5 10.3 7.0 10.4
Quite a lot 51.9 45.1 58.3 54.3 50.0 52.4
Not very much 23.8 28.7 19.2 241 24.8 23.0
None at all 5.2 8.0 25 33 6.2 5.1
AM,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; SG: Refused; Missing 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2
No answer 0.2 0.3 * 0.3 0.3 0.1
Don't know 9.5 12.9 6.2 74 11.5 8.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V124.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
Charitable or humanitarian organizations

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Humanitare Organisationen

Sex Age
WL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 14.2 13.5 14.8 14.3 13.7 14.4
Quite a lot 59.9 57.1 62.6 54.6 58.4 62.8
Not very much 19.7 21.7 17.8 25.1 211 16.9
None at all 34 4.9 1.9 35 2.7 3.9
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response SG: Refused 0.1 * 0.1 0.1 * 0.1
No answer * - * - - *
Don't know 2.7 2.7 2.7 24 4.1 1.8

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V125_00.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have
in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The [European Union]

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich Ihnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Europaische Union

Sex Age
LIPS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 2.8 34 2.2 2.8 2.7 2.9
Quite a lot 34.3 3241 36.4 42.0 31.9 33.3
Not very much 44.0 44.9 43.3 421 46.1 43.3
None at all 14.9 18.0 11.8 10.4 15.7 15.9
DE,SE:Inapplicable; Missing 0.1 * 0.1 0.1 - 0.1
No answer 0.3 0.2 05 0.1 0.5 0.3
Don't know 3.6 1.4 5.7 25 3.0 4.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V126.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The United Nations

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun nenne ich lhnen einige Namen von Institutionen. Sagen Sie mir, ob Sie sehr viel, ziemlich viel,
wenig oder Uberhaupt kein Vertrauen in die jeweils genannten Institutionen haben.

Die Vereinten Nationen

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 4.6 5.3 4.0 4.8 4.6 4.6
Quite a lot 411 43.2 39.1 41.0 414 40.9
Not very much 38.8 38.2 39.3 40.3 39.0 38.1
None at all 9.7 11.2 8.3 10.5 9.3 9.7
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response SG: Refused * * - 0.1 - -
No answer 0.4 0.1 0.6 - 0.8 0.2
Don't know 54 1.9 8.7 3.3 5.0 6.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V127.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having a strong leader who does not have to bother with parliament and elections

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen nun verschiedene Typen von politischen Systemen beschreiben und fragen, wie Sie
Uber die einzelnen Regierungsformen denken. Sagen Sie mir bitte jeweils, ob Sie die
Regierungsform als sehr gut, ziemlich gut, ziemlich schlecht oder sehr schlecht ansehen.

Man sollte einen starken Fuhrer haben, der sich nicht um ein Parlament und um Wahlen kimmern
muss.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Very good 3.7 4.2 3.3 4.9 3.6 35
Fairly good 17.0 18.6 15.4 14.9 15.7 18.6
Bad 25.1 25.6 24.7 36.7 25.0 2141
Very bad 50.3 49.1 51.4 40.1 51.2 53.2
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing 0.3 0.1 0.6 - 0.3 05
No answer 0.3 04 0.3 - 0.7 0.2
Don't know 3.2 2.0 4.3 3.3 3.5 2.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V128.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having experts, not government, make decisions according to what they think is best for the country

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen nun verschiedene Typen von politischen Systemen beschreiben und fragen, wie Sie
uber die einzelnen Regierungsformen denken. Sagen Sie mir bitte jeweils, ob Sie die
Regierungsform als sehr gut, ziemlich gut, ziemlich schlecht oder sehr schlecht ansehen.

Experten und nicht die Regierung sollten darliber entscheiden, was fir das Land das Beste ist.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 12.2 12.3 12.1 12.8 10.0 13.5
Fairly good 445 46.0 43.0 464 47.6 417
Fairly bad 27.0 26.6 274 28.3 26.8 26.7
Very bad 12.3 12.8 11.8 8.8 12.5 13.3
No answer 0.3 0.5 0.2 - 0.7 0.3
Don't know 3.7 1.8 55 3.7 24 45

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V129.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having the army rule

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde Ihnen nun verschiedene Typen von politischen Systemen beschreiben und fragen, wie Sie
Uber die einzelnen Regierungsformen denken. Sagen Sie mir bitte jeweils, ob Sie die
Regierungsform als sehr gut, ziemlich gut, ziemlich schlecht oder sehr schlecht ansehen.

Das Militar sollte regieren.

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 1.1 1.3 0.8 25 0.3 1.1
Fairly good 3.0 3.1 2.9 25 5.2 1.7
Fairly bad 18.7 15.6 21.7 26.0 20.3 15.1
Very bad 75.3 78.3 72.5 65.3 72.7 80.7
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * - 0.1 - * 0.1
No answer 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.6 0.7 0.2
Don't know 1.4 1.0 1.8 3.1 0.8 1.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V130.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having a democratic political system

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich werde lhnen nun verschiedene Typen von politischen Systemen beschreiben und fragen, wie Sie
Uber die einzelnen Regierungsformen denken. Sagen Sie mir bitte jeweils, ob Sie die
Regierungsform als sehr gut, ziemlich gut, ziemlich schlecht oder sehr schlecht ansehen.

Man sollte ein demokratisches System haben.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 64.8 64.0 65.4 56.1 63.2 68.8
Fairly good 29.3 30.6 28.0 33.9 30.4 26.8
Fairly bad 3.0 2.8 3.3 5.4 2.8 24
Very bad 1.6 1.0 22 1.7 2.6 0.9
No answer 0.2 0.5 * - 0.3 0.3
Don't know 1.1 1.0 1.1 2.8 0.6 0.7

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)




V131.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
Governments tax the rich and subsidize the poor

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Vieles ist winschenswert, aber nicht alles davon gehdrt zur Demokratie. Bitte sagen Sie mir far
jedes der folgenden Dinge, wie sehr Sie finden, dass das zur Demokratie gehort. Nutzen Sie dazu
diese Skala, auf der 1 fur “gehort keinesfalls zur Demokratie” und 10 fur “gehdrt in jedem Fall zur
Demokratie” steht.

Die Regierung besteuert die Reichen und unterstutzt die Armen.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female  Upto29 30-49 more

Not an essential characteristic of democracy 3.6 3.3 3.8 3.7 3.1 3.8
2 24 3.2 1.6 22 20 28
3 29 3.0 2.7 2.7 35 25
4 6.3 6.7 5.8 6.2 78 5.2
5 14.0 10.7 17.1 19.1 10.4 14.8
6 9.0 9.7 8.4 10.4 10.7 74
7 13.0 11.9 14.1 13.2 13.0 13.0
8 18.6 2141 16.1 16.4 21.2 175
9 7.7 8.0 74 7.0 7.0 8.4
An essential characteristic of democracy 20.6 211 20.0 16.5 19.1 23.0
AM,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 0.1 0.2 - 0.1 0.3
No answer 0.2 04 - - 0.3 0.2
Don't know 1.6 0.5 2.7 25 1.7 1.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 6.95 7.01 6.89 6.68 6.95 7.04
Standard Deviation 245 247 243 2.39 240 2.51

Base mean (2,004) (989) (1,01%) (342) (680) (983)
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V132.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

Religious authorities ultimately interpret the laws

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Vieles ist winschenswert, aber nicht alles davon gehdrt zur Demokratie. Bitte sagen Sie mir far
jedes der folgenden Dinge, wie sehr Sie finden, dass das zur Demokratie gehort. Nutzen Sie dazu
diese Skala, auf der 1 fur “gehort keinesfalls zur Demokratie” und 10 fur “gehdrt in jedem Fall zur
Demokratie” steht.

Religionsfuhrer bestimmen letzlich die Auslegung der Gesetze.

Sex Age
Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 63.8 65.2 62.6 58.0 59.3 69.1
2 9.4 7.7 11.0 76 10.7 9.1
3 5.7 6.6 4.9 7.2 6.1 4.9
4 4.9 5.7 4.1 4.1 6.3 4.3
5 6.1 4.9 73 8.4 6.5 5.1
6 2.7 29 25 4.0 4.1 1.3
7 1.0 1.5 0.6 2.2 0.6 0.9
8 1.9 1.2 26 35 1.6 1.6
9 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.9
An essential characteristic of democracy 2.3 25 2.0 2.9 2.3 2.0
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.2 0.1
No answer 0.2 04 - - 0.3 0.2
Don't know 1.3 0.6 1.9 2.1 1.8 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 2.19 2.18 2.2 2.56 2.28 2.01
Standard Deviation 213 2.14 213 2.40 211 2.03
Base mean (2,013) (988) (1,025) (343) (679) (991)
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V133.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

People choose their leaders in free elections

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Vieles ist winschenswert, aber nicht alles davon gehdrt zur Demokratie. Bitte sagen Sie mir far
jedes der folgenden Dinge, wie sehr Sie finden, dass das zur Demokratie gehort. Nutzen Sie dazu
diese Skala, auf der 1 fur “gehort keinesfalls zur Demokratie” und 10 fur “gehdrt in jedem Fall zur
Demokratie” steht.

Die Menschen wahlen ihre Regierung in freien Wahlen.

Sex Age
Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 1.3 1.9 0.7 0.5 2.1 1.0
2 1.1 1.4 0.8 1.2 1.3 0.9
3 1.2 1.1 1.3 0.1 1.5 1.4
4 0.9 0.6 1.1 1.6 1.0 0.5
5 4.3 3.8 48 6.6 4.2 3.5
6 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.9 0.6 1.6
7 1.7 1.1 24 1.2 1.9 1.8
8 6.3 6.3 6.4 5.4 7.5 5.8
9 104 10.5 10.4 13.1 10.4 9.6
An essential characteristic of democracy 70.9 718 70.0 67.9 68.6 735
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * * - - - ¥
No answer 0.2 04 - - 0.3 0.2
Don't know 0.3 * 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 9.11 9.10 9.11 9.06 8.99 9.20
Standard Deviation 1.91 1.99 1.84 1.85 2.09 1.80

Base mean (2,035) (995) (1,040) (349) (689) (997)
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V134.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

People receive state aid for unemployment

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Vieles ist winschenswert, aber nicht alles davon gehdrt zur Demokratie. Bitte sagen Sie mir far
jedes der folgenden Dinge, wie sehr Sie finden, dass das zur Demokratie gehort. Nutzen Sie dazu
diese Skala, auf der 1 fur “gehort keinesfalls zur Demokratie” und 10 fur “gehdrt in jedem Fall zur
Demokratie” steht.

Arbeitslose Menschen erhalten staatliche Unterstitzung.

Sex Age
Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 1.3 1.3 1.3 14 1.1 14
2 1.5 24 0.7 1.1 1.8 1.5
3 1.8 22 1.3 2.0 25 1.2
4 3.2 24 4.0 1.8 4.7 2.7
5 7.8 6.6 8.9 8.6 6.8 8.2
6 76 75 7.8 9.0 7.6 7.2
7 12.3 12.6 12.0 13.9 15.6 9.4
8 19.6 19.6 19.5 214 19.6 18.9
9 10.3 11.0 9.7 10.4 12.5 8.8
An essential characteristic of democracy 33.7 334 33.9 284 26.8 40.3
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * 0.1 * - 0.1 -
No answer 0.2 05 - 0.1 0.3 0.2
Don't know 0.7 0.3 1.0 1.8 0.7 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 7.87 7.86 7.88 7.75 7.65 8.06
Standard Deviation 2.18 2.22 213 2.10 2.18 2.18

Base mean (2,027) (991) (1,036) (344) (687) (996)




V135.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

The army takes over when government is incompetent

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Vieles ist winschenswert, aber nicht alles davon gehdrt zur Demokratie. Bitte sagen Sie mir far
jedes der folgenden Dinge, wie sehr Sie finden, dass das zur Demokratie gehort. Nutzen Sie dazu
diese Skala, auf der 1 fur “gehort keinesfalls zur Demokratie” und 10 fur “gehdrt in jedem Fall zur
Demokratie” steht.

Wenn die Regierung versagt, tbernimmt das Militar das Ruder.

Sex Age
Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 56.1 57.0 55.2 40.8 54.8 62.4
2 8.9 8.9 8.9 9.8 94 8.2
3 7.2 8.2 6.3 9.5 7.9 6.0
4 4.7 5.8 3.7 8.8 5.6 2.7
5 8.4 6.1 10.5 11.0 5.9 9.2
6 34 3.7 3.1 5.3 29 3.1
7 1.9 20 1.9 3.3 29 0.8
8 24 2.1 26 0.8 44 1.5
9 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.7 0.3 1.5
An essential characteristic of democracy 3.2 34 3.0 5.5 2.8 2.7
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1
No answer 0.4 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.2
Don't know 2.0 0.7 3.3 2.9 2.1 1.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 2.58 2.54 2.62 3.2 2.61 2.35
Standard Deviation 243 241 244 2.64 243 2.30

Base mean (1,993) (984) (1,009) (338) (674) (981)
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V136.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

Civil rights protect people from state oppression

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Vieles ist winschenswert, aber nicht alles davon gehdrt zur Demokratie. Bitte sagen Sie mir far
jedes der folgenden Dinge, wie sehr Sie finden, dass das zur Demokratie gehort. Nutzen Sie dazu
diese Skala, auf der 1 fur “gehort keinesfalls zur Demokratie” und 10 fur “gehdrt in jedem Fall zur
Demokratie” steht.

Burgerrechte schitzen die Menschen vor staatlicher Unterdrickung.

Sex Age
Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 2.2 24 2.0 1.2 1.2 3.3
2 0.8 1.1 0.6 1.0 0.6 0.9
3 2.8 2.3 3.3 1.4 1.6 4.1
4 2.7 3.1 2.3 5.0 2.1 2.3
5 8.4 7.3 9.4 11.9 7.1 8.0
6 5.0 3.9 6.0 3.2 52 5.5
7 7.6 9.5 5.7 9.7 9.2 5.7
8 14.7 16.8 12.7 15.2 17.2 12.9
9 11.0 11.4 10.6 11.2 12.9 9.6
An essential characteristic of democracy 432 40.8 45.5 38.3 41.0 46.5
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * * - - - ¥
No answer 0.3 0.6 - 0.3 04 0.2
Don’t know 1.3 0.8 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 8.10 8.07 8.13 7.95 8.26 8.04
Standard Deviation 2.33 2.31 2.35 2.27 2.06 2.52
Base mean (2,013) (986) (1,027) (344) (682) (987)
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V137.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

The state makes people’s incomes equal

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Vieles ist winschenswert, aber nicht alles davon gehdrt zur Demokratie. Bitte sagen Sie mir far
jedes der folgenden Dinge, wie sehr Sie finden, dass das zur Demokratie gehort. Nutzen Sie dazu
diese Skala, auf der 1 fur “gehort keinesfalls zur Demokratie” und 10 fur “gehdrt in jedem Fall zur
Demokratie” steht.

Die Regierung sorgt fur Einkommengleichheit.

Sex Age
Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 10.2 11.3 9.1 5.2 9.8 12.3
2 73 9.2 5.5 5.0 6.5 8.6
3 74 8.9 5.9 5.2 6.8 8.5
4 7.2 6.5 7.9 4.2 8.8 7.1
5 16.9 15.3 18.6 20.0 16.8 16.0
6 10.2 12.3 8.2 12.5 114 8.6
7 9.9 10.1 9.7 12.5 12.2 7.3
8 1.7 9.9 13.5 12.8 12.2 11.1
9 4.8 35 6.0 8.1 4.7 3.7
An essential characteristic of democracy 1.7 11.3 121 10.5 8.8 14.2
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 0.2 0.1 - 0.3 0.1
No answer 0.3 0.6 * 0.1 0.3 0.4
Don't know 2.2 0.9 3.3 3.9 1.4 2.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.60 5.36 5.83 6.15 5.55 5.44
Standard Deviation 2.79 2.81 2.75 2.49 2.65 2.95

Base mean (1,992) (982) (1,010) (337) (681) (974)




World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Germany 2013 v.2016.01.01

V138.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

People obey their rulers

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Vieles ist winschenswert, aber nicht alles davon gehdrt zur Demokratie. Bitte sagen Sie mir far
jedes der folgenden Dinge, wie sehr Sie finden, dass das zur Demokratie gehort. Nutzen Sie dazu
diese Skala, auf der 1 fur “gehort keinesfalls zur Demokratie” und 10 fur “gehdrt in jedem Fall zur
Demokratie” steht.

Die Menschen folgen ihren Herrschern.

Sex Age
Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 59.7 60.8 58.6 51.5 56.5 64.7
2 8.0 8.3 7.7 9.5 11.6 5.0
3 6.8 5.9 7.6 74 6.2 7.0
4 4.7 4.0 5.3 4.8 2.9 5.8
5 7.7 7.6 7.8 12.8 6.9 6.5
6 3.1 4.0 2.3 3.3 3.3 3.0
7 2.1 1.8 25 2.0 24 2.0
8 1.9 2.1 1.7 1.8 3.2 1.0
9 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.2 1.1 0.4
An essential characteristic of democracy 2.8 22 3.4 1.9 3.0 3.0
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 04 ¥ 0.1 04 0.1
No answer 0.3 0.6 * - 0.6 0.2
Don’t know 2.1 1.6 2.6 4.7 1.9 1.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 242 2.37 2.46 2.57 2.54 2.28
Standard Deviation 2.30 2.26 2.35 2.20 2.45 2.23

Base mean (1,993) (974) (1,019) (334) (674) (989)




V139.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

Women have the same rights as men

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Vieles ist winschenswert, aber nicht alles davon gehdrt zur Demokratie. Bitte sagen Sie mir far
jedes der folgenden Dinge, wie sehr Sie finden, dass das zur Demokratie gehort. Nutzen Sie dazu
diese Skala, auf der 1 fur “gehort keinesfalls zur Demokratie” und 10 fur “gehdrt in jedem Fall zur
Demokratie” steht.

Frauen haben die gleichen Rechte wie Manner.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 1.5 2.1 1.0 1.8 1.9 1.2
2 0.4 0.2 0.7 - 1.0 0.2
3 1.3 2.3 0.3 0.1 1.0 2.0
4 1.3 1.7 1.0 0.9 1.4 1.5
5 3.7 3.3 4.1 5.3 3.6 3.2
6 1.4 2.1 0.8 15 1.7 1.2
7 2.8 2.6 3.0 3.7 2.9 25
8 5.7 5.9 54 5.6 7.2 4.6
9 8.7 8.3 9.2 7.7 10.4 8.0
An essential characteristic of democracy 72.3 70.6 74.0 71.9 68.1 754
No answer 0.2 0.5 - - 04 0.2
Don't know 0.5 04 0.5 1.5 0.5 *
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 9.12 9.00 9.24 9.14 9.00 9.19
Standard Deviation 1.91 2.08 1.72 1.83 2.01 1.85
Base mean (2,032) (991) (1,041) (345) (688) (998)

V140.- How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed democratically? On this scale where 1 means it is “not
at all important” and 10 means “absolutely important” what position would you choose?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie wichtig ist es fur Sie, in einem Land zu leben, das demokratisch regiert wird? Fur Ihre Antwort
benutzen Sie bitte diese Skala, auf der 1 fur “Gberhaupt nicht wichtig” und 10 fur “absolut wichtig”
steht.
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all important 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 - 0.1
2 0.3 0.6 - - 0.8 -
3 1.2 14 1.0 2.1 0.9 1.2
4 1.6 2.0 1.2 2.1 1.0 1.8
5 4.0 3.0 5.0 7.2 2.2 4.2
6 34 2.9 3.8 45 3.7 2.7
7 3.8 3.0 46 48 45 2.9
8 13.2 14.0 12.5 14.3 15.3 114
9 12.6 12.4 12.9 14.8 14.4 10.7
Absolutely important 58.8 59.8 57.9 48.0 56.4 64.3
No answer 0.4 0.7 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4
Don't know 0.6 0.1 1.0 1.4 0.5 0.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 8.94 8.96 8.92 8.54 8.96 9.06
Standard Deviation 1.70 1.73 1.67 1.96 1.60 1.64
Base mean (2,026) (992) (1,034) (344) (689) (993)

V141.- And how democratically is this country being governed today? Again using a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 means that
itis “not at all democratic” and 10 means that it is “completely democratic,” what position would you choose?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Und wie demokratisch, meinen Sie, wird Deutschland heute alles in allem regiert? Benutzen Sie fir
Ihre Antwort erneut eine Zehnerskala, auf der 1 flr “Gberhaupt nicht demokratisch” und 10 “fir ganz
und gar demokratisch” stehen.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all democratic 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.8 0.3 0.6
2 0.9 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.6 1.3
3 2.8 2.8 2.8 0.7 5.3 1.8
4 4.0 4.8 3.3 44 4.0 3.9
5 9.4 8.8 10.0 14.3 6.8 9.5
6 10.1 11.6 8.8 9.7 9.5 10.7
7 20.2 19.0 21.3 20.2 21.7 19.2
8 28.0 28.1 27.9 27.9 27.2 28.6
9 12.4 12.5 12.3 11.3 13.7 11.9
Completely democratic 9.8 9.2 10.5 7.9 9.5 10.7
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response * - * - - *
No answer 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.6 0.7 0.2
Don't know 1.3 0.6 1.9 1.7 0.8 15
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 7.23 7.15 7.30 713 7.23 7.26
Standard Deviation 1.84 1.89 1.78 1.76 1.87 1.84
Base mean (2,010) (987) (1,023) (342) (685) (983)
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V142.- How much respect is there for individual human rights nowadays in this country?. Do you feel there is:

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie sehr werden die Menschenrechte heute in Deutschland beachtet? Meinen Sie, dass es sehr
viel, ziemlich viel, wenig oder keine Beachtung der Menschenrechte gibt

Sex Age
LI Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal of respect for individual human rights 30.1 31.6 28.6 30.6 324 28.3
Fairly much respect 56.3 55.8 56.8 54.6 52.4 59.6
Not much respect 11.4 10.8 12.0 12.6 12.1 10.5
No respect at all 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.6 1.8 0.6
AM: Inapplicable; RU,DE: Inappropriate response; Missing * - 0.1 - 0.1
No answer 0.3 0.5 - 0.8 -
Don't know 0.9 0.2 15 1.5 0.5 0.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V143.- Now let’s turn to another topic. How often, if at all, do you think about the meaning and purpose of life?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Nun zu einem ganz anderen Thema: Machen Sie sich eigentlich manchmal Gedanken Uber den

Sinn des Lebens? Geschieht das oft, manchmal, selten oder nie?

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 28.9 23.9 33.6 221 27.9 31.9
Sometimes 41.0 39.2 42.8 40.9 36.6 442
Rarely 19.0 21.8 16.3 20.1 244 14.8
Never 10.7 14.3 7.1 15.1 10.8 9.0
No answer 0.2 0.4 - 0.3 0.3 -
Don't know 0.3 04 0.2 1.5 - 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V144.- Do you belong to a religion or religious denomination?. If yes, which one?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Gehdren Sie einer Konfession an? Wenn ja, welcher?
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Sex Age
[l Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
None 30.7 36.0 25.6 29.1 32.7 29.9
Buddhist 0.2 0.3 0.1 - - 0.4
Evangelical 32.6 279 37.0 32.6 29.7 34.5
Hindu 0.2 04 - 0.9 0.2 -
Jehovah witnesses 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3
Jew 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
Muslim 5.6 8.0 3.3 5.6 10.6 2.1
Orthodox 1.7 1.2 22 0.9 2.8 1.2
Other;Not specific 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.9 0.4 *
Roman Catholic 26.6 245 28.7 271 216 30.0
New Apostolic Church 0.5 0.1 0.8 - 0.6 0.5
Don't know 0.1 0.2 0.5 - -
No answer 1.1 1.1 1.2 2.2 1.1 0.8
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * - * - - *
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V145.- Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you attend religious services these days?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Einmal abgesehen von Hochzeiten, Beerdigungen und Taufen: Wie oft gehen Sie zum

Gottesdienst?

Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
More than once a week 1.7 1.6 1.9 0.1 1.7 2.3
Once a week 8.2 8.2 8.3 45 7.5 10.1
Once a month 94 75 11.2 53 9.3 10.9
Only on special holy days 21.3 211 21.5 18.8 23.2 20.8
Once a year 7.1 6.7 74 5.7 8.6 6.6
Less often 17.0 15.7 18.2 11.7 16.6 19.0
Never, practically never 34.0 37.8 304 515 31.8 294
Missing; DE,SE: Inapplicable 0.1 0.1 * - 0.2 0.1
No answer 1.2 1.2 1.1 2.3 1.1 0.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)




V146.- Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you pray?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Einmal abgesehen von Hochzeiten, Beerdigungen und Taufen: Wie oft beten Sie?

Comments:
Germany:

- Official categories "1.Several times a day" and "2. Once a day" haven't been used.

- Unofficial cateaorv "Once a wee

L] 1 L
Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Several times each week 35.2 29.0 411 21.6 34.7 40.3
Only on special holy days 9.1 10.8 75 10.8 10.7 75
Once a year 2.9 3.3 24 3.7 1.7 34
Less often than once a year 16.5 15.7 17.3 16.9 17.5 15.7
Never, practically never 34.0 38.9 29.2 454 33.9 30.0
AM,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 0.3 * - 0.1 0.3
No answer 1.6 1.4 1.8 1.4 1.4 1.8
Don't know 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.2 - 1.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V147.- Independently of whether you attend religious services or not, would you say you are:
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Einmal abgesehen davon, wie oft Sie Gottesdienste besuchen: Wirden Sie sagen, Sie sind...
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A religious person 49.5 42.8 55.9 28.8 472 58.3
Not a religious person 38.1 41.6 34.8 53.0 39.5 32.0
An atheist 9.6 12.5 6.9 14.1 10.2 76
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 04 * 0.8 0.1 0.1
No answer 1.2 1.8 0.7 2.1 1.3 0.8
Don't know 1.4 1.0 1.7 1.3 1.6 1.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V148.- Do you believe in God?
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Glauben Sie an Gott?
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Yes 62.9 57.1 68.3 52.0 61.4 67.7
No 33.7 38.2 29.4 44 .4 34.8 29.3
DE,SE, TR:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; SG: Refused; Missing 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.5 -
No answer 1.5 2.3 0.8 2.1 1.7 1.3
Don't know 1.7 2.3 1.1 14 1.6 1.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V149.- Do you believe in hell?
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Glauben Sie an die Holle?
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
Yes 18.9 17.7 20.1 20.0 18.5 18.8
No 77.9 79.0 76.9 76.7 79.0 777
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; SG: Refused; Missing * 0.1 - - 0.1 -
No answer 1.1 1.9 0.3 2.0 0.9 0.9
Don't know 2.0 1.3 2.7 1.3 15 2.6
(N) (2,046)  (1,000)  (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001
V150.- With which one of the following statements do you agree most?
The basic meaning of religion is:
"To follow religious norms and ceremonies” or "To do good to other people”
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Welcher der folgenden Aussagen stimmen Sie am meisten zu?
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
Follow religious norms and ceremonies 53.5 56.2 50.9 53.4 58.6 50.0
Do good to other people 40.9 37.7 43.9 39.6 36.2 44.6
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.5 1.4 0.9
No answer 1.0 1.2 0.8 1.6 0.7 1.0
Don’t know 34 3.7 3.2 4.0 3.1 3.5
(N) (2,046)  (1,000)  (1,046) (351) (695)  (1,001)
V151.- And with which of the following statements do you agree most?
The basic meaning of religion is:
"To make sense of life after death" or
"To make sense of life in this world"
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Und welcher der folgenden Aussagen stimmen Sie am meisten zu?
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Up to 29 30-49 more
Make sense of life after death 22.1 20.2 23.9 26.1 22.2 20.6
Make sense of life in this world 70.6 71.7 69.6 64.0 70.1 73.3
DE,SE,SG:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.9 1.9 1.3
No answer 14 1.9 1.0 1.8 1.3 1.4
Don't know 43 47 3.9 6.2 45 34
(N) (2,046)  (1,000)  (1,046) (351) (695)  (1,001)
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V152.- How important is God in your life?. Please use this scale to indicate. 10 means “very important” and 1 means “not at
all important.”:

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie wichtig ist Gott in Ihrem Leben? Wenn Sie es mir wieder nach dieser Skala hier sagen: 1
bedeutet Uberhaupt nicht wichtig, 10 bedeutet sehr wichtig. Mit den Werten dazwischen kénnen Sie
Ihre Angaben abstufen.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all important 218 25.7 18.0 28.8 222 19.0
2 6.8 8.5 5.2 10.8 6.4 5.7
3 6.4 7.5 54 6.6 7.0 6.0
4 35 35 35 6.4 3.8 23
5 10.7 10.8 10.6 9.1 11.3 10.9
6 7.7 6.8 8.5 6.7 8.5 74
7 104 9.3 11.5 6.5 11.2 11.3
8 13.2 11.4 14.9 10.1 13.1 14.3
9 48 35 6.0 5.0 24 6.4
Very important 12.7 10.3 15.0 7.5 12.4 14.7
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.2 0.1
No answer 1.1 1.6 0.7 1.6 0.8 1.2
Don’t know 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.9 0.8 0.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.28 478 5.74 4.39 5.16 5.66
Standard Deviation 3.19 3.17 3.13 3.12 3.13 3.18
Base mean (2,005) (974) (1,031) (342) (682) (981)

V153.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
"Whenever science and religion conflict, religion is always right"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob Sie ihr voll und ganz zustimmen, eher
zustimmen, eher nicht zustimmen oder Uberhaupt nicht zustimmen.

Wenn immer Wissenschaft und Religion in Widerspruch geraten, hat die Religion Recht.

Sex Age
Lo Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 3.3 3.2 3.3 1.3 3.8 3.6
Agree 10.8 9.6 12.0 9.0 10.8 11.5
Disagree 35.4 325 38.2 41.8 321 35.5
Strongly disagree 447 50.1 39.5 46.3 46.0 431
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; Missing 0.7 0.4 1.0 - 14 0.5
No answer 0.6 0.7 0.5 - 0.8 0.6
Don't know 4.6 3.6 5.5 1.7 5.1 5.2

(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V154.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:

"The only acceptable religion is my religion"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob Sie ihr voll und ganz zustimmen, eher
zustimmen, eher nicht zustimmen oder Uberhaupt nicht zustimmen.

Die einzige richtige Religion ist meine eigene Religion.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 12.2 131 114 9.3 12.6 13.0
Agree 16.3 13.3 19.2 12.6 124 20.3
Disagree 29.3 30.4 28.3 33.0 29.4 28.0
Strongly disagree 31.6 31.5 31.8 34.0 328 30.0
Not applicable 55 6.2 49 6.6 6.7 4.4
No answer 1.6 2.5 0.6 0.5 2.3 1.4
Don't know 3.4 3.0 3.8 4.0 3.8 29
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V155.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:

All religions should be taught in our public schools

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob Sie ihr voll und ganz zustimmen, eher
zustimmen, eher nicht zustimmen oder Uberhaupt nicht zustimmen.

Alle Religionen sollten in staatlichen Schulen unterrichtet werden.

Sex Age
Rl Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 11.4 10.8 11.9 11.0 10.7 12.0
Agree 23.3 24.2 22.4 274 23.2 21.9
Disagree 32.5 21.7 371 28.6 33.7 33.0
Strongly disagree 29.0 34.1 241 28.4 284 29.6
DE,SE:Inapplicable; Missing 0.2 04 0.3 0.5 0.2
No answer 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.9 0.7
Don’t know 2.0 3.6 4.1 2.6 2.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)




V156.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
People who belong to different religions are probably just as moral as those who belong to mine

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sagen Sie mir bitte zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob Sie ihr voll und ganz zustimmen, eher
zustimmen, eher nicht zustimmen oder Uberhaupt nicht zustimmen.

Menschen verschiedener Religionszugehdrigkeiten sind gleichermalen moralisch.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 17.3 17.3 17.2 21.9 18.4 14.8
Agree 36.5 35.7 37.2 32.2 35.1 38.9
Disagree 28.6 28.7 28.5 26.3 28.4 29.6
Strongly disagree 10.8 11.9 9.7 9.8 12.2 10.1
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; BH: Missing 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3
No answer 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.5 1.3 0.8
Don't know 5.6 5.0 6.2 9.0 43 5.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V157.- I'm interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of ...
...people in their 20's?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt komme ich zu einem anderen Thema und stelle einige Fragen Uber das Ansehen und den
Status von Menschen in verschiedenen Altersgruppen. Wie angesehen sind |hrer Meinung nach die
Menschen bestimmter Altersgruppen in Deutschland, insbesondere junge Menschen in den 20ern,
Menschen mittleren Alters in den 40ern und altere Menschen Gber 70 Jahre? Bitte sagen Sie mir fur
jede der drei genannten Altersgruppen, wie sehr sie von den meisten Menschen in Deutschland
angesehen werden:

Menschen in ihren 20ern

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Extremely low position in society 1.9 1.5 2.3 1.5 0.8 2.8
2 3.0 3.1 2.9 35 3.8 22
3 9.2 10.9 75 8.9 10.5 8.3
4 16.5 16.3 16.8 13.4 22.6 13.5
5 215 26.9 28.0 30.8 23.8 28.8
6 13.7 12.9 14.4 1.1 12.5 154
7 10.8 11.8 9.7 13.2 10.1 10.4
8 8.9 9.2 8.6 8.4 8.3 9.5
9 2.7 2.8 2.6 3.5 2.8 2.3
Extremely high position in society 29 24 34 41 2.2 3.0
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; SG: Refused; Missing 0.2 - 0.3 - - 0.3
No answer 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.4
Don't know 24 1.6 3.1 0.8 2.1 3.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.37 5.35 5.39 5.50 5.22 543
Standard Deviation 1.90 1.89 1.92 1.96 1.85 1.91

Base mean (1,984) (978) (1,006) (345) (676) (963)
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V158.- I'm interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of ...
...people in their 40's?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt komme ich zu einem anderen Thema und stelle einige Fragen Uber das Ansehen und den
Status von Menschen in verschiedenen Altersgruppen. Wie angesehen sind lhrer Meinung nach die
Menschen bestimmter Altersgruppen in Deutschland, insbesondere junge Menschen in den 20ern,
Menschen mittleren Alters in den 40ern und altere Menschen Uber 70 Jahre? Bitte sagen Sie mir fur
jede der drei genannten Altersgruppen, wie sehr sie von den meisten Menschen in Deutschland
angesehen werden:

Menschen in ihren 40ern

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 0.1 0.3 * - * 0.3
2 1.0 1.9 0.1 0.3 0.9 1.2
3 1.2 0.6 1.9 1.0 0.9 1.6
4 3.9 3.7 4.1 29 4.1 4.1
5 14.0 13.3 14.6 17.6 10.3 15.2
6 15.5 16.9 14.1 15.7 18.0 13.7
7 23.6 25.0 22.2 26.8 24.9 21.6
8 23.9 23.6 24.2 20.4 23.2 25.6
9 9.2 8.6 9.7 9.4 10.7 8.0
Extremely high position in society 5.8 4.6 6.9 4.5 55 6.5
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; SG: Refused; Missing 0.2 - 0.3 - - 0.3
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 - 04 0.3
Don't know 14 1.3 1.6 14 1.1 1.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 6.94 6.87 7.01 6.87 7.02 6.91
Standard Deviation 1.65 1.65 1.65 1.54 1.59 1.73
Base mean (2,008) (984) (1,024) (346) (684) (978)
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V159.- I'm interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of ...
...people over 70?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt komme ich zu einem anderen Thema und stelle einige Fragen Uber das Ansehen und den
Status von Menschen in verschiedenen Altersgruppen. Wie angesehen sind lhrer Meinung nach die
Menschen bestimmter Altersgruppen in Deutschland, insbesondere junge Menschen in den 20ern,
Menschen mittleren Alters in den 40ern und altere Menschen Uber 70 Jahre? Bitte sagen Sie mir fur
jede der drei genannten Altersgruppen, wie sehr sie von den meisten Menschen in Deutschland
angesehen werden:

Menschen Uber 70 Jahre

Sex Age
UeIrE Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 1.4 0.8 2.0 0.7 1.6 1.5
2 4.6 4.8 4.4 4.0 4.6 4.8
3 73 7.3 7.2 6.6 4.6 9.3
4 10.7 11.1 10.3 13.3 11.3 9.4
5 17.9 16.5 19.2 21.7 15.7 18.1
6 14.7 13.6 15.7 13.6 16.4 14.0
7 14.7 15.9 135 16.3 15.6 13.4
8 15.2 16.1 14.3 1.7 15.0 16.5
9 6.0 6.2 5.7 5.6 74 5.1
Extremely high position in society 5.7 6.0 5.5 4.5 6.4 5.7
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; SG: Refused; BH,IQ: Missing 0.2 * 0.3 0.1 - 0.3
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 - 0.4 0.3
Don't know 1.4 1.3 1.6 1.8 1.2 1.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.99 6.08 5.92 5.86 6.15 5.93
Standard Deviation 2.16 2.15 2.16 2.02 2.16 2.19
Base mean (2,008) (984) (1,024) (344) (684) (980)
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V160.- Please tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in [country] would find it if a suitably qualified
30 year old was appointed as their boss?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie akzeptabel oder inakzeptabel wirden es die meisten Menschen in Deutschland finden, wenn
sie einen Chef hatten, zwar qualifiziert ist aber nur um die 30 Jahre alt ist? Bitte verwenden Sie fur
Ihre Antwort diese Liste, auf der 1 bedeutet, dass die meisten Menschen diese Situation vollkommen
inakzeptabel finden und 10, dass die meisten diese Situation vollkommen akzeptabel finden.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Completely unacceptable 1.1 14 0.8 0.3 1.6 0.9
2 1.4 1.9 0.9 15 0.7 1.9
3 4.1 4.2 4.1 5.0 4.0 3.9
4 6.9 6.5 7.3 6.4 7.8 6.4
5 16.5 15.7 17.3 16.0 13.9 18.5
6 9.4 8.9 9.9 7.3 8.1 11.1
7 15.8 16.0 15.7 13.6 16.7 16.1
8 16.4 17.6 15.2 18.3 18.4 14.3
9 6.6 6.3 6.9 6.3 8.3 5.6
Completely acceptable 20.3 20.7 19.9 23.4 19.9 19.4
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.1
No answer 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1
Don't know 1.2 0.5 1.8 1.8 0.3 1.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000 (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 6.97 6.98 6.97 7.14 7.06 6.85
Standard Deviation 2.26 2.30 2.22 2.28 2.25 2.25
Base mean (2,016) (991) (1,025) (344) (690) (983)

V161.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in

[country] view those over 70...
...as friendly?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Und was wirden |hrer Meinung die meisten Uber einen tGber 70-jahrigen denken? Bitte nutzzen Sie
die Skala auf dieser Liste von 1 ,liberhaupt nicht wahrscheinlich® bis 5 ,sehr wahrscheinlich®. Wie

wahrscheinlich ist es also, dass die Menschen in Deutschland einen Uber 70-jahrigen...

als freundlich wahrnehmen?
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Sex Age
Ul Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 1.6 1.5 1.7 3.8 0.8 1.3
1 7.9 8.3 7.6 6.0 8.8 8.0
2 29.2 24.7 33.5 30.0 31.8 27.0
3 34.3 38.4 30.4 339 33.0 35.3
Very likely to be viewed that way 25.0 24.7 25.2 24.6 23.7 25.9
No answer * * - - * -
Don’t know 2.1 25 1.7 1.7 1.9 24
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 2.75 2.79 2.71 2.71 2.72 2.78
Standard Deviation 0.98 0.97 0.99 1.03 0.96 0.97
Base mean (2,003) (975) (1,028) (345) (681) (977)

V162.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
...as competent?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Und was wirden |hrer Meinung die meisten Uber einen Uber 70-jahrigen denken? Bitte nutzzen Sie
die Skala auf dieser Liste von 1 ,liberhaupt nicht wahrscheinlich“ bis 5 ,sehr wahrscheinlich®. Wie
wahrscheinlich ist es also, dass die Menschen in Deutschland einen tUber 70-jahrigen...

als kompetent wahrnehmen?

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 3.2 1.8 45 4.6 3.8 2.2
1 11.1 11.1 11.0 10.5 11.4 11.0
2 33.3 31.3 35.2 36.1 34.9 31.2
3 32.2 32.9 31.5 32.0 30.6 33.4
Very likely to be viewed that way 18.6 214 15.9 15.4 17.5 20.5
Don’t know 1.7 1.4 2.0 1.4 1.8 1.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 2.53 2.62 2.44 2.44 247 2.60
Standard Deviation 1.02 1.00 1.03 1.03 1.04 1.01
Base mean (2,011) (986) (1,026) (346) (682) (983)

Page 20 of 146



World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Germany 2013 v.2016.01.01

V163.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
...with respect?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Und was wirden lhrer Meinung die meisten Uber einen tber 70-jahrigen denken? Bitte nutzzen Sie
die Skala auf dieser Liste von 1 ,liberhaupt nicht wahrscheinlich“ bis 5 ,sehr wahrscheinlich®. Wie
wahrscheinlich ist es also, dass die Menschen in Deutschland einen tber 70-jahrigen...

mit Respekt behandeln?

Sex Age
WS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 2.5 24 2.7 2.5 3.3 2.0
1 9.0 8.3 9.7 7.9 9.3 9.2
2 26.1 24.3 27.8 26.0 24.2 274
3 33.6 34.4 32.8 31.9 35.3 33.0
Very likely to be viewed that way 278 29.6 26.1 30.0 26.9 21.7
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.1 0.1
Don't know 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.5 0.9 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 2.76 2.81 2.71 2.80 2.74 2.76
Standard Deviation 1.04 1.03 1.05 1.04 1.06 1.02
Base mean (2,026) (990) (1,036) (345) (688) (994)

V164.- Please tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in [country] would find it if a suitably qualified
70 year old was appointed as their boss?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie akzeptabel oder inakzeptabel wirden es die meisten Menschen in Deutschland finden, wenn
sie einen Chef hatten, der zwar qualifiziert aber bereits um die 70 Jahre alt ist? Bitte benutzen Sie
fur Ihre Antwort die Skala auf dieser Liste von 1 ,vollkommen akzeptabel® zu 10 ,vollkommen
inakzeptabel®.

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely unacceptable 1.9 0.6 3.2 3.3 2.1 1.3
2 2.0 1.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 1.7
3 5.4 5.0 5.8 3.5 6.9 5.0
4 45 49 4.1 6.9 48 3.4
5 12.4 11.6 13.3 14.4 10.8 12.9
6 12.0 11.2 12.7 13.0 13.4 10.7
7 134 15.3 11.6 13.8 12.5 13.9
8 17.9 19.5 16.3 14.1 16.7 20.0
9 9.1 9.2 9.0 7.2 9.2 9.7
Completely acceptable 20.5 20.7 20.2 19.2 21.0 20.6
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; Missing 0.1 0.1 0.1 - - 0.1
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - 0.3 -
Don't know 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.6 04 0.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 7.04 7.23 6.86 6.74 6.99 7.18
Standard Deviation 2.35 217 2.49 2.46 2.41 2.25
Base mean (2,026) (990) (1,036) (345) (690) (992)
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V165.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people are not respected much these days

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt interessiert uns, ob Sie den folgenden Aussagen voll und ganz zustimmen, eher zustimmen,
eher nicht zustimmen oder Uberhaupt nicht zustimmen.

Alte Menschen werden heutzutage nicht respektiert.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Strongly agree 94 7.2 114 9.8 8.8 9.7
Agree 38.7 41.0 36.6 35.5 3741 41.0
Disagree 38.7 3741 40.2 34.2 43.0 37.3
Strongly disagree 12.0 13.5 10.5 16.0 10.6 11.6
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing * * - - - *
Don’t know 1.2 1.1 1.2 4.6 0.6 04
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V166.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people get more than their fair share from the government

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt interessiert uns, ob Sie den folgenden Aussagen voll und ganz zustimmen, eher zustimmen,
eher nicht zustimmen oder Gberhaupt nicht zustimmen.

Alte Menschen erhalten vom Staat mehr als ihnen zusteht.

Sex Age
AL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 2.6 34 1.8 4.0 1.8 2.6
Agree 45 34 5.6 5.6 7.0 24
Disagree 34.9 35.2 34.7 43.3 37.8 30.0
Strongly disagree 56.1 56.2 56.0 425 515 64.1
Missing; RU: Inappropriate response 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.7 - 0.1
Don’t know 1.7 1.5 1.9 3.9 1.9 0.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V167.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people are a burden on society.

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt interessiert uns, ob Sie den folgenden Aussagen voll und ganz zustimmen, eher zustimmen,
eher nicht zustimmen oder Uberhaupt nicht zustimmen.

Alte Menschen sind eine Last fiir den Staat.

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 2.8 2.1 3.5 1.2 2.5 3.6
Agree 15.3 15.8 14.7 16.6 14.6 15.3
Disagree 35.7 32.9 38.4 36.3 40.6 321
Strongly disagree 44.2 47.3 41.3 42.2 414 46.9
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.2 *
No answer 0.2 04 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.3
Don't know 1.7 1.6 1.8 3.4 0.7 1.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V168.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Companies that employ young people perform better than those that employ people of different ages.

Germany 2013(N=2046)
Jetzt interessiert uns, ob Sie den folgenden Aussagen voll und ganz zustimmen, eher zustimmen,
eher nicht zustimmen oder Uberhaupt nicht zustimmen.

Unternehmen mit jungen Mitarbeitern sind leistungsfahiger als Unternehmen mit Mitarbeiten aus
verschiedenen Altersgruppen.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 5.2 49 5.6 10.3 5.1 3.6
Agree 14.7 16.8 12.7 23.9 134 12.4
Disagree 43.3 449 41.7 415 447 42.9
Strongly disagree 34.3 31.7 36.7 211 35.9 37.8
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * * * - * 0.1
No answer 0.1 0.3 * - 0.1 0.2
Don't know 2.3 1.4 3.2 3.1 0.9 3.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V169.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Old people have too much political influence.

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Jetzt interessiert uns, ob Sie den folgenden Aussagen voll und ganz zustimmen, eher zustimmen,
eher nicht zustimmen oder Uberhaupt nicht zustimmen.

Alte Menschen haben einen zu grof3en politischen Einfluss.

Sex Age
eAP-S- Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 6.7 6.7 6.7 8.3 71 6.0
Agree 27.9 30.3 25.7 35.1 30.6 23.6
Disagree 39.0 39.7 38.3 35.6 384 40.5
Strongly disagree 222 19.6 24.7 171 19.3 26.0
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response 0.1 * 0.1 0.3 - -
No answer 0.4 0.7 0.1 - 0.3 0.6
Don't know 3.7 3.1 4.3 3.6 4.3 3.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V160A.- Now could you tell me whether you agree strongly, agree a little, neither agree nor disagree, disagree a little or
disagree strongly with each of the following statements?:
| see myself as somene who is reserved

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Es folgen nun eine Reihe von Aussagen zu lhrer Selbsteinschatzung als Person. Bitte sagen Sie mir
zu jeder dieser Einschatzungen, ob Sie diese voll und ganz zurlickweisen, diese eher zurlickweisen,
sie weder zurlckweisen noch ihr zustimmen, ihr eher zustimmen oder ihr voll und ganz zustimmen:

zurlckhaltend ist.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Disagree strongly 10.6 10.9 10.3 154 9.5 9.6
Disagree a little 29.6 30.8 285 33.6 33.2 25.8
Neither agree nor disagree 17.3 17.3 17.3 21.3 16.3 16.6
Agree a little 32.6 32.7 324 24.3 33.1 35.1
Agree Strongly 9.5 7.8 11.0 4.7 79 12.3
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.7 - 0.3
Don't know 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V160B.- Now could you tell me whether you agree strongly, agree a little, neither agree nor disagree, disagree a little or
disagree strongly with each of the following statements?:
| see myself as somene who is generally trusting

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Es folgen nun eine Reihe von Aussagen zu lhrer Selbsteinschatzung als Person. Bitte sagen Sie mir
zu jeder dieser Einschatzungen, ob Sie diese voll und ganz zurlickweisen, diese eher zurlickweisen,
sie weder zurlckweisen noch ihr zustimmen, ihr eher zustimmen oder ihr voll und ganz zustimmen:

... vertrauensvoll ist.

Sex Age
Uz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Disagree strongly 0.8 1.1 0.6 0.2 1.0 0.9
Disagree a little 5.3 6.3 4.4 7.1 5.5 4.6
Neither agree nor disagree 9.5 8.6 10.4 11.0 11.0 8.0
Agree a little 417 50.8 44.7 494 48.0 46.9
Agree Strongly 35.7 32.5 38.7 31.0 34.3 38.2
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.3
Don't know 0.7 0.5 0.9 0.6 0.2 1.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V160C.- Now could you tell me whether you agree strongly, agree a little, neither agree nor disagree, disagree a little or
disagree strongly with each of the following statements?:
| see myself as someone who is tends to be lazy

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Es folgen nun eine Reihe von Aussagen zu lhrer Selbsteinschatzung als Person. Bitte sagen Sie mir
zu jeder dieser Einschatzungen, ob Sie diese voll und ganz zurlickweisen, diese eher zurlickweisen,
sie weder zurlckweisen noch ihr zustimmen, ihr eher zustimmen oder ihr voll und ganz zustimmen:

... bequem ist.
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Disagree strongly 14.4 11.9 16.8 8.6 14.6 16.3
Disagree a little 321 29.6 34.4 21.3 35.2 33.7
Neither agree nor disagree 23.8 24.7 22.8 21.7 23.1 22.9
Agree a little 226 25.8 19.6 317 20.0 213
Agree Strongly 6.4 6.9 5.9 9.9 6.5 5.1
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.3
Don't know 0.5 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V160D.- Now could you tell me whether you agree strongly, agree a little, neither agree nor disagree, disagree a little or
disagree strongly with each of the following statements?:
| see myself as someone who is relaxed, handles stress well

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Es folgen nun eine Reihe von Aussagen zu lhrer Selbsteinschatzung als Person. Bitte sagen Sie mir
zu jeder dieser Einschatzungen, ob Sie diese voll und ganz zurlickweisen, diese eher zurlickweisen,
sie weder zurlckweisen noch ihr zustimmen, ihr eher zustimmen oder ihr voll und ganz zustimmen:

... entspannt ist.

Sex Age
Uz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Disagree strongly 24 2.6 2.3 2.6 3.0 1.9
Disagree a little 18.2 18.9 17.6 19.3 17.8 18.2
Neither agree nor disagree 21.7 18.1 25.2 18.3 21.0 235
Agree a little 4.7 46.7 42.9 44.9 47.2 42.9
Agree Strongly 12.0 124 11.6 13.9 9.8 12.8
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.3
Don't know 0.6 0.9 0.2 0.2 1.1 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V160E.- Now could you tell me whether you agree strongly, agree a little, neither agree nor disagree, disagree a little or
disagree strongly with each of the following statements?:
| see myself as someone who has few artistic interests

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Es folgen nun eine Reihe von Aussagen zu lhrer Selbsteinschatzung als Person. Bitte sagen Sie mir
zu jeder dieser Einschatzungen, ob Sie diese voll und ganz zurlickweisen, diese eher zurlickweisen,
sie weder zurlckweisen noch ihr zustimmen, ihr eher zustimmen oder ihr voll und ganz zustimmen:

... wenig kreativ veranlagt ist.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Disagree strongly 17.6 15.5 19.7 20.2 15.7 18.1
Disagree a little 34.6 334 35.8 37.0 33.8 34.3
Neither agree nor disagree 18.1 19.5 16.8 16.6 19.1 18.0
Agree a little 21.2 23.7 18.8 17.8 19.3 236
Agree Strongly 7.2 6.5 7.8 7.2 10.7 4.7
No answer 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.2
Don't know 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.5 1.0 1.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V160F.- Now could you tell me whether you agree strongly, agree a little, neither agree nor disagree, disagree a little or
disagree strongly with each of the following statements?:
| see myself as someone who is outgoing, sociable

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Es folgen nun eine Reihe von Aussagen zu lhrer Selbsteinschatzung als Person. Bitte sagen Sie mir
zu jeder dieser Einschatzungen, ob Sie diese voll und ganz zurlickweisen, diese eher zurlickweisen,
sie weder zurlckweisen noch ihr zustimmen, ihr eher zustimmen oder ihr voll und ganz zustimmen:

... aus sich rausgent.

Sex Age
Uz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Disagree strongly 4.2 3.7 4.6 2.5 3.5 5.2
Disagree a little 21.0 22.7 19.5 15.7 21.0 22.9
Neither agree nor disagree 211 20.8 21.3 18.0 24.1 201
Agree a little 39.7 40.8 38.7 46.6 40.5 36.8
Agree Strongly 13.2 10.8 15.5 16.3 10.0 14.4
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.3
Don't know 0.5 0.9 0.1 0.2 0.9 0.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V160G.- Now could you tell me whether you agree strongly, agree a little, neither agree nor disagree, disagree a little or
disagree strongly with each of the following statements?:
| see myself as someone who tends to find fault with others

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Es folgen nun eine Reihe von Aussagen zu lhrer Selbsteinschatzung als Person. Bitte sagen Sie mir
zu jeder dieser Einschatzungen, ob Sie diese voll und ganz zurlickweisen, diese eher zurlickweisen,
sie weder zurlckweisen noch ihr zustimmen, ihr eher zustimmen oder ihr voll und ganz zustimmen:

... gerne andere konfrontiert.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Disagree strongly 17.7 12.8 224 7.1 14.3 238
Disagree a little 35.8 37.1 34.5 27.9 37.7 37.2
Neither agree nor disagree 19.3 216 17.0 294 19.9 15.3
Agree a little 18.5 20.4 16.7 21.9 18.7 17.2
Agree Strongly 7.5 6.7 8.2 12.7 8.1 5.2
No answer 04 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.4
Don't know 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.3 1.1 0.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

Page 27 of 146



Jaley
S 1

e
o

WS :.-‘“3 World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Germany 2013 v.2016.01.01

V160H.- Now could you tell me whether you agree strongly, agree a little, neither agree nor disagree, disagree a little or
disagree strongly with each of the following statements?:
| see myself as someone who tends to find fault with others

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Es folgen nun eine Reihe von Aussagen zu lhrer Selbsteinschatzung als Person. Bitte sagen Sie mir
zu jeder dieser Einschatzungen, ob Sie diese voll und ganz zurlickweisen, diese eher zurlickweisen,
sie weder zurlckweisen noch ihr zustimmen, ihr eher zustimmen oder ihr voll und ganz zustimmen:

... sehr sorgfaeeltig ist.

Sex Age
eAP-S- Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Disagree strongly 1.2 1.6 0.8 2.7 0.7 1.1
Disagree a little 7.3 7.0 7.5 11.2 5.9 6.9
Neither agree nor disagree 13.5 15.7 11.4 16.9 16.2 10.5
Agree a little 47.5 52.4 42.8 46.4 49.1 46.8
Agree Strongly 29.9 224 37.0 21.9 27.9 34.0
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response ¥ 0.1 - - - 0.1
No answer 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.7 - 04
Don't know 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V1601.- Now could you tell me whether you agree strongly, agree a little, neither agree nor disagree, disagree a little or
disagree strongly with each of the following statements?:
| see myself as someone who gets nervous easily

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Es folgen nun eine Reihe von Aussagen zu |hrer Selbsteinschatzung als Person. Bitte sagen Sie mir
zu jeder dieser Einschatzungen, ob Sie diese voll und ganz zurlickweisen, diese eher zurlickweisen,
sie weder zurickweisen noch ihr zustimmen, ihr eher zustimmen oder ihr voll und ganz zustimmen:

... leicht nervoes wird.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Disagree strongly 16.4 21.0 12.0 16.1 17.2 15.9
Disagree a little 36.1 38.6 33.7 39.1 32.7 37.4
Neither agree nor disagree 18.9 16.7 211 21.8 20.5 16.8
Agree a little 233 19.9 26.6 17.5 23.2 25.5
Agree Strongly 4.6 3.3 5.9 4.6 5.8 3.8
No answer 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.7 - 0.3
Don't know 04 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V160J.- Now could you tell me whether you agree strongly, agree a little, neither agree nor disagree, disagree a little or
disagree strongly with each of the following statements?:
| see myself as someone who has an active imagination

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Es folgen nun eine Reihe von Aussagen zu lhrer Selbsteinschatzung als Person. Bitte sagen Sie mir
zu jeder dieser Einschatzungen, ob Sie diese voll und ganz zurlickweisen, diese eher zurlickweisen,
sie weder zurlckweisen noch ihr zustimmen, ihr eher zustimmen oder ihr voll und ganz zustimmen:

... eine rege Fantasie hat.

Sex Age
Uz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Disagree strongly 6.0 5.9 6.1 4.2 5.9 6.7
Disagree a little 19.3 20.3 18.4 13.6 20.2 20.7
Neither agree nor disagree 249 24.6 251 214 25.1 26.0
Agree a little 34.9 33.3 36.4 36.5 35.4 34.0
Agree Strongly 13.9 14.7 13.1 234 12.5 114
No answer 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.7 0.1 0.3
Don't know 0.7 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.8
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V170.- Could you tell me how secure do you feel these days in your neighborhood?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Koennen Sie mir sagen, wie sicher Sie sich derzeit in lhrer Nachbarschaaft fuehlen. Fuehlen Sie
sich sehr sicher, einigermassen sicher, nicht sehr sicher oder ueberhaupt nicht sicher?

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Secure 58.6 59.8 57.5 56.9 53.7 62.6
Quite secure 35.7 33.9 374 36.3 41.6 31.5
Not very secure 3.2 2.8 3.6 4.4 3.6 2.5
Not at all secure 2.0 2.9 1.1 1.0 1.1 3.0
No answer 0.1 0.1 - 04 - -
Don't know 04 0.4 04 1.1 - 04
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V171.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Robberies

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jedem der folgenden Ereignisse, wie oft es in lhrer Nachbarschaft auftritt. Tritt
es sehr haeufig, haeufig, selten oder nie auf?

Raubueberfaelle.
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30?49 50 and more
Very Frequently 0.2 04 * 1.1 0.1 *
Quite frequently 5.2 45 5.8 5.6 6.6 4.0
Not frequently 22.6 224 22.9 28.1 25.2 19.0
Not at all frequently 70.4 715 69.3 64.1 66.3 75.4
Don't know 1.6 1.2 1.9 1.1 1.8 1.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V172.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Alcohol consumption in the streets

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jedem der folgenden Ereignisse, wie oft es in Ihrer Nachbarschaft auftritt. Tritt

es sehr haeufig, haeufig, selten oder nie auf?

Alkoholkonsum in der Offentlichkeit.

Sex Age
Lo Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 2.0 1.9 2.0 34 2.4 1.2
Quite frequently 13.9 131 14.6 19.4 13.4 12.3
Not frequently 38.4 41.9 35.1 36.3 46.0 33.9
Not at all frequently 43.9 41.5 46.3 39.9 37.3 49.9
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; Missing * * - - - *
No answer 0.2 - 0.3 - 0.5 -
Don’t know 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.0 0.4 2.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V173.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Police or military interfere with people’s private life

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jedem der folgenden Ereignisse, wie oft es in Ihrer Nachbarschaft auftritt. Tritt

es sehr haeufig, haeufig, selten oder nie auf?

Eingriffe der Polizei.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 1.5 1.8 1.1 1.6 0.7 1.9
Quite frequently 6.4 43 8.5 10.6 7.8 4.0
Not frequently 42.8 46.0 39.7 38.0 45.6 42,5
Not at all frequently 481 47.0 491 494 45.7 49.2
Don't know 1.3 0.9 1.6 04 0.2 2.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V174.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Racist behavior

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jedem der folgenden Ereignisse, wie oft es in Ihrer Nachbarschaft auftritt. Tritt
es sehr haeufig, haeufig, selten oder nie auf?

Fremdenfeindliche Ubergriffe.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 0.2 * 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.1
Quite frequently 2.8 35 2.2 5.3 2.6 2.1
Not frequently 20.3 20.4 20.2 21.9 227 18.0
Not at all frequently 74.6 75.3 74.0 72.1 73.0 76.7
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; Missing * * - - - *
No answer * 0.1 - - 0.1 -
Don't know 2.0 0.7 3.3 0.6 1.3 3.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V175.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Drug sale in streets

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jedem der folgenden Ereignisse, wie oft es in Ihrer Nachbarschaft auftritt. Tritt
es sehr haeufig, haeufig, selten oder nie auf?

Drogenhandel auf der Strasse.

Sex Age
U7 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.8 04
Quite frequently 1.7 1.9 1.4 2.8 1.4 1.5
Not frequently 12.3 13.1 11.5 15.6 15.5 8.8
Not at all frequently 79.8 79.7 80.0 77.0 76.1 83.4
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; Missing * * - 0.1 - -
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - * 0.1
Don’t know 5.6 4.8 6.4 4.2 6.2 5.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V176.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Didn’t carry much money

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir flir jede der folgenden Vorkehrungen, ob sie diese beim Verlassen des Hauses
zu lhrer personlichen Sicherheit treffen oder nicht treffen?

Ich trage nicht viel Geld mit mir.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
Yes 52.4 44.1 60.4 448 44.8 60.4
No 456 54.5 37.1 53.4 53.3 37.5
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.3
No answer 0.8 0.3 1.3 0.7 0.5 1.0
Don’t know 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.8 05 0.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V177.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Preferred not to go out at night

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir flr jede der folgenden Vorkehrungen, ob sie diese beim Verlassen des Hauses
zu lhrer persoénlichen Sicherheit treffen oder nicht treffen?

Ich vermeide es, nachts das Haus zu verlassen.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
Yes 28.4 12.6 435 11.9 214 39.0
No 70.5 86.8 54.9 87.1 775 59.8
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing 0.5 0.2 0.8 - 0.5 0.7
No answer 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.5 *
Don't know 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.1 04
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V178.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Carried a knife, gun or other weapon

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir fur jede der folgenden Vorkehrungen, ob sie diese beim Verlassen des Hauses
zu lhrer personlichen Sicherheit treffen oder nicht treffen?

Ich trage zum Schutz ein Messer, eine Pistole oder andere Waffen mit mir.
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Sex Age
US1E Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 3.0 34 26 5.5 3.2 2.0
No 95.8 95.1 96.5 93.2 95.6 96.9
Missing; RU,DE: Inappropriate response 0.2 * 0.3 - 0.2 0.2
No answer 1.0 1.3 0.6 1.3 1.1 0.8
Don't know 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V179.- Have you been the victim of a crime during the past year?
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Wurden Sie im letzten Jahr Opfer eines Verbrechens?
Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 4.2 4.4 4.0 7.7 2.9 3.8
No 95.4 95.4 95.4 92.3 96.6 95.7
No answer 0.3 0.1 05 05 0.3
Don't know 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V180.- And what about your immediate family--has someone in your family been the victim of a crime during the last year?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Und was ist mit Ihrer Familie. Ist im letzten Jahr jemand aus lhrer Familie Opfer eines Verbrechens

geworden?
Sex Age
WSS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Yes 5.1 43 5.9 6.8 6.1 3.8
No 93.9 94.5 93.3 92.4 92.9 95.1
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; BH: Missing 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.5
No answer 0.4 0.2 0.5 - 0.6 0.3
Don't know 0.4 0.8 - 0.9 0.3 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V181.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?

Losing my job or not finding a job

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir fur jedes der folgenden Bedrohungen, wie stark Sie diese empfinden. Empfinden
Sie diese sehr stark, stark, nicht stark oder Uberhaupt nicht?

Den Arbeitsplatz verlieren bzw. keine Arbeit finden.
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Sex Age
Lo Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 12.7 125 12.9 18.7 16.5 7.9
A great deal 19.7 19.3 20.1 28.4 22.7 14.6
Not much 27.1 26.9 27.2 324 40.3 16.0
Not at all 28.9 3.7 26.3 17.4 17.6 40.9
Inapplicable (Neither has, nor seeks a job) 11.3 9.2 13.2 2.3 29 20.3
No answer 0.1 0.2 * - * 0.2
Don't know 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.8 * 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V182.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Not being able to give my children a good education

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir fUr jedes der folgenden Bedrohungen, wie stark Sie diese empfinden. Empfinden
Sie diese sehr stark, stark, nicht stark oder Uberhaupt nicht?

Meinen Kindern keine gute Ausbildung ermoglichen..

Sex Age
oL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 12.0 10.9 13.1 12.5 13.2 11.0
A great deal 19.1 18.2 20.0 23.0 26.6 12.5
Not much 21.8 21.3 22.3 21.2 25.1 19.7
Not at all 29.1 30.5 271.7 23.1 229 35.5
Not applicable 16.5 17.6 15.5 18.3 11.4 19.5
No answer 0.5 0.1 0.8 - 0.4 0.7
Don't know 1.0 14 0.7 2.0 0.3 1.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V183.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A war involving my country

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir fur jedes der folgenden Bedrohungen, wie stark Sie diese empfinden. Empfinden
Sie diese sehr stark, stark, nicht stark oder Uberhaupt nicht?

Deutschland wird in einen Krieg hineingezogen.

Sex Age
Lo Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 7.7 6.3 9.1 5.8 6.6 9.2
A great deal 17.3 16.8 17.8 18.2 17.7 16.7
Not much 39.0 39.7 38.3 43.6 39.8 36.7
Not at all 33.7 35.5 32.0 30.0 33.8 34.9
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; Missing 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.1 1.0 1.2
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1
Don't know 1.2 0.8 1.5 2.0 0.7 1.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V184.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?

A terrorist attack

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir flir jedes der folgenden Bedrohungen, wie stark Sie diese empfinden. Empfinden
Sie diese sehr stark, stark, nicht stark oder iberhaupt nicht?

Ein Terroranschlag.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 9.4 74 114 12.8 8.8 8.7
A great deal 26.1 278 244 20.8 26.6 27.6
Not much 45.0 455 445 46.4 45.1 444
Not at all 18.7 19.1 18.4 19.4 18.4 18.7
DE:Inapplicable; Missing; Unknown * * - - - *
Don't know 0.8 0.2 1.3 0.7 1.1 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V185.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?

A civil war

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir flr jedes der folgenden Bedrohungen, wie stark Sie diese empfinden. Empfinden
Sie diese sehr stark, stark, nicht stark oder Uberhaupt nicht?

Ein Burgerkrieg.

Sex Age
et Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 6.5 5.3 7.7 7.7 5.6 6.8
A great deal 8.0 8.6 74 8.1 8.2 7.8
Not much 25.8 23.3 28.3 33.6 28.2 215
Not at all 58.7 62.3 55.4 49.3 56.7 63.4
DE:Inapplicable; Missing; Unknown 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 * 0.2
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 -
Don’t know 0.6 0.3 1.0 0.7 1.1 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V186.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Government wire-tapping or reading my mail or email

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir flir jedes der folgenden Bedrohungen, wie stark Sie diese empfinden. Empfinden
Sie diese sehr stark, stark, nicht stark oder iberhaupt nicht?

Staatliches Uberwachen meines Telefons und meiner Korrespondenz.s

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 15.5 17.5 13.5 20.8 15.6 13.6
A great deal 275 27.3 21.7 34.3 27.9 249
Not much 34.6 33.8 35.4 28.5 35.8 35.9
Not at all 214 20.3 224 15.0 19.7 24.8
DE,SE:Inapplicable; Missing 0.1 * 0.2 0.1 * 0.1
No answer 0.1 0.2 - 0.3 - *
Don't know 0.8 1.0 0.7 1.0 1.0 0.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V187.- Do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
“Under some conditions, war is necessary to obtain justice”

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Stimmen Sie der folgenden Aussage zu oder lehnen Sie sie ab?

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
Agree 26.6 36.4 17.2 374 29.6 20.7
Disagree 69.9 60.2 79.2 59.8 67.1 754
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.2 0.1
No answer 0.7 0.8 05 0.3 0.5 0.9
Don’t know 2.8 2.5 3.0 25 2.6 3.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V188.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without enough food to eat

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jedem der folgenden Mi3sténde, wie oft Sie oder lhre Familie diesen in den
letzten 12 Monaten erlebt haben: Haben Sie den Mif3stand sehr oft, manchmal, selten oder nie
erlebt?

Zu wenig zu Essen gehabt.
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Sex Age
Lo Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 0.2 0.3 * 0.9 * *
Sometimes 3.0 2.7 3.2 4.2 3.7 2.0
Rarely 6.1 54 6.7 7.9 7.3 4.6
Never 90.7 91.6 89.8 86.9 88.7 93.3
DE:Inapplicable; Missing; Unknown 0.1 0.2 04 -
Don't know * - * - - *
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V189.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:

Felt unsafe from crime in your home

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jedem der folgenden MiRsténde, wie oft Sie oder lhre Familie diesen in den
letzten 12 Monaten erlebt haben: Haben Sie den Mif3stand sehr oft, manchmal, selten oder nie

erlebt?

Wegen Kriminalitdt unsicher zu Hause gefuhlt.

Sex Age
LCL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 1.1 1.4 0.7 0.6 2.3 04
Sometimes 3.1 2.4 3.7 4.6 3.4 2.3
Rarely 7.2 6.2 8.2 8.0 6.1 7.7
Never 88.5 89.9 87.1 86.8 87.9 89.4
DE:Inapplicable; Missing; Unknown 0.1 0.2 0.2 -
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V190.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without medicine or medical treatment that you needed

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jedem der folgenden Mi3stande, wie oft Sie oder Ihre Familie diesen in den
letzten 12 Monaten erlebt haben: Haben Sie den Mi3stand sehr oft, manchmal, selten oder nie

erlebt?

Keine medizinische Behandlung oder Medikamente gehabt, die Sie bendtigt hatten.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 0.7 1.4 * 0.3 1.3
Sometimes 3.0 2.5 34 4.0 3.3 24
Rarely 5.6 5.9 5.3 6.3 3.7 6.7
Never 90.6 90.1 91.1 89.7 92.5 89.6
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; Missing 0.1 - 0.2 0.2 0.1
No answer * - * - - ¥
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V191.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without a cash income

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jedem der folgenden Mif3stande, wie oft Sie oder lhre Familie diesen in den
letzten 12 Monaten erlebt haben: Haben Sie den Mif3stand sehr oft, manchmal, selten oder nie
erlebt?

Kein Einkommen erhalten.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.5 04 0.4
Sometimes 34 3.6 3.2 55 4.5 1.8
Rarely 8.0 7.2 8.8 9.0 10.7 5.8
Never 87.5 88.2 86.8 82.8 84.3 91.4
DE:Inapplicable; Missing; Unknown 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.8 0.1 0.5
No answer 0.1 0.1 * 0.4 - *
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V192.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
"Science and technology are making our lives healthier, easier, and more comfortable"

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich lese Ihnen nun einige Aussagen vor und mdchte fur jede von ihnen wissen, wie sehr Sie ihr
zustimmen. Bitte benutzen Sie zu lhrer Antwort diese Skala, auf der 1 “lehne ich vdllig ab” und 10
“ich stimme vdllig zu” bedeutet.

Wissenschaft und Technik machen unser Leben gesuender, leichter und angenehmer.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.8
2 1.0 1.5 0.6 0.1 1.5 1.1
3 2.1 2.3 2.0 1.6 1.6 27
4 29 1.9 3.8 45 24 27
5 12.3 8.1 16.3 15.5 12.9 10.8
6 10.0 10.7 9.3 10.8 9.3 10.2
7 16.2 14.7 17.7 15.2 14.0 18.1
8 23.9 23.5 24.2 221 24.7 23.9
9 10.3 12.6 8.1 9.0 11.6 9.9
Completely agree 19.6 23.9 15.5 19.2 20.7 19.0
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - 0.3 -
Don’t know 0.9 0.1 1.6 1.1 0.5 1.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 743 7.68 7.19 7.31 7.52 7.41
Standard Deviation 1.99 2.00 1.96 2.00 1.99 1.99
Base mean (2,026) (997) (1,029) (347) (689) (990)
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V193.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
Because of science and technology, there will be more opportunities for the next generation

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich lese Ihnen nun einige Aussagen vor und mdéchte fir jede von ihnen wissen, wie sehr Sie ihr
zustimmen. Bitte benutzen Sie zu lhrer Antwort diese Skala, auf der 1 “lehne ich véllig ab” und 10
“ich stimme vollig zu” bedeutet.

Wissenschaft und Technik eréffnen der nachsten Generation mehr Méglichkeiten.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1
2 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.6
3 15 1.5 15 15 1.0 1.9
4 2.3 1.9 2.6 0.2 1.9 3.2
5 8.7 6.3 11.1 10.6 8.9 8.0
6 6.3 6.7 6.0 6.6 3.8 8.0
7 134 13.1 13.7 9.9 15.0 13.6
8 25.9 25.1 26.6 33.3 24.0 24.6
9 15.2 15.2 15.3 12.7 19.6 13.1
Completely agree 254 29.2 21.7 251 24.1 26.3
No answer 0.1 0.2 - 0.3 -
Don't know 0.6 - 1.3 - 1.0 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 7.94 8.09 7.79 7.99 8.03 7.85
Standard Deviation 1.82 1.80 1.82 1.71 1.74 1.90
Base mean (2,030 (998) (1,033) (351) (686) (994)

V194.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
We depend too much on science and not enough on faith

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich lese Ihnen nun einige Aussagen vor und mdchte flr jede von ihnen wissen, wie sehr Sie ihr
zustimmen. Bitte benutzen Sie zu lhrer Antwort diese Skala, auf der 1 “lehne ich vdllig ab” und 10
“ich stimme vollig zu” bedeutet.

Wir vertrauen zu stark auf die Wissenschaft und nicht genug auf den Glauben.
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Sex Age
[l Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 14.7 17.6 11.9 15.6 15.2 14.0
2 8.7 10.1 74 11.3 8.8 7.7
3 12.9 16.3 9.6 13.8 11.8 13.3
4 8.0 7.2 8.8 9.3 8.7 7.1
5 20.0 17.6 22.3 22.0 21.8 18.0
6 94 8.1 10.5 5.9 8.3 11.3
7 8.9 8.5 9.4 7.8 8.8 9.4
8 74 6.5 8.3 6.7 7.1 7.9
9 24 25 24 21 2.8 2.3
Completely agree 52 3.9 6.4 4.8 4.3 6.0
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2
No answer 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.7 0.6
Don’t know 1.8 1.0 25 0.5 1.7 22
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 4.66 4.32 4.98 4.40 4.59 4.79
Standard Deviation 2.57 2.55 2.54 2.52 2.52 2.60
Base mean (1,997) (981) (1,015) (348) (677) (971)

V195.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
One of the bad effects of science is that it breaks down people’s ideas of right and wrong

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich lese Ihnen nun einige Aussagen vor und mdéchte fir jede von ihnen wissen, wie sehr Sie ihr
zustimmen. Bitte benutzen Sie zu lhrer Antwort diese Skala, auf der 1 “lehne ich véllig ab” und 10
“ich stimme vollig zu” bedeutet.

Eine der negativen Effekte von Wissenschaft ist es, dass sie das Verstandnis der Menschen von
moralisch richtig oder falsch durcheinander bringt.

Sex Age
eAre Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 9.0 10.5 7.5 94 94 8.6
2 8.1 9.8 6.4 5.8 11.1 6.8
3 8.7 10.7 6.9 12.5 6.6 8.9
4 5.8 5.7 5.8 5.8 6.3 5.4
5 25.2 24.7 25.7 28.7 26.1 23.3
6 12.8 12.5 13.0 13.9 10.1 14.2
7 9.8 9.0 10.6 7.9 11.6 9.2
8 6.8 5.0 8.5 3.9 7.8 7.2
9 2.3 2.0 2.6 15 2.1 2.7
Completely agree 48 4.3 5.2 43 2.2 6.7
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 * 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
No answer 0.6 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.6
Don’t know 6.1 5.1 7.0 5.0 6.3 6.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.03 4.75 5.30 4.82 4.85 5.22
Standard Deviation 2.38 2.38 2.35 2.24 2.31 2.46
Base mean (1,907) (942) (965) (329) (647) (931)

Page 40 of 146



\W’ ;;““3 World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Germany 2013 v.2016.01.01

V196.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
It is not important for me to know about science in my daily life

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ich lese Ihnen nun einige Aussagen vor und mdéchte fir jede von ihnen wissen, wie sehr Sie ihr
zustimmen. Bitte benutzen Sie zu lhrer Antwort diese Skala, auf der 1 “lehne ich véllig ab” und 10
“ich stimme vollig zu” bedeutet.

Es ist nicht wichtig fuer unser Leben, Uber Wissenschaft Bescheid zu wissen.

Sex Age
R Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 214 251 17.9 19.1 22.3 21.6
2 13.0 14.9 11.1 1.7 14.5 12.3
3 15.8 16.3 154 16.6 16.8 14.9
4 7.9 6.0 9.7 8.6 8.9 7.0
5 15.1 13.2 17.0 17.6 13.4 15.5
6 6.3 5.6 6.9 44 5.9 7.2
7 5.9 5.8 6.1 6.3 4.1 7.1
8 5.9 3.8 79 4.6 5.1 6.9
9 23 29 1.7 20 25 2.3
Completely agree 45 5.2 3.8 6.7 49 35
DE:Inapplicable; Missing; RU: Inappropriate response * 0.1 * - * 0.1
No answer 0.2 0.5 * - 0.5 0.1
Don't know 15 0.6 24 2.3 1.1 1.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 4.02 3.81 4.21 417 3.87 4.07
Standard Deviation 2.61 2.68 2.53 2.66 2.60 2.59
Base mean (2,009) (989) (1,020) (343) (683) (983)

V197.- All things considered, would you say that the world is better off, or worse off, because of science and technology?.
Please tell me which comes closest to your view on this scale: 1 means that “the world is a lot worse off,” and 10 means
that “the world is a lot better off”.

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Alles in allem wirden Sie sagen, dass die Welt aufgrund von Wissenschaft und Technik besser dran
ist oder dass sie schlechter dran ist als sie es ohne Wissenschaft und Technik ware? Bitte zeigen
Sie Ihre Meinung auf dieser Skala an, auf der 1 fur “weit schlechter dran” und 10 “fir weit besser
dran” steht.
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A lot worse off 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.0 1.4
2 1.1 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.3
3 4.0 34 4.6 3.3 3.6 45
4 3.6 3.6 3.5 6.1 2.0 3.7
5 14.0 10.7 17.0 19.5 14.8 11.4
6 6.7 74 6.0 27 6.4 8.3
7 14.2 12.9 15.6 13.7 14.4 14.3
8 21.7 23.2 20.2 20.5 224 21.6
9 12.1 13.1 11.2 11.6 13.8 11.1
A lot better off 204 22.3 18.6 19.9 19.7 211
No answer 0.2 0.3 - - 0.3 0.1
Don't know 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.5 0.7 1.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 7.33 7.50 7.18 7.18 743 7.32
Standard Deviation 2.19 2.16 2.20 2.24 2.10 2.22
Base mean (2,025) (990) (1,035) (349) (687) (989)

V198.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Claiming government benefits to which you are not entitled

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte fir jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Staatliche Leistungen in Anspruch nehmen, auf die man keinen Anspruch hat.

Sex Age
ears Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 65.3 61.8 68.6 52.9 64.4 70.3
2 11.8 12.2 11.4 9.5 13.3 11.6
3 9.2 10.9 75 11.4 8.4 8.9
4 3.9 5.0 3.0 74 4.3 25
5 4.1 49 3.2 8.5 32 3.1
6 1.2 1.8 0.6 2.1 1.5 0.6
7 0.7 0.3 1.1 0.7 0.4 0.9
8 1.5 1.2 1.8 2.0 1.8 1.1
9 0.5 04 0.7 1.9 0.2 0.3
Always justifiable 1.2 1.3 1.1 2.5 2.1 0.1
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 * 0.1 0.1 - 0.1
No answer 0.1 0.1 * 0.4 * -
Don't know 0.5 0.1 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 1.94 2.03 1.87 2.57 2.00 1.69
Standard Deviation 1.79 1.78 1.80 2.29 1.92 1.41
Base mean (2,032) (997) (1,036) (347) (692) (994)
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V199.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Avoiding a fare on public transport

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Kein Fahrgeld in 6ffentlichen Verkehrsmitteln zahlen, schwarzfahren.

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 64.5 62.9 65.9 50.9 63.2 70.1
2 12.1 12.7 11.5 8.4 12.2 13.3
3 9.1 9.3 9.0 12.7 9.9 7.3
4 5.5 6.6 4.4 8.8 5.8 4.2
5 4.5 44 4.5 10.6 35 3.0
6 1.8 1.9 1.8 3.8 1.9 1.1
7 0.5 0.6 0.5 1.9 0.3 0.2
8 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.1
9 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.1
Always justifiable 1.1 0.9 1.2 1.2 1.7 0.6
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 -
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 -
Don't know 0.1 0.1 0.2 - 0.2 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 1.92 1.93 1.90 253 1.98 1.66
Standard Deviation 1.65 1.61 1.70 2.01 1.77 1.34
Base mean (2,040) (997) (1,044) (349) (692) (1,000)
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V200.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Stealing property

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Diebstahl von Eigentum.

Sex Age
R Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Never justifiable 87.0 85.7 88.2 82.9 84.1 90.4
2 7.2 8.2 6.3 6.9 10.7 5.0
3 1.5 1.3 1.8 1.6 2.2 1.0
4 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.6 1.0 0.9
5 1.2 2.3 0.2 44 0.4 0.7
6 0.4 0.8 * 1.1 0.2 0.4
7 0.4 0.1 0.7 0.5 - 0.6
8 0.6 0.1 1.2 0.6 0.7 0.6
9 * 0.1 - - - 0.1
Always justifiable 0.6 0.4 0.8 1.1 0.7 0.3
DE:Inapplicable; Missing; RU: Inappropriate response * * - 0.1 - -
No answer 0.1 0.1 - 0.3 -

Don't know * * - - * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 1.32 1.32 1.33 1.52 1.32 1.26
Standard Deviation 1.16 1.06 1.25 1.50 1.11 1.06
Base mean (2,044) (998) (1,046) (349) (695) (1,001)
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V202.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Someone accepting a bribe in the course of their duties

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Wenn jemand Schmiergeld fur seine Tatigkeit annimmt.

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 714 68.2 74.5 63.2 71.4 74.2
2 11.2 12.0 10.5 12.1 8.2 13.1
3 6.9 7.8 6.0 6.0 9.1 5.6
4 3.6 45 2.7 5.8 3.7 28
5 34 4.6 2.3 5.0 4.0 25
6 1.2 1.3 1.2 2.7 1.5 0.5
7 0.3 04 0.2 0.6 04 0.1
8 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.6 * 0.1
9 0.2 04 * 0.9 0.1 *
Always justifiable 0.9 * 1.8 1.8 0.7 0.8
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.1
No answer 0.1 0.2 * 0.4 0.1 *
Don't know 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.9 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 1.69 1.73 1.65 2.08 1.71 1.54
Standard Deviation 1.48 1.36 1.58 1.95 1.44 1.28
Base mean (2,033) (993) (1,040) (346) (688) (999)
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V203.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Homosexuality

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Homosexualitat

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 17.8 20.8 14.9 17.4 1.7 22.2
2 3.3 34 3.2 2.8 4.1 3.0
3 5.8 6.7 5.0 4.9 4.6 7.1
4 5.5 5.6 54 8.1 6.8 3.7
5 14.1 15.6 12.7 8.6 14.8 15.6
6 75 7.0 7.9 9.8 7.1 7.0
7 6.5 6.3 6.7 4.8 7.8 6.3
8 7.7 8.1 7.3 11.2 6.7 7.2
9 3.5 34 35 3.8 4.6 26
Always justifiable 254 19.9 30.6 26.0 29.1 22.6
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 05 * - * 0.5
No answer 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.6 1.5 0.4
Don't know 1.7 1.8 1.7 2.2 1.4 1.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.89 5.46 6.29 6.05 6.35 Bi5]1
Standard Deviation 3.30 3.27 3.29 3.31 3.16 3.35
Base mean (1,989) (969) (1,020) (341) (675) (973)
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V203A.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Prostitution

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Prostitution
Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Never justifiable 27.9 27.4 28.4 34.3 23.0 291
2 5.8 4.8 6.6 4.8 7.1 5.2
3 9.2 9.6 8.9 5.2 11.6 9.0
4 75 6.9 8.1 11.9 8.3 5.5
5 17.1 16.7 17.5 14.2 15.6 19.2
6 9.0 9.8 8.2 8.7 7.9 9.8
7 4.3 4.9 3.7 4.7 55 3.3
8 6.4 7.1 5.8 5.7 7.6 5.9
9 1.6 1.2 2.1 1.5 2.7 1.0
Always justifiable 8.3 9.0 7.6 6.4 7.3 9.6
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.3 0.6 - - 0.1 0.5
No answer 0.7 0.4 1.0 0.4 1.0 0.6
Don't know 1.8 1.6 2.0 21 22 1.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 4.28 4.39 4.17 3.97 4.42 4.29
Standard Deviation 2.89 2.92 2.85 2.84 2.84 2.93
Base mean (1,989) (975) (1,014) (341) (672) (976)
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V204.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Abortion

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Abtreibung
Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Never justifiable 225 23.6 21.5 15.0 20.5 26.6
2 6.5 6.1 6.9 4.8 9.5 5.0
3 10.1 9.8 10.4 10.5 9.6 10.3
4 74 6.7 8.0 10.5 6.8 6.7
5 19.6 20.2 19.1 27.9 14.0 20.6
6 9.1 8.2 10.1 8.3 10.1 8.8
7 6.3 5.8 6.7 6.7 8.7 4.4
8 6.5 6.7 6.3 5.7 7.0 6.4
9 22 1.8 25 24 2.7 1.8
Always justifiable 7.6 8.7 6.6 5.4 9.7 7.0
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.3 04 0.2 - - 0.6
No answer 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1
Don't know 1.6 1.7 1.5 24 1.1 1.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 4.50 4.51 4.49 4.68 4.71 4.29
Standard Deviation 2.79 2.85 2.73 2.46 2.93 2.78
Base mean (2,003) (976) (1,028) (341) (686) (977)
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V205.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Divorce

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Scheidung
Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Never justifiable 7.9 10.5 54 6.1 7.7 8.6
2 3.1 3.7 25 2.0 3.1 35
3 4.6 4.1 5.0 5.6 3.6 4.9
4 5.3 5.3 5.3 8.7 4.6 4.6
5 21.9 22.4 21.3 234 18.1 23.9
6 10.1 9.1 111 8.3 10.8 10.2
7 8.2 8.6 7.9 7.8 72 9.1
8 114 11.7 11.0 12.3 12.6 10.2
9 5.6 5.1 6.0 4.5 7.0 4.9
Always justifiable 20.5 18.1 22.8 19.3 235 18.8
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 * 0.2
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1
Don't know 1.3 1.1 1.4 1.6 1.5 0.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 6.32 6.07 6.56 6.27 6.60 6.15
Standard Deviation 2.76 2.84 2.67 2.66 2.81 2.76
Base mean (2,014) (986) (1,028) (343) (682) (989)
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V206.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Sex before marriage

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Sex vor der Ehe

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female  Upto29 30-49 more

Never justifiable 8.0 7.8 8.2 9.6 5.4 9.2
2 22 25 1.9 0.2 2.9 24
3 3.1 1.9 4.3 3.6 3.8 2.5
4 43 29 5.8 6.1 2.7 4.9
5 10.9 11.6 10.2 11.2 7.1 134
6 5.5 5.9 5.1 4.6 5.1 6.1
7 5.9 5.1 6.6 4.0 5.4 6.8
8 11.1 13.1 9.2 7.6 14.7 9.8
9 7.1 8.0 6.3 7.0 8.2 6.4
Always justifiable 40.1 39.8 40.4 45.3 43.1 36.2
DE,EC,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 0.2 * - 0.1 0.1
No answer 0.8 0.6 1.1 0.8 0.5 1.0
Don’t know 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.2 1.0 0.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 7.34 7.45 7.25 7.40 7.72 7.06
Standard Deviation 2.98 2.91 3.03 3.08 2.80 3.03
Base mean (2,010) (985) (1,025) (347) (683) (980)
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V207.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Suicide

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Selbstmord
Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Never justifiable 40.9 39.9 41.9 42.6 37.6 42.6
2 10.8 9.8 11.8 7.1 12.9 10.7
3 8.9 9.8 8.1 74 8.7 9.6
4 6.2 6.3 6.1 7.8 75 4.7
5 114 115 11.2 13.6 8.9 12.3
6 4.0 3.8 4.2 3.0 4.1 4.3
7 3.6 52 2.0 4.5 3.5 3.3
8 34 33 35 6.2 4.0 2.0
9 1.4 1.3 1.6 0.5 21 1.3
Always justifiable 5.9 57 6.2 4.3 6.7 6.0
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * 0.1 - - - 0.1
No answer 1.0 05 1.6 0.3 1.5 1.0
Don't know 24 29 1.9 2.7 24 24
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 3.31 3.37 3.25 3.34 345 3.19
Standard Deviation 2.77 2.75 2.78 2.71 2.86 2.71
Base mean (1,975) (965) (1,009) (340 (668) (967)
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V208.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
For a man to beat his wife

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Wenn einem Mann bei seiner Frau mal die Hand ausrutscht

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 72.9 65.8 79.6 73.8 74.2 71.6
2 12.3 14.4 10.2 9.5 13.2 12.7
3 45 6.9 2.3 2.5 3.7 5.8
4 14 1.9 1.0 0.5 15 1.8
5 4.0 6.9 1.3 5.9 3.0 4.0
6 1.2 1.3 1.2 15 0.8 15
7 04 0.3 0.6 0.2 1.0 0.2
8 0.7 0.3 1.1 1.8 0.7 0.3
9 0.2 0.5 - - - 0.5
Always justifiable 1.0 0.2 1.9 3.1 0.9 0.4
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * * - - * -
No answer 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.7
Don't know 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 1.68 1.78 1.57 1.90 1.61 1.64
Standard Deviation 1.57 1.47 1.65 2.07 1.48 1.41
Base mean (2,021) (983) (1,038) (346) (687) (988)
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V209.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Parents beating children

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Wenn Eltern ihre Kinder schlagen

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 63.4 59.3 67.2 66.0 67.3 59.7
2 14.7 15.1 14.2 6.8 13.9 18.0
3 10.2 10.6 9.9 10.7 9.8 10.4
4 35 5.2 1.9 3.3 1.5 5.0
5 34 4.2 2.6 5.7 29 28
6 1.7 2.6 0.9 1.9 21 1.3
7 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.2 05 0.9
8 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.4
9 0.7 05 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.5
Always justifiable 0.6 0.3 0.9 1.4 0.3 0.6
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 -
No answer 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.8 0.1 0.1
Don't know 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 1.87 1.98 1.77 2.03 1.76 1.90
Standard Deviation 1.59 1.61 1.58 1.90 1.50 1.54
Base mean (2,034) (992) (1,042) (345) (692) (997)
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V210.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Violence against other people

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Kdénnen Sie mir bitte flr jede der folgenden Handlungen sagen, ob Sie sie in jedem Fall fir in
Ordnung halten, unter keinen Umstanden fir in Ordnung halten, oder irgendwas dazwischen.
Nennen Sie mir bitte zu jedem Punkt einen Wert anhand der Liste. 1 bedeutet: “Unter gar keinen
Umstanden in Ordnung”. 10 bedeutet: “In jedem Fall in Ordnung”. Mit den Werten dazwischen
kénnen Sie ihre Angabe abstufen.

Gewalt gegen andere Menschen

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 69.2 62.1 76.0 63.2 68.3 72.0
2 14.2 16.0 12.5 15.0 13.1 14.8
3 7.9 10.3 5.6 5.7 8.4 8.3
4 2.8 44 1.2 44 4.3 1.2
5 2.1 3.2 1.1 4.8 22 1.1
6 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.6 1.2 0.5
7 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2
8 0.6 04 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.3
9 0.5 05 0.5 1.5 * 0.5
Always justifiable 0.6 0.9 0.4 1.1 1.2 0.1
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * * - - - *
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.3
Don't know 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.8 0.2 0.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 1.68 1.85 1.51 2.00 1.76 1.51
Standard Deviation 1.44 1.55 1.31 1.88 1.55 1.12
Base mean (2,029) (992) (1,038) (346) (693) (990)
V211.- How proud are you to be [Nationality]*?:
* [Substitute your own nationality]
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Sind Sie stolz darauf, Deutscher zu sein?
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Very proud 23.7 25.3 222 24.2 15.7 29.1
Quite proud 464 448 479 48.6 475 44.8
Not very proud 14.5 154 13.6 11.6 16.3 14.3
Not at all proud 4.0 2.9 5.1 3.0 4.4 4.1
| am not [nationality] 7.6 9.2 6.1 9.6 11.9 3.9
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing 0.8 0.3 1.3 0.3 0.6 1.1
No answer 1.0 0.6 1.5 - 1.6 1.0
Don’t know 2.0 15 24 2.6 2.0 1.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V212.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as a world citizen

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen haben oft ein sehr unterschiedliches Verstandnis von sich selbst und wozu sie sich
zugehdrig fuhlen. Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob sie ihr voll zustimmen,
eher zustimmen, eher nicht zustimmen oder gar nicht zustimmen?

Ich verstehe mich selbst als Weltburger.

Sex Age
Lelr-t- Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 20.4 21.3 19.5 24.6 221 17.8
Agree 39.6 40.8 38.5 43.7 4.7 36.8
Disagree 28.0 25.8 30.0 18.4 25.1 33.3
Strongly disagree 8.4 8.7 8.2 8.0 7.3 94
DE:Inapplicable; Missing; RU: Inappropriate respons * * - 0.1 - -
No answer 0.3 0.7 * - 0.3 0.5
Don't know 3.2 2.7 3.8 5.2 3.5 2.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V213.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as part of my local community

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen haben oft ein sehr unterschiedliches Verstandnis von sich selbst und wozu sie sich
zugehdrig flhlen. Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob sie ihr voll zustimmen,
eher zustimmen, eher nicht zustimmen oder gar nicht zustimmen?

Ich identifiziere mich mit meiner ortlichen Gemeinde.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 35.4 36.4 34.4 220 28.8 4.7
Agree 42.5 40.9 44.0 43.7 47.0 39.0
Disagree 16.9 18.0 15.8 26.2 17.6 13.1
Strongly disagree 4.3 35 5.1 7.0 55 25
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.1
No answer 0.3 0.7 - - 0.3 0.4
Don't know 0.5 0.5 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V214.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?

| see myself as part of the [French]* nation

* [Substitute your country’s nationality for “French”]

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen haben oft ein sehr unterschiedliches Verstandnis von sich selbst und wozu sie sich
zugehdrig fuhlen. Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob sie ihr voll zustimmen,
eher zustimmen, eher nicht zustimmen oder gar nicht zustimmen?

Ich identifiziere mich mit Deutschland.

Sex Age
Ui Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 39.1 41.6 36.6 28.2 329 47.2
Agree 46.8 44.6 49.0 55.6 49.9 41.6
Disagree 10.1 9.1 11.1 10.0 12.9 8.2
Strongly disagree 24 2.7 2.1 4.0 1.8 2.3
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 0.5 - - 0.7 -
No answer 0.4 0.8 * 0.3 0.5 0.4
Don’t know 0.9 0.6 1.2 1.9 1.3 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V215_01.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell
me how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as part of the [European Union]

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen haben oft ein sehr unterschiedliches Verstandnis von sich selbst und wozu sie sich
zugehdrig fuhlen. Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob sie ihr voll zustimmen,
eher zustimmen, eher nicht zustimmen oder gar nicht zustimmen?

Ich identifiziere mich mit der Europaischen Union.

Sex Age
U7 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 12.2 14.3 10.2 15.0 10.3 12.5
Agree 43.1 40.1 45.9 43.8 38.7 45.8
Disagree 31.4 326 30.3 28.5 36.2 29.1
Strongly disagree 10.4 11.3 9.5 9.1 11.2 10.2
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; Missing * - 0.1 - - 0.1
No answer 0.5 0.7 0.4 - 1.0 0.4
Don't know 24 1.1 3.6 3.6 2.6 1.9
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V216.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as an autonomous individual

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen haben oft ein sehr unterschiedliches Verstandnis von sich selbst und wozu sie sich
zugehdrig fuhlen. Bitte sagen Sie mir zu jeder der folgenden Aussagen, ob sie ihr voll zustimmen,
eher zustimmen, eher nicht zustimmen oder gar nicht zustimmen?

Ich verstehe mich selbst als unabhangiges Individuum.

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 38.8 40.0 37.6 42.2 37.7 38.4
Agree 41.3 41.1 414 42.2 42.2 40.3
Disagree 12.2 10.7 13.7 9.1 14.3 11.9
Strongly disagree 4.6 54 3.8 3.2 3.1 6.1
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * 0.1 - - 0.1 *
No answer 0.6 0.7 05 0.3 0.5 0.7
Don't know 2.5 2.0 3.0 2.9 2.2 2.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V217.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Daily newspaper

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen nutzen unterschiedliche Quellen, um zu erfahren, was um sie herum und in der Welt
passiert. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur jede der folgenden Quellen, ob Sie sie diese taglich, wéchentlich,
monatlich, seltener als monatlich oder niemals nutzen

Tageszeitung

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Daily 52.9 55.4 50.5 29.9 43.7 67.4
Weekly 222 22.0 224 325 224 18.4
Monthly 5.0 5.2 4.8 8.7 75 2.0
Less than monthly 9.8 94 10.1 16.3 13.1 5.2
Never 9.6 7.6 11.5 12.7 13.1 6.0
DE:Inapplicable; RU: Inappropriate response; Missing * - 0.1 - 0.1

No answer * 0.1 - - 0.1 -
Don't know 0.5 0.4 0.6 - - 1.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V218.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Printed magazines

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen nutzen unterschiedliche Quellen, um zu erfahren, was um sie herum und in der Welt
passiert. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur jede der folgenden Quellen, ob Sie sie diese taglich, wochentlich,
monatlich, seltener als monatlich oder niemals nutzen

Wochen- und Monatszeitschriften

Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 7.0 6.6 74 6.6 6.5 75
Weekly 35.7 321 39.1 255 3141 42.5
Monthly 20.3 19.7 20.8 20.5 24.0 17.7
Less than monthly 24.7 29.0 20.7 28.9 27.2 21.6
Never 12.2 125 11.8 18.5 11.1 10.7
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * - 0.1 - 0.1 -
No answer * 0.1 - - 0.1 -
Don't know * - 0.1 - - 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V219.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
TV news

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen nutzen unterschiedliche Quellen, um zu erfahren, was um sie herum und in der Welt
passiert. Sagen Sie mir bitte fir jede der folgenden Quellen, ob Sie sie diese taglich, wochentlich,
monatlich, seltener als monatlich oder niemals nutzen

Nachrichtensendungen im Fernsehen

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 75.9 77.3 74.5 52.2 70.5 88.0
Weekly 16.8 16.5 17.1 32.1 225 75
Monthly 3.8 3.2 44 6.7 4.2 25
Less than monthly 1.8 1.6 1.9 5.3 1.2 0.9
Never 1.7 14 2.1 3.6 16 1.2
No answer * * - - - *
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V220.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Radio news

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen nutzen unterschiedliche Quellen, um zu erfahren, was um sie herum und in der Welt
passiert. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur jede der folgenden Quellen, ob Sie sie diese taglich, wochentlich,
monatlich, seltener als monatlich oder niemals nutzen

Nachrichtensendungen im Radio

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 62.0 62.6 61.5 51.0 61.9 66.0
Weekly 16.3 15.9 16.7 20.2 15.5 15.5
Monthly 54 5.2 5.6 11.6 5.0 35
Less than monthly 9.3 7.6 10.9 11.0 10.8 7.7
Never 7.0 8.7 5.3 6.2 6.8 74
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V221.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Mobile phone

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen nutzen unterschiedliche Quellen, um zu erfahren, was um sie herum und in der Welt
passiert. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur jede der folgenden Quellen, ob Sie sie diese taglich, wochentlich,
monatlich, seltener als monatlich oder niemals nutzen

Mobilfunk/Telefon

Sex Age
[l Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 67.7 66.1 69.3 78.5 74.7 59.1
Weekly 15.4 15.4 15.5 13.5 9.3 20.4
Monthly 3.6 4.6 2.6 2.3 6.0 2.3
Less than monthly 5.0 5.0 5.0 34 44 5.9
Never 7.7 8.6 6.9 2.4 49 11.5
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing * * * - * *
Don't know 0.5 0.2 0.9 - 0.6 0.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V222.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Email

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen nutzen unterschiedliche Quellen, um zu erfahren, was um sie herum und in der Welt
passiert. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur jede der folgenden Quellen, ob Sie sie diese taglich, wochentlich,
monatlich, seltener als monatlich oder niemals nutzen

E-Mail
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Daily 414 44.2 38.7 64.9 50.0 271.2
Weekly 20.5 20.2 20.9 216 24.9 17.2
Monthly 4.7 5.6 3.8 3.3 6.0 43
Less than monthly 5.0 4.8 5.1 5.3 75 3.0
Never 28.1 25.1 3141 4.9 1.3 48.0
DE,EC,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 0.1 0.2 - 0.1 0.3
No answer * 0.1 - 0.1 -
Don't know 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V223.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Internet

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen nutzen unterschiedliche Quellen, um zu erfahren, was um sie herum und in der Welt
passiert. Sagen Sie mir bitte fUr jede der folgenden Quellen, ob Sie sie diese taglich, wochentlich,
monatlich, seltener als monatlich oder niemals nutzen

Internet
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female  Upto 29 30-49 more

Daily 52.8 58.4 474 84.6 64.5 33.6
Weekly 16.9 16.3 17.6 10.4 21.9 15.8
Monthly 2.3 1.7 2.9 1.5 3.0 21
Less than monthly 2.8 34 21 1.3 2.9 3.1
Never 25.0 19.9 29.8 2.2 75 45.1
DE,EC,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.2 0.1 0.2 - 0.1 0.3
No answer ¥ 0.1 - - 0.1 -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V224.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,

please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:

Talk with friends or colleagues

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen nutzen unterschiedliche Quellen, um zu erfahren, was um sie herum und in der Welt
passiert. Sagen Sie mir bitte fur jede der folgenden Quellen, ob Sie sie diese taglich, wochentlich,
monatlich, seltener als monatlich oder niemals nutzen

Gesprache mit Freunden, Kollegen und Bekannten

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 62.3 64.0 60.8 81.4 71.9 49.0
Weekly 30.7 28.8 32.5 13.5 241 41.3
Monthly 4.0 4.3 3.7 2.0 3.2 5.2
Less than monthly 1.9 2.2 1.6 2.2 0.8 2.6
Never 1.0 0.8 1.3 0.8 0.1 1.7
Don’t know 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V225.- How often, if ever, do you use a personal computer?
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Wie oft, wenn Uberhaupt, nutzen Sie einen Computer?
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Never 24.5 20.5 28.3 3.0 7.5 43.8
Occasionally 16.5 14.8 18.2 6.6 21.7 16.3
Frequently 58.7 64.2 53.5 90.4 70.7 39.3
DE,EC:Inapplicable; BH: Missing; RU: Inappropriate response 0.3 0.5 * - - 0.6
No answer * ¥ - - ¥ -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V226.- When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never?:

Local level

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wenn Wahlen stattfinden, waehlen Sie dann immer, gelegentlich oder nie? Bitte sagen Sie mir das

fuer jede der folgenden:

Kommunalwahlen
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Always 61.1 60.9 61.3 44.2 50.9 741
Usually 19.2 20.1 18.2 21.6 24.3 14.7
Never 17.0 15.9 18.1 27.2 22.7 9.5
Not applicable 1.9 2.0 1.8 55 14 1.0
No answer 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.6
Don't know 0.1 0.2 - 0.5 - -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V227.- When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never?:

National level

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wenn Wahlen stattfinden, waehlen Sie dann immer, gelegentlich oder nie? Bitte sagen Sie mir das
fuer jede der folgenden:

Bundestagswahlen

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Always 69.3 71.0 67.7 58.5 59.9 79.7
Usually 11.6 9.6 13.5 13.5 14.1 9.2
Never 16.0 15.8 16.3 20.5 23.6 9.2
Not applicable; No right to vote 2.2 2.6 1.8 59 1.7 1.3
No answer 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.6
Don’t know 0.1 0.2 - 0.5 - -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V228.- If there were a national election tomorrow, for which party on this list would you vote?. If "Don't know": Which party
appeals to you most?
[Each country provides codes to cover all major parties in given society]

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wenn morgen Bundestagswahl ware, welche Partei wirden Sie dann wahlen? Sie brauchen mir nur
den entsprechenden Buchstaben zu nennen.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Not applicable 6.6 7.9 5.4 8.7 8.9 4.4
No answer;SG: Refused 10.9 9.5 12.1 8.7 13.7 9.7
Don't know 8.6 5.8 11.3 11.6 8.3 7.7
| would not vote 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.2
Null vote 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.7
DE: Christlich-Demokratische Union/ Christlich-Soziale Union (CDU/CSU) - Christian 294 29.5 292 249 26.4 33.0
Democrats
DE: Sozialdemokratische Partei Deutschlands (SPD) - Social Democrats 234 271 19.8 18.8 20.8 26.8
DE: Freie Demokratische Partei Deutschlands (FDP) - Free Democratic Party 24 3.1 1.6 1.9 2.0 2.8
DE: Die Gruenen (/Buendnis 90) 8.5 6.5 10.3 11.3 10.8 5.8
DE: Partei des demokratischen Sozialismus (PDS) 5.7 5.5 5.9 7.9 3.9 6.2
DE: Freie Waehler - Free Voters 0.3 0.1 04 - - 0.6
DE: Graue Panther - Grey Panthers * - 0.1 - 0.1 *
DE: Oekologisch Demokratische Partei (OEDP) - Ecological Democratic Party 0.2 0.3 0.2 - 0.7 -
DE: Republikaner, NPD oder DVU 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.7 1.5 04
DE: Tierschutzpartei 0.1 - 0.3 - 04 -
DE: PIRATEN 0.5 0.9 0.2 1.6 0.1 04
DE: AfD/Alternative fuer Deutschland 1.6 1.7 1.5 3.2 1.3 1.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V228A.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Votes are counted fairly

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie oft passieren Ihrer Meinung nach die folgenden Dinge bei Wahlen in Deutschland? Bitte sagen
Sie mir zu jedem moeglichen Tatbestand ob er sehr haeufig, gelegentlich, eher selten oder fast nie
auftritt.

Stimmen warden korrekt ausgezaehlt.

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 77.5 80.8 74.3 66.6 76.0 82.3
Fairly often 8.6 8.1 9.1 14.9 8.7 6.3
Not often 34 3.0 3.9 5.6 35 2.6
Not at all often 1.2 1.6 0.8 14 0.5 1.5
Not applicable 0.2 - 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2
No answer 0.5 0.7 0.4 - 0.7 0.6
Don't know 8.6 59 11.2 11.3 10.3 6.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V228B.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Opposition candidates are prevented from running

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie oft passieren Ihrer Meinung nach die folgenden Dinge bei Wahlen in Deutschland? Bitte sagen
Sie mir zu jedem moeglichen Tatbestand ob er sehr haeufig, gelegentlich, eher selten oder fast nie

auftritt.

Oppositionskandidaten werden an der Kandidatur gehindert.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 3.2 3.3 3.0 3.7 34 2.8
Fairly often 14.3 14.2 14.3 17.8 15.9 11.9
Not often 15.1 15.5 14.8 17.2 17.3 13.0
Not at all often 55.7 58.5 53.1 47.3 50.6 62.2
Not applicable 0.2 * 04 0.2 0.2 0.3
No answer 0.5 0.8 0.3 - 0.7 0.6
Don't know 10.9 7.6 14.1 13.8 11.9 9.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V228C.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?

TV news favors the governing party

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie oft passieren Ihrer Meinung nach die folgenden Dinge bei Wahlen in Deutschland? Bitte sagen
Sie mir zu jedem moeglichen Tatbestand ob er sehr haeufig, gelegentlich, eher selten oder fast nie

auftritt.

Das Fernsehen bevorzugt die Regierungspartei.

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 15.4 15.7 15.1 17.8 16.3 13.9
Fairly often 26.8 28.6 25.1 28.5 21.0 30.3
Not often 20.5 215 19.5 171 22.1 20.6
Not at all often 26.6 24.7 28.4 19.5 29.5 271
Not applicable 0.3 0.2 05 0.2 0.3 0.4
No answer 0.6 0.8 04 0.3 0.7 0.6
Don’t know 9.7 8.4 11.0 16.5 10.1 7.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V228D.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?

Voters are bribed

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie oft passieren Ihrer Meinung nach die folgenden Dinge bei Wahlen in Deutschland? Bitte sagen
Sie mir zu jedem moeglichen Tatbestand ob er sehr haeufig, gelegentlich, eher selten oder fast nie

auftritt.

Waehler werden bestochen.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.6 2.5 1.4
Fairly often 10.0 10.6 9.3 14.8 10.1 8.2
Not often 15.8 16.1 15.6 21.7 14.4 14.8
Not at all often 61.5 63.1 60.0 48.3 61.5 66.1
Not applicable 04 0.1 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.5
No answer 04 0.7 0.2 - 0.7 04
Don't know 9.9 74 12.2 12.3 10.4 8.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V228E.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?

Journalists provide fair coverage of elections

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie oft passieren Ihrer Meinung nach die folgenden Dinge bei Wahlen in Deutschland? Bitte sagen
Sie mir zu jedem moeglichen Tatbestand ob er sehr haeufig, gelegentlich, eher selten oder fast nie

auftritt.

Die Medien berichten ausgewogen ueber den Wahlkampf.

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 512 51.1 51.2 442 49.0 55.1
Fairly often 22.8 23.3 22.3 27.5 24.1 20.2
Not often 13.7 15.6 11.9 11.8 14.2 14.1
Not at all often 4.1 3.9 43 438 4.1 3.8
Not applicable 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2
No answer 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.8 04
Don’t know 7.5 5.3 9.6 11.2 74 6.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V228F.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?

Election officials are fair

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie oft passieren Ihrer Meinung nach die folgenden Dinge bei Wahlen in Deutschland? Bitte sagen
Sie mir zu jedem moeglichen Tatbestand ob er sehr haeufig, gelegentlich, eher selten oder fast nie

auftritt.

Die amtliche Wahlleitung verhaelt sich korrekt.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 75.7 78.1 73.3 67.8 74.3 79.4
Fairly often 9.2 8.2 10.2 11.3 9.9 8.0
Not often 3.1 2.9 3.3 55 4.2 1.6
Not at all often 1.7 2.8 0.7 1.6 1.5 1.9
Not applicable 0.2 * 04 0.2 0.3 0.2
No answer 0.5 0.8 0.3 - 0.7 0.6
Don't know 9.5 7.0 11.8 13.7 9.1 8.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V228G.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?

Rich people buy elections

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie oft passieren Ihrer Meinung nach die folgenden Dinge bei Wahlen in Deutschland? Bitte sagen
Sie mir zu jedem moeglichen Tatbestand ob er sehr haeufig, gelegentlich, eher selten oder fast nie

auftritt.
Die Reichen kaufen die Wabhl.

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 3.5 2.7 4.3 4.5 3.2 34
Fairly often 13.1 14.4 11.9 13.4 12.6 13.3
Not often 16.3 18.3 14.4 22.5 15.6 14.6
Not at all often 55.7 55.7 55.7 45.6 56.5 58.7
Not applicable 04 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.5
No answer 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.7 04
Don't know 10.5 7.9 12.9 13.6 11.0 9.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V228H.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Voters are threatened with violence at the polls

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie oft passieren Ihrer Meinung nach die folgenden Dinge bei Wahlen in Deutschland? Bitte sagen
Sie mir zu jedem moeglichen Tatbestand ob er sehr haeufig, gelegentlich, eher selten oder fast nie

auftritt.

Waehler werden waehrend des Wahlvorgangs eingeschuechtert.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.9 0.9 1.5
Fairly often 4.8 4.5 5.1 5.4 7.7 26
Not often 12.9 13.1 12.7 22.2 10.7 11.2
Not at all often 72.5 75.0 70.1 59.6 70.4 78.4
Not applicable 0.3 * 0.6 0.2 0.2 04
No answer 0.5 0.7 04 - 0.7 0.5
Don't know 7.7 55 9.7 10.7 94 54
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V228I.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Voters are offered a genuine choice in the elections

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie oft passieren Ihrer Meinung nach die folgenden Dinge bei Wahlen in Deutschland? Bitte sagen
Sie mir zu jedem moeglichen Tatbestand ob er sehr haeufig, gelegentlich, eher selten oder fast nie

auftritt.

Die Waehler haben wirlich eine Wahl.

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 69.8 71.7 67.9 59.2 67.4 75.1
Fairly often 12.8 12.4 13.1 18.9 12.6 10.8
Not often 7.3 6.2 8.3 6.8 8.9 6.3
Not at all often 3.0 44 1.7 5.5 2.8 2.3
Not applicable 0.2 - 04 0.2 0.2 0.2
No answer 0.5 0.8 0.3 - 0.7 0.6
Don’t know 6.4 4.5 8.3 9.5 74 4.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V228J.- Do you think that honest elections play an important role in deciding whether you and your family are able to make
a good living?. How important would you say this is—very important, fairly important, not very important or not at all
important?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Glauben Sie, dass faire Wahlen einen erkennbearen Einfluss darauf haben, ob es lhnen persoenlich
gut geht. Bitte sagen Sie mir, ob Sie glauben, dass faire Wahlen einen sehr wichtigen, eher
wichtigen, nicht so wichtigen oder ueberhaupt keinen Einfluss darauf haben, wie gut es lhnen geht:

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 34.8 38.7 31.1 30.2 32.7 38.0
Rather important 37.1 33.8 40.2 37.3 37.9 36.4
Not very important 171 171 17.1 23.3 14.4 16.7
Not at all important 5.0 55 4.5 5.0 57 4.5
Not applicable 0.5 0.2 0.8 0.2 0.9 0.4
No answer 0.6 0.7 0.4 - 0.7 0.6
Don't know 4.9 4.0 5.9 3.9 7.7 3.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V228K.- Do you think that honest elections are an important factor in whether or not this country develops economically?.
How important would you say this is—very important, fairly important, not very important or not at all important?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Glauben Sie, dass faire Wahlen einen erkennbearen Einfluss darauf haben, ob sich die Wirtschaft
Gesamtdeutschlands gut entwickelt. Bitte sagen Sie mir, ob Sie glauben, dass faire Wahlen einen
sehr wichtigen, eher wichtigen, nicht so wichtigen oder ueberhaupt keinen Einfluss darauf haben,

wie gut sich die gesamte deutsche Wirtschaft entwwickelt:

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 35.1 37.5 32.7 32.3 29.8 39.6
Rather important 41.3 38.7 437 46.1 415 39.4
Not very important 13.9 14.5 13.4 13.7 17.3 11.7
Not at all important 3.6 4.6 2.8 4.1 3.6 3.5
Not applicable 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 -
No answer 0.6 0.7 04 - 0.7 0.6
Don’t know 5.5 3.9 7.0 3.6 7.0 5.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V229.- Are you employed now or not?. If yes, about how many hours a week?. If more than one job: only for the main job

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wenn Sie auf diese Liste blicken, in welchem Status, Ihre Tatigkeit betreffend, befinden Sie sich
heute?

Comments:
Germany: The following categories aren't in the official WVS questionnaire. They have been
recoded into the official category "8.0ther"

20.Krank (geschrieben)/Krankheit (Sickness (written)/disease
21.Erziehungsurlaub/Elternzeit/Mutterschutz (Parental leave/Maternity leave)
22 Altersteilzeit (Partial retirement)

23.Auszubildende(r)/L ehrlina (T [amee [ aporentice)

Age
WSS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Full time 42.2 55.2 29.8 56.9 61.1 24.0
Part time 11.4 2.1 204 4.4 18.7 8.8
Self employed 3.9 6.1 1.9 1.9 4.2 4.4
Retired 271 26.5 27.8 - 1.3 54.6
Housewife 4.7 0.2 9.0 4.1 7.7 2.8
Students 4.4 4.3 4.4 22.9 0.5 0.6
Unemployed 44 44 4.3 4.5 5.2 3.7
Other 1.1 0.6 15 34 1.1 0.3
Not applicable 0.2 - 04 - - 04
No answer;SG: Refused 0.5 0.6 0.3 1.1 0.2 04
Don’t know 0.1 - 0.2 0.7 - -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V230.- Are you working for the government or public institution, for private business or industry, or for a private non-profit
organization?. If you do not work currently, characterize your major work in the past!. Do you or did you work for?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Arbeiten Sie im 6ffentlichen Dienst, flir ein kommerzielles Unternehmen oder flr eine private aber
nicht-kommerzielle Organisation oder Einrichtung? Wenn Sie gegenwartig nicht gegen Bezahlung
arbeiten, stufen Sie bitte Ihren letzten Arbeitgeber nach diesen drei Moglichkeiten ein. Arbeiten Sie
oder haben Sie gearbeitet fir...

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Government or public institution 16.8 15.6 18.0 9.1 15.2 20.7
Private business or industry 49.5 53.6 45.6 514 55.6 447
Private non-profit organization 27.0 254 284 22.1 248 30.1
Not applicable (Have never worked;Currently does not work) 4.9 3.8 6.0 14.1 3.1 3.0
No answer 14 1.5 1.3 24 1.2 1.1
Don't know 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.9 - 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V231.- Are the tasks you do at work mostly manual or mostly intellectual?. If you do not work currently, characterize your
major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly manual tasks” and 10 means “mostly intellectual tasks”

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sind die Tatigkeiten, die Sie derzeit taglich verrichten, vorwiegend kérperliche Tatigkeiten oder
geistige Tatigkeiten? Bitte benutzen Sie zur Beantwortung diese Skala, auf der 1 fur “vorwiegend
korperliche Tatigkeit” und 10 fur “vorwiegend geistige Tatigkeit” stehen.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mostly manual tasks 12.6 16.2 9.2 12.3 12.9 12.6
2 55 74 3.6 4.6 5.5 58
3 8.0 8.4 7.6 6.2 8.8 8.0
4 5.9 5.9 5.9 4.9 5.1 6.8
5 14.4 12.3 16.5 15.7 14.8 13.7
6 6.9 5.8 7.8 8.5 6.4 6.6
7 7.1 45 9.5 6.6 6.2 7.8
8 8.8 8.8 8.8 9.0 9.4 8.3
9 8.4 9.3 7.6 5.8 11.6 7.2
Mostly non-manual tasks 19.1 18.3 19.8 16.7 17.7 20.8
Not applicable (Have never worked;Non active persons) 2.5 2.0 3.0 7.9 1.1 1.6
No answer 0.6 0.6 0.6 04 04 0.7
Don't know 0.2 0.5 - 1.4 - -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.91 5.62 6.18 5.84 5.93 5.92
Standard Deviation 3.11 3.27 2.93 3.04 3.12 3.14
Base mean (1,978) (969) (1,009) (316) (684) (977)

V232.- Are the tasks you perform at work mostly routine tasks or mostly creative tasks?. If you do not work currently,
characterize your major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly routine tasks” and 10 means “mostly
creative tasks”

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sind die Tatigkeiten, die Sie derzeit taglich verrichten, vorwiegend Routinetatigkeiten oder kreative
Tatigkeiten? Bitte benutzen Sie zur Beantwortung nochmal eine Zehnerskala, auf er 1 fir
“vorwiegend Routinetatigkeiten” und 10 fur “vorwiegend kreative Tatigkeiten” stehen.
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Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mostly routine tasks 10.8 9.2 12.2 8.3 11.8 10.9
2 8.5 7.9 9.1 10.7 8.4 7.9
3 14.4 15.1 13.7 7.9 15.8 15.7
4 10.0 10.5 9.5 6.8 9.8 11.2
5 16.7 16.1 17.2 16.4 14.4 18.4
6 9.4 9.1 9.8 11.4 9.7 8.6
7 8.6 8.8 8.4 9.1 8.5 8.5
8 9.6 11.2 8.0 8.7 9.6 9.8
9 3.8 43 3.3 3.2 6.0 25
Mostly not routine tasks 49 47 5.2 6.9 4.8 43
Not applicable (Have never worked;Non active persons) 2.7 2.1 3.2 8.8 1.1 1.6
No answer 0.5 0.5 0.5 04 0.3 0.6
Don't know 0.2 0.5 - 1.4 - -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 4.88 5.00 4.76 5.17 4.90 4.76
Standard Deviation 2.55 2.53 2.57 2.63 2.63 2.46
Base mean (1,977) (969) (1,008) (313) (685) (979)

V233.- How much independence do you have in performing your tasks at work?. If you do not work currently, characterize
your major work in the past. Use this scale to indicate your degree of independence where 1 means “no independence at
all” and 10 means “complete independence”

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Wie unabhangig sind Sie in der Verrichtung der Tatigkeiten, die Sie taglich verrichten? Benutzen Sie
zur Beantwortung wiederum die Zehnerskala, auf der 1 flr “lberhaupt keine Unabhangigkeit” und 10
fur “vollige Unabhangigkeit” stehen.

Sex Age
Uz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No independence at all 59 6.0 5.9 5.8 53 6.4
2 45 3.7 5.3 5.6 45 41
3 11.4 11.3 11.6 8.9 16.3 8.9
4 8.7 8.4 8.9 5.3 8.8 9.7
5 174 15.3 19.4 18.6 16.5 17.6
6 9.8 10.4 9.2 9.6 8.9 10.5
7 11.2 11.6 10.8 14.3 10.7 104
8 14.7 17.5 12.0 10.3 16.7 14.8
9 5.0 5.8 4.3 49 4.1 5.8
Complete independence 8.5 7.8 9.1 7.7 7.5 9.4
Not applicable (Have never worked) 2.1 1.6 2.6 7.8 04 1.2
No answer 0.5 0.5 0.5 04 0.3 0.6
Don’t know 04 0.2 0.5 0.8 - 0.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 5.72 5.84 5.60 5.71 5.58 5.83
Standard Deviation 2.53 2.51 2.54 2.51 2.50 2.54
Base mean (1,986) (977) (1,009) (319) (690) (977)
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V234.- Do you or did you supervise other people at work?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sind Sie oder waren Sie bei der Arbeit Vorgesetzter von anderen Menschen?

Sex Age
LI Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 316 41.3 22.3 15.4 34.7 35.1
No 66.2 571 74.9 78.1 64.7 63.1
Not applicable (Have never worked) 17 1.1 2.3 6.1 0.2 1.2
No answer 0.5 0.6 04 0.4 0.4 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V235.- Are you the chief wage earner in your household?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sind Sie der Hauptverdiener im Haushalt?

Sex Age
TOTAL
0 Male  Female Upto29 3049  >0and
more

Yes 64.2 76.8 52.2 38.8 66.2 71.8
No 34.0 211 46.4 59.1 31.9 26.8
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing; GE: None of us have any 0.7 1.0 05 1.4 1.1 0.2
income
No answer 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8
Don't know 0.3 04 0.1 - 0.1 0.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V236.- Is the chief wage earner of your household employed now or not?
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Ist der Hauptverdiener gegenwartig berufstatig?

Sex Age

TOTAL
& Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Yes 26.2 16.4 35.6 53.8 29.8 14.1
No 8.1 53 10.8 4.7 2.6 13.1
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; Missing 0.6 0.9 0.4 1.3 0.9 0.2
Not applicable;Respondent is the chief wage earner 64.2 76.8 52.2 38.8 66.2 71.8
No answer 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.8
Don't know 0.1 - 0.2 0.5 * *
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V237.- During the past year, did your family save money, Just get by, Spent some savings or Spent savings and borrowed
money

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Welche der folgenden Aussagen schildert Ihre finanzielle Haushaltssituation am besten?

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Save money 57.0 57.6 56.4 49.7 50.5 64.1
Just get by 24.7 234 26.0 345 24.0 21.8
Spent some savings and borrowed money 7.6 9.3 59 47 9.6 7.2
Spent savings and borrowed money 7.1 6.7 74 47 12.4 42
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing 0.3 0.2 0.4 1.1 0.2 -
No answer 2.6 2.1 3.0 2.8 2.7 24
Don't know 0.8 0.7 0.9 25 0.5 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V238.- People sometimes describe themselves as belonging to the working class, the middle class, or the upper or lower
class. Would you describe yourself as belonging to the:

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Die Menschen beschreiben sich manchmal als Angehdrige der Arbeiterschicht, der Mittelschicht
oder der Unter- oder Oberschicht. Als Angehdriger welcher Schicht wirden Sie sich beschreiben?

Sex Age
USIPA Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Upper class 0.8 1.2 04 - 1.5 0.6
Upper middle class 25.0 27.2 22.8 30.9 24.0 23.5
Lower middle class 43.3 39.1 47.3 39.6 44.2 44.0
Working class 23.9 21.7 20.2 22.0 23.6 24.7
Lower class 2.8 2.0 3.5 2.4 3.6 24
Not applicable * - * 0.1 - -
No answer 1.3 0.8 1.7 1.2 1.2 1.4
Don't know 3.0 1.9 4.1 3.8 1.9 34
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V239.- On this card is an income scale on which 1 indicates the lowest income group and 10 the highest income group in
your country. We would like to know in what group your household is. Please, specify the appropriate number, counting all
wages, salaries, pensions and other incomes that come in.

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Auf dieser Karte ist eine Zehnerskala zur Beschreibung der Einkommenshdhe abgebildet, wobei 1
fur “unterstes Zehntel der Einkommen” und 10 fur “oberstes Zehntel der Einkommen” stehen. Ich
wlrde gerne wissen, in welchem Zehntel ungefahr Sie lhren Haushalt im Vergleich zu anderen
deutschen Haushalten sehen.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
Lower step 34 4.2 2.7 35 3.8 3.1
second step 6.1 59 6.2 6.5 6.4 5.7
Third step 10.7 9.5 11.9 10.7 10.1 11.2
Fourth step 15.3 14.7 16.0 13.9 18.2 13.9
Fifth step 24.3 23.7 24.8 215 22.7 26.3
Sixth step 16.3 15.7 16.9 16.0 14.8 17.5
Seventh step 12.3 13.3 11.3 16.6 10.7 11.9
Eigth step 43 5.8 2.8 3.0 5.8 3.7
Nineth step 0.6 1.1 0.2 - 1.0 0.6
Tenth step 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.6 1.1 0.4
DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.9 - 0.1
No answer 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.1 2.5 2.6
Don’t know 3.2 2.6 3.8 4.7 3.0 29
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 4.90 5.00 4.81 4.92 4.89 4.90
Standard Deviation 1.78 1.87 1.68 1.79 1.87 1.71
Base mean (1,924) (947) (977) (324) (656) (945)
V240.- Respondent's gender by observation
Germany 2013(N=2046)
(Geschlecht der Zielperson bitte ankreuzen!)
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Male 48.9 100.0 - 51.3 50.9 46.6
Female 51.1 - 100.0 48.7 49.1 53.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V241.- Can you tell me your year of birth, please?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

In welchem Jahr sind Sie geboren? 19

Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
1910-1919 0.2 0.3 - - 0.3
1920-1929 24 1.8 29 49
1930-1939 8.1 7.1 9.1 16.6
1940-1949 13.9 134 14.3 - 28.4
1950-1959 15.5 15.8 15.2 0.5 * 315
1960-1969 20.7 216 19.9 38.2 15.9
1970-1979 15.0 14.9 15.0 - 441 -
1980-1989 17.2 18.3 16.1 63.2 174 1.0
1990-1999 6.2 5.7 6.7 36.4 - -
No answer 0.8 1.0 0.7 - 0.4 1.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 1,963.54 1,964.25 1,962.86 1,988.71 1,972.41 1,948.36
Standard Deviation 17.87 17.51 18.18 4.05 5.81 10.78
Base mean (2,029) (990) (1,038) (351) (692) (986)
V242.- Age. This means you are ____ years old.
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Das bedeutet Sie sind ____ Jahre alt

Sex Age

LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Up to 29 17.1 18.0 16.3 100.0 - -
30-49 34.0 35.4 326 100.0 -
50 and more 48.9 46.6 51.1 - - 100.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 49.63 48.89 50.34 23.96 40.47 64.98
Standard Deviation 17.94 17.54 18.29 3.37 5.78 10.29
Base mean (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V243.- Are your mother and father immigrants to this country or not?:

Mother

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sind lhr Vater oder Ihre Mutter nach Deutschland eingewandert? Bitte geben Sie lhre Antwort fur

beide Elternteile.

Mutter
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Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Immigrant 13.1 134 12.8 18.6 14.9 10.0
Not an immigrant 86.4 86.2 86.6 81.1 84.7 89.5
AM,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 04 -
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.1 - - 0.3
Don't know 0.1 0.1 0.2 - - 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V244.- Are your mother and father immigrants to this country or not?:
Father

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Sind Ihr Vater oder Ihre Mutter nach Deutschland eingewandert? Bitte geben Sie lhre Antwort fir
beide Elternteile.

Vater
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female  Upto29 30-49 more
Immigrant 134 14.6 12.2 18.4 14.9 10.5
Not an immigrant 86.0 85.0 86.9 81.3 84.4 88.7
AM,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; RU:Inappropriate response; BH: Missing 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.1
No answer 0.2 0.1 0.2 - - 0.4
Don’t know 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.2 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V245.- Were you born in this country or are you an immigrant?
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Wurden Sie in Deutschland geboren oder sind eingewandert?
Sex Age
USP Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

| am born in this country 86.8 85.5 88.0 89.8 82.5 88.6
| am an immigrant to this country 13.1 14.4 11.9 10.2 17.5 111
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.1 - - 0.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V246.- Are you a citizen of this country?
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Besitzen Sie die deutsche Staatsblrgerschaft?

Sex Age

R Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Yes, | am a citizen of this country 921 90.8 93.3 89.3 88.9 95.2
Not, | am not a citizen of this country 7.7 9.0 6.5 10.0 11.1 4.6
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 - 0.2
Don't know 0.1 - 0.2 0.5 - -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V247.- What language do you normally speak at home?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Welche Sprache sprechen Sie vor allem zu Hause?

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No answer * - 0.1 0.2 - -
Albanian 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.5 *
Arabic 0.6 1.0 0.1 1.1 0.6 0.3
English 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.2 1.3
French 0.3 0.3 0.2 04 - 04
German 91.6 90.5 92.6 87.5 89.0 94.8
Greek 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
Hungarian 0.1 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 -
Italian 04 0.5 04 1.6 - 04
Polish 0.3 04 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.1
Russian 1.1 1.0 1.2 2.1 1.1 0.7
Slovak 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.2 -
Spanish; Castilian 0.2 - 0.3 0.5 0.3 -
Turkish 3.0 3.6 25 3.9 4.7 1.6
Ukrainian 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.3 -
Other 1.2 15 1.0 1.9 2.3 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

V248.- What is the highest educational level that you have attained?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Welchen héchsten allgemeinen Schul- oder Hochschulabschluss haben Sie? Sehen Sie sich bitte
die Liste an, und nennen Sie mir das fiir Sie Zutreffende.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

No formal education 1.3 1.6 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.4
Incomplete primary school 10.0 8.3 11.6 4.2 7.7 13.7
Complete primary school 231 27.6 18.9 14.5 14.8 31.9
Incomplete secondary school: technical/ vocational type 55 49 6.1 3.9 55 6.1
Complete secondary school: technical/ vocational type 31.0 26.0 35.8 36.3 37.2 249
Incomplete secondary school: university-preparatory type 6.8 7.9 58 10.6 7.5 49
Complete secondary school: university-preparatory type 8.7 8.2 9.1 18.6 10.2 4.2
Some university-level education, without degree 1.0 1.4 0.7 0.4 1.6 0.8
University - level education, with degree 11.7 13.3 10.2 10.0 14.1 10.7
AU: Inapplicable (No-school education) DE,SE:Inapplicable ; SG: Refused; ZA:Other; * * - 0.1 - -
Missing
No answer 0.7 0.8 0.6 04 0.2 1.2
Don't know 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)

Page 77 of 146



World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Germany 2013 v.2016.01.01

V249.- At what age did you (or will you) complete your full time education, either at school or at an institution of higher
education?. Please exclude apprenticeships.

Germany 2013(N=2046)

In welchem Alter haben Sie diesen Schulabschluss erworben? (ANMERKUNG: wenn Befragter

angibt, Student zu sein, erwartetes Alter bei Abschluss notieren!): Mit Jahren
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

11-19 81.1 76.7 85.3 82.0 78.4 82.7
20 and more 15.8 19.8 11.9 16.0 19.2 13.3
NAP (No formal education; IN: Incomplete primary school) 1.5 1.6 1.4 0.7 1.0 22
No answer 0.8 0.9 0.8 04 0.2 1.5
Don't know 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.9 1.2 0.4
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 18.19 18.55 17.86 18.44 18.98 17.55
Standard Deviation 6.32 6.59 6.03 5.30 7.35 5.77
Base mean (1,982) (964) (1,018) (344) (678) (960)

V250.- Do you live with your parents?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Leben Sie mit Ihren Eltern zusammen?

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 12.1 14.8 9.6 52.2 6.3 22
No 87.2 84.5 89.8 47.0 93.6 96.8
AM,DE,SE:Inapplicable ; BH: Missing 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 - 0.5
No answer 04 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V251.- Respondent’s Interest during the interview
Germany 2013(N=2046)
Intervieweraufmerksamkeit
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Respondent was very interested 81.8 80.8 82.7 83.2 81.4 81.5
Respondent was somewhat interested 16.7 17.8 15.7 13.7 17.7 17.0
Respondent was not interested 1.5 14 1.6 3.1 0.8 1.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V252.- The interview took place in privacy or not

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Interviewstoérung
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
There were no other people around who could follow the interview 84.8 84.1 85.5 85.8 83.2 85.7
There were other people around who could follow the interview 15.2 15.9 14.5 14.2 16.8 14.3
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V253.- Size of town
Germany 2013(N=2046)
(GroRe des Wohnorts markieren!)
Sex Age
TOTAL
Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Under 2,000 8.5 8.8 8.1 6.2 9.9 8.3
2,000-5,000 3.7 3.3 4.1 6.1 2.0 4.1
5,000-10,000 13.5 14.5 12.5 16.7 13.6 12.2
10,000-20,000 13.6 134 13.7 14.0 13.0 13.8
20,000-50,000 20.8 21.2 20.5 215 20.2 21.0
50,000-100,000 12.2 11.8 12.5 11.9 12.5 12.1
100,000-500,000 12.4 11.2 13.5 9.8 13.8 12.3
500,000 and more 15.0 15.3 14.7 13.2 14.8 15.7
Don’t know 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.5
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V254.- Ethnic group by observation
Germany 2013(N=2046)
(Ethnie durch Beobachtung des Interviewers)
Sex Age
TOTAL
Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Missing; Not specified 9.3 9.0 9.7 121 9.1 8.5
No answer 0.7 0.6 0.9 - 0.4 1.2
Don't know 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.9 0.1 0.2
Asian 1.2 15 0.8 2.7 0.9 0.7
White / Caucasian White 87.1 86.5 87.6 82.5 86.2 89.3
Other 0.8 1.3 0.4 1.0 1.9 *
From Africa 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.8 1.5 *
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V255.- Was the respondent literate or illiterate?

Germany 2013(N=2046)

Ist der Interviewte lesefahig oder nicht?

Sex Age
Lo Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Literate 99.9 99.9 100.0 100.0 99.8 100.0
Illiterate * * - *
KW, TH: Missing; DE:Inapplicable * 0.1 - 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V256.- Region where the interview was conducted
Germany 2013(N=2046)
(Bundesland, in dem Interview stattfand, markieren!)
Sex Age
TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
DE: Schleswig-Holstein 34 24 44 5.7 1.9 3.7
DE: Hamburg 22 2.1 23 1.5 14 3.0
DE: Niedersachsen 9.6 8.7 10.4 45 10.2 11.0
DE: Bremen 0.8 0.5 1.2 0.5 0.9 0.9
DE: Nordrhein-Westfalen 218 20.7 22.8 19.6 23.9 211
DE: Hessen 74 7.9 6.9 7.6 9.1 6.1
DE: Rheinland-Pfalz 49 6.2 3.7 6.1 4.9 4.6
DE: Baden-Wurttemberg 13.0 11.8 141 15.3 12.9 12.2
DE: Bayern 15.2 17.5 13.0 19.4 135 14.9
DE: Saarland 1.2 1.0 1.5 14 14 1.0
DE: Berlin 4.3 4.8 338 3.2 5.1 4.1
DE: Brandenburg 3.2 3.3 3.0 3.1 2.6 3.6
DE: Mecklenburg-Vorpommern 2.1 2.3 1.8 2.7 2.2 1.7
DE: Sachsen 5.3 5.2 5.3 5.1 4.0 6.2
DE: Sachsen-Anhalt 29 31 28 24 2.7 3.2
DE: Thueringen 28 26 3.0 1.9 3.3 2.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V257.- Language in which interview was conducted
Germany 2013(N=2046)
(Sprache, in der Interview geflihrt wurde, markieren!)

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

German 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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V260.- Questionnaire version
Sex Age
R Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Revision May 2012 (Big five) 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
V262.- Survey year
Sex Age
oL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
2013 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Y001.- Materialist/postmaterialist 12-item index
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Materialist 25 3.0 2.0 23 2.2 2.7
1 10.8 13.8 7.9 10.4 8.8 12.3
2 26.1 26.1 26.0 27.2 229 279
3 32.0 308 332 352 35.9 282
4 19.1 16.8 213 15.6 207 19.3
Post-materialist 5.6 59 5.3 7.0 5.2 54
No answer 3.9 3.5 4.3 2.2 4.4 42
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Y002.- Post-materialist index (4-item)
Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Materialist 19.6 211 18.2 17.3 17.7 21.8
Mixed 55.8 54.5 57.1 61.6 57.2 52.8
Postmaterialist 22.4 221 22.7 20.5 22.2 23.3
Missing; Unknown 22 2.3 2.0 0.6 30 2.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Y003.- Autonomy Index is a computed variable based on the Children qualities battery.
It uses only four variables:
V19= Important Child Qualities: Religious Faith
V21= Important Child Qualities: Obedience
V12= Important Child Qualities: Independence
V18= Important Child Qualities: Determination, Perseverance
Only variables with answers to all v19,v21,v12,18 have an index. The SPSS like formula is:
Compute Y003=-5.
if v19>=0 and v21>=0 and v12>=0 and v18>=0 then Y003=(v19 + v21)-(v12 +v18).
Sex Age
Lsli Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Obedience/Religious Faith 1.7 2.4 1.0 0.8 1.9 1.7
-1 5.0 46 54 3.2 28 7.2
0 16.9 17.0 16.8 14.0 16.1 18.5
1 359 372 34.8 38.0 37.3 34.3
Determination, perseverance/Independence 40.4 38.8 42.0 43.8 41.8 38.3
Missing * 0.1 - 0.1 * -
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
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MN_229A.- Have you actively looked for work in the past four weeks:

Sex Age
R Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 37.3 32.7 41.7 13.4 14.5 61.5
No 55 43 6.6 23.7 1.5 1.8
Not applicable (Not active persons) 57.2 63.0 51.8 63.0 84.0 36.7
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
SACSECVAL.- Overall Secular Values
Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
0-0.1 1.3 1.1 1.5 0.2 1.5 1.6
0.1-0.2 8.8 74 10.2 6.2 6.3 11.5
0.2-0.3 16.4 14.6 18.1 12.3 17.3 171
0.3-04 22.7 22.1 23.3 15.9 22.7 25.1
0.4-0.5 21.3 222 20.5 20.8 215 214
0.5-0.6 16.3 17.3 15.4 19.7 16.4 15.1
0.6-0.7 8.8 10.1 7.6 15.8 9.4 5.9
0.7-0.8 2.6 34 1.8 44 24 2.1
0.8-0.9 0.9 0.6 1.1 2.7 1.0 0.1
0.9-1 0.1 0.2 - 0.2 0.1 *
Missing 0.9 1.2 0.6 1.8 1.5 0.1
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 0.41 0.42 0.39 0.47 0.41 0.38
Standard Deviation 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.15
Base mean (2,028) (988) (1,040) (344) (684) (1,000)
RESEMAVAL.- EMANCIPATIVE VALUES
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
0-0.1 04 0.8 - 0.9 0.8 -
0.1-0.2 1.6 2.1 1.1 04 0.5 2.7
0.2-0.3 2.9 3.8 2.1 3.8 1.3 3.7
0.3-04 9.0 11.2 6.8 4.2 6.8 12.2
0.4-0.5 13.8 16.0 11.6 10.6 16.0 13.4
0.5-0.6 19.5 19.0 19.9 21.9 21.0 17.5
0.6-0.7 20.8 18.8 22.7 26.9 18.2 20.5
0.7-0.8 17.3 16.0 18.5 17.6 18.4 16.4
0.8-0.9 10.5 9.0 12.0 8.7 12.9 9.5
0.9-1 35 2.7 4.4 4.4 3.1 3.5
Missing 0.7 0.4 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.6
(N) (2,046) (1,000) (1,046) (351) (695) (1,001)
Mean 0.60 0.58 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.59
Standard Deviation 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.19
Base mean (2,033) (996) (1,037) (348) (689) (995)
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